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Although the greatest care was taken regarding the information in this catalogue, we assume no responsibility for any errors. We reserve the right to 
make changes.

The illustrations in the catalogue represent the described products, but the delivered goods may differ in some respects from the illustrations.

The right is reserved to make changes in design and dimensions compared with the information in the catalogue in order not to prevent development 
of designs, material and manufacturing methods.

The customer is reminded that in the purchase of Movomech’s products for application on the job or elsewhere, there is supplementary, current 
information that could not be included in the catalogue in terms of recommendations on each product’s suitability regarding different combinations of 
Movomech’s comprehensive product line.

All relevant information must be provided to the persons who are responsible for the application of the product.
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1.	 Safety

Movomech’s equipment is manufactured in accordance with the latest technological advances, and according to the latest applicable European 
standards and directions. The aim of this documentation is to provide the user with practical instructions for safe operation and simple maintenance 
of the equipment.

Anyone who deals with the installation of the equipment (including related equipment), operational procedure, use, maintenance, and/or repair 
functions must have read and understood:

•	 the instruction manual,

•	 the safety regulations, and

•	 the safety instructions for each individual section.

In order to avoid misuse and to ensure the reliable operation of the products, we recommend that the instruction manual is always available to the 
user/operator.

Intended usage

The equipment is intended exclusively for transportation, lifting and 
lowering of load. Any other use, including the towing of a load and 
the transportation of passengers, is prohibited (see below for more 
examples). Movomech does not accept responsibility for damage 
caused by such use. All risks are the sole responsibility of the user.

The equipment may only be used in perfect technical condition 
by trained staff, and in accordance with current safety and work 
protection regulations. Furthermore, the user must observe 
operational and maintenance conditions contained in the instruction 
manual. Severe personal injury and damage to equipment can be 
caused by:

•	 removal of covers and casings,

•	 non-professional installation of equipment,

•	 incorrect usage, or 

•	 insufficient maintenance.

Prohibited usage

Certain types of activities and operations are prohibited, as in specific 
circumstances they can cause personal injury as well as permanent 
damage to the construction. For example:

•	 It is prohibited to convey passengers using the equipment.

•	 Never transport suspended loads above anyone’s head.

•	 Never drop a suspended load, and make sure it is lifted in a 
straight line.

•	 Never loosen secured or fastened loads by using the equipment.

•	 Do not overload.

•	 Do not leave a suspended load unattended.

General safety aspects

The instruction manual should always be kept within easy reach of the 
equipment. It contains important safety information and sections that 
relate to guidelines, norms, and regulations. Failure to follow the safety 
regulations in this instruction manual may result in personal injury or 
death.

In addition to the instruction manual, generally applicable regulations 
and rules must be followed and adhered to in order to avoid accidents 
and protect the environment. This also applies to regulations relating 
to the handling of products dangerous to the environment and the use 
of personal safety equipment.

As regards all work associated directly or indirectly with the 
equipment, the user must follow and adhere to all the above 
regulations as well as current work protection and safety regulations. 
In spite of this, a life-threatening risk still prevails in cases where the 
equipment is used and operated by non-trained or non-instructed 
staff in a non-professional or non-intended way.

The user should supplement the instruction manual with instructions 
that consider the nature of the operation, e.g. company organisation, 
work procedures, and number of staff.

The members of staff who are assigned to work with the equipment 
must have read the instruction manual prior to undertaking any work, 
and he/she should pay particular attention to the chapters containing 
safety instructions. It is too late once work has commenced. This 
applies in particular to members of staff who are working with the 
equipment on a temporary basis, e.g. for maintenance purposes.

When convenient, the staff should be tested on their knowledge of the 
manual’s contents that relate to safety and accident awareness.

The user is responsible for ensuring that the equipment is used only 
when it is in perfect condition and that all applicable and relevant 
safety regulations and requirements are followed.

The equipment should be taken out of operation immediately if 
functional damage or defects are discovered.

Personal safety equipment should be used as and when necessary, or 
when required by regulations.

Safety and warning devices, such as signs, stickers and labels must 
not be removed or made illegible.

All safety and warning devices on or adjacent to the equipment 
should be complete and maintained in a legible/functional condition.

All changes, extensions or reconstruction that may affect safety are 
forbidden without written permission from Movomech. This also 
applies to assembly and adjustment of safety equipment and welding 
of structural parts.

Spare parts must comply with Movomech’s stated technical require-
ments. This compliance is guaranteed when original spare parts are 
used. The intervals prescribed or stated in the instruction manual for 
regular testing/inspection must be adhered to!

Staff selection and qualifications

Reliable staff must carry out work with/on the equipment. Regulations 
that apply to under-age persons must be followed.

The user is responsible for supplying necessary training and instruc-
tions to those that he/she employs, including professionals and/or 
apprentices.

It is recommended that the user draws up instructions and guidelines 
relating to the causes of errors, communicates these to the relevant 
staff, and posts directions on appropriate and clearly visible places.

It is recommended that the user makes sure that the knowledge 
of the staff is adequate as regards the following points, prior to the 
operation of the construction:

•	 knowledge of the contents of the instruction manual,

•	 knowledge of the safety and user regulations contained therein,

•	 and knowledge of applicable work protection regulations.

Only trained and instructed staff should be permitted to work with the 
equipment. Parameters relating to use, maintenance, and installation 
should be clarified.

Safety instructions for usage

The only persons allowed to work on the electrical equipment are 
competent staff members who work in accordance with regulations 
and standards for high-voltage equipment.

No persons under the influence of drugs, alcohol or medication which 
affects their ability to react, are allowed to use, maintain, or repair the 
construction.

All stated actions and instructions relating to work protection and 
issues relating to general safety and protection of workers that should 
be carried out or studied prior to, during or following operation must 
be followed to the letter. Failure to do so may result in fatal accidents.

The equipment should be stopped or taken out of operation at the 
time of detection of faults relating to work protection and operational 
accessibility.
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Safety equipment must not be deactivated, altered or used in a way 
that conflicts with applicable regulations.

Appropriate actions must be taken to ensure safe operation and 
functional conditions for the user.

The equipment should only be used when all protective and safety 
equipment, such as detachable guards and emergency stop devices, 
are in place and in working order.

Any type of modification and alteration of the equipment is prohibited. 
However, this does not apply to lesser changes that do not affect the 
strength, operational safety or work protection, or to actions which 
promote an increased level of safety.

The fundamental responsibility for these changes lies with the user. If 
in doubt, contact Movomech for written approval of the actions prior 
to implementation.

The equipment should be stopped and locked immediately when 
functional faults occur. Faults should be corrected immediately!

Following an ”emergency stop” the user has to wait for the cause of 
the disruption to be repaired and for an assurance that there is no 
further danger before he/she reconnects the equipment and resumes 
operation.

The equipment should be disconnected immediately in the following 
cases:

•	 when electrical equipment, cables and/or insulation material is 
damaged, or

•	 when work protection equipment is damaged.

Specific local circumstances or applications may lead to situations 
that were unknown at the time of writing this document. In such 
cases, the user must ensure safe operation and disconnect the 
equipment until measures to maintain safe operation have been 
carried out in conjunction with Movomech or other authorised party.

Ensure that no one can become injured when they use the equipment 
prior to connecting/activating the equipment.

If the user notices the presence of persons who may become injured 
during operation, the operation should be discontinued immediately 
and must not be resumed until these persons have left the dangerous 
area.

The user must make sure that the equipment is in a perfect 
and operationally safe condition prior to all operations using the 
equipment.

The user should carry out all prescribed safety measures and make 
sure that automated procedures are completed when the equipment 
is disconnected (e.g. when there are deficiencies as regards 
operational and personal safety, an emergency situation exists, repair 
or maintenance is being carried out, damage is noticed or at the 
completion of work).

Work with the equipment is only allowed when the operator has 
been instructed to do so by his superior, and if the operator has 
knowledge of the equipment and its function.

Warning 
Suspended 

load

Do not walk 
under suspended 

load
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2.	 Technical data

Technical data

Max load

Max moment

Max tare weight

Stroke SL

Pillar rotation

Adapter rotation

Lifting speed

Pillar height

Standard colour

Media & 
Environment

Medium

Work pressure

Air consumption

Work temperature

Noise level

Flexible and ergonomic

Mechspace Pro is pneumatic moment absorbing lifter that is easy to 
manoever and provides ergonomic freedom of movement within a 
large working area. 

Mechspace Pro is the natural choice where the working reach is of 
high importance, as for example when the operator is working under 
a protruding roof, inside a vehicle or in a working area with restricted 
accessibility.

The moment absorbing features gives important advantages for 
complex material handling operations, and for gripping and rotation of 
eccentric loads.

Several pneumatic versions and options

Mechlift Pro 150P can be pilot controlled for handling various loads, or 
be equipped with a balancing function for one or more loads up to 150 kg. 
It can be fitted with standardised or customized grippers, and with 
accessories such as rotation units, brake unites and tooling fixtures.

Many application areas

Typical application areas for Mechspace Pro 150P are handling of 
various types of automotive parts such as vehicle doors, sunroofs, 
seats, windshields, hoods, etc.

1	 See section 2.2
2	 By removing rotation stops

2.1	 Overview

Mechspace Pro 150P

air, non-lubricated (40 µm)1

bar 5,5-7

ln/stroke 16 (at 6 bar)4

°C 5-40 (indoor use)

dB (A) <70

3	 To Mechspace Pro: 0,3 µm, FRL unit is included
4	 At max load

Mechspace Pro 150P

kg 1501

Nm 1500

kg 330

mm 1250

° 0-310/3602

° 0-330/3602

m/min 0-20

mm 1900

RAL 2009 (orange) / 9010 (white)
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smst-mspace150P-dok

24 (4x)

Ne pas 
dépasser!

D [m]

1550-1700 [mm]

4 bar 5 bar 6 bar 7 bar

kg 100 150 150 150

R: spare part  S: wear part

2.2	 Load diagram

Load [kg]

Distance D [m]

Not recommended due to unpredictable 
dynamic loads.

Contact Movomech for advice.

Must not be 
exceeded!

Load [kg]

Mechspace Pro 150/150P can operate with loads within the shaded 
diagram area.

Max torque at tool adapter is 1500 Nm. Max load at the tool 
adapter is a total of 150 kg (includes tool arm, gripper tool, 
handled object, etc).

Work pressure

Max load
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1 AdapterAdaptateurAdapterAdapterAdapter, sleewing ring Mechspace Pro 150P7423871
2 AdapterwelleArbre 

adaptateur
Adapter shaftAdapteraxelAdaption shaft for brake plate7423712

4 AdapterringEntretoiseAdapter ringAdapterringAdapter, slewing ring7418963
1 WelleArbreAxleAxelAxle for stroke limiter7407674
20 Scheibe BRB 

10,5x22x2 
Rondelle BRB 
10,5x22x2 

Washer BRB 
10,5x22x2 

Bricka BRB 
10,5x22x2 

BRB 10,5x22x2 washer7305495

28 Scheibe BRB 
13x24x2

Rondelle BRB 
13x24x2

Washer BRB 
13x24x2

Bricka BRB 
13x24x2

BRB 13x24x2 washer7302446

16 Scheibe BRB 
17x28x2,5

Rondelle BRB 
17x28x2,5

Washer BRB 
17x28x2,5

Bricka BRB 
17x28x2,5

BRB 17x28x2,5 washer7307097

4 Scheibe BRB 
8,4x16x1,5

Rondelle BRB 
8,4x16x1,5

Washer BRB 
8.4x16x1.5

Bricka BRB 
8,4x16x1,5

BRB 8,4x16x1,5 washer7303088

1 Scheibe für 
vordere Brems

Rondelle pour 
frein avant

Washer for 
front brake

Bricka till 
främre broms

Washer front brake7407439

1 BremsschiebeDisque de freinBrake discBromsskivaBrake disc D=590/42574275010
4 Buchse 

12/16x10
Douille 
12/16x10

Bushing 
12/16x10

Bussning 
12/16x10

Polyamid bushing D=12/16x1073909911

2 Buchse mit 
Flansch 
20/25x25-30x3

Douille à 
collerette 
20/25x25-30x3

Bushing with 
flange 
20/25x25-30x3

Bussning med 
fläns 
20/25x25-30x3

Nylon bushing with flange D20/25x25-30x373909712

1 ZylindereinheitEnsemble 
vérins

Cylinder unitCylinderenhetPower unit74073713

4 Distanzhülse 
18/9

Douille 
d'écartement 
18/9

Distance 
sleeve 18/9

Distanshylsa 
18/9

Distance sleeve D=18/974189914

1 Wartungseinhe
it FRL (B) 1/2"

Unité de 
préparation 
d'air FRL (B) 
1/2"

FRL unit (B) 
1/2"

FRL-enhet (B) 
1/2"

FRL unit 1/2" (B) with micro filter74171815

2 VierkantstangeBarre carréeSquare barFyrkantsstångSquare bar74172716
1 BesfestigungSupportBracketFästeLinear ball bearing bracket compl.74077017
1 Befestigung 

für FRL-Einheit
Support pour 
unité FRL

Bracket for 
FRL unit

Fäste för 
FRL-enhet

Bracket for FRL unit74172618

1 Halterung für 
Bremssättel

Support 
d'étrier

Bracket for 
brake caliper

Fäste för 
broms

Brake calliper bracket, kpl74275319

1 Konsole für 
Pneumatik

Console de 
fixation 
pneumatique

Bracket for 
pneumatics

Fäste för 
pneumatik

Plate for pneumatic connections74075820

1 Befestigung 
für Schrank

Attachement 
pour cabinet

Bracket for 
cabinet

Fäste till skåpBracket cabinet Mechlift / Powerdrive74043021

1 Kabelverschra
ubung M20

Raccord M20Cable fitting 
M20

Förskruvning 
M20

Hose holder BFH-23-073096322

2 Gummidämpfe
r

Amortisseur 
en caoutchouc

Rubber 
damper

Gummidämpar
e

Damper cylindrical D=30/20 M8x20 55°Shor73044923

1 Hydraulikansc
hluss 3/4" 
gerade

Raccord 
hydraulique 
3/4" droit

Hydraulic 
connection 
3/4" straight

Hydraulisk 
koppling 3/4" 
rak

Hydraulic connection 3/4" straight74138524

1 Hydraulikansc
hluss 3/4" 
winkel

Raccord 
hydraulique 
3/4" coude

Hydraulic 
connection 
3/4" elbow

Hydraulisk 
koppling 3/4" 
vinkel

Hydraulic connection 3/4" elbow74138625

1 Hydraulikschla
uch 3/4" blau 
L=450

Tuyau 
hydraulique 
3/4" bleu 
L=450

Hydraulic 
hose 3/4" blue 
L=450

Hydraulslang 
3/4" blå L=450

Hydraulic hose PUSH-LOK 3/4" Blue L=45074138826

1 HülseManchonSleeveHylsaSleeve for stroke limiter74076627
2 Klemme 

45x25x20 
D=8,5

Bloc de 
bridage 
45x25x20 
D=8,5

Clamp 
45x25x20 
D=8.5

Klämma 
45x25x20 
D=8,5

Clamp L=45 w=25 h=20 D=8,573131728

2 Klemme 
45x25x20 M8

Bloc de 
bridage 
45x25x20 M8

Clamp 
45x25x20 M8

Klämma 
45x25x20 M8

Clamp L=45 w=25 h=20 G=M873131629

2 Sicherungsmut
ter M10

Écrou de 
blocage M10

Locking nut 
M10

Låsmutter M10M10 Hexagon nut with torque part73090430

10 Sicherungsmut
ter M12

Écrou de 
blocage M12

Locking nut 
M12

Låsmutter M12M12 Hexagon nut with torque part73024331

8 Sicherungsmut
ter M16

Écrou de 
blocage M16

Locking nut 
M16

Låsmutter M16M16 Hexagon nut with torque part73044032

1 Sicherungsmut
ter M6

Écrou de 
blocage M6

Locking nut 
M6

Låsmutter M6M6 Hexagon nut with torque part73027333

4 Sicherungsmut
ter M8

Écrou de 
blocage M8

Locking nut 
M8

Låsmutter M8M8 Hexagon nut with torque part73011734

4 MC6S M8x20 
Sechskantschr
aube

MC6S M8x20 
Hex prise vis 
à tête

MC6S M8x20 
Hex socket 
head cap 
screw

MC6S M8x20 
Insexskruv

MC6S M8x20 Hex socket head cap screw73140235

1 Manipulatorar
m, komplett

Ensemble 
bras 
manipulateur

Manipulator 
arm assembly

Manipulatorar
m, komplett

Main beam assy74075436

1 Hauptgehäuse
, komplett

Ensemble 
corps principal

Main body 
assembly

Manipulatorsto
mme, komplett

Main body P74239937

4 Mutter M6MF 
M8 Nyloc

Écrou M6MF 
M8 Nyloc

Nut M6MF M8 
Nyloc

Mutter M6MF 
M8 Nyloc

Collar nut M6MF M8 Nyloc fzb74107138

1 PlattePlaquePlatePlattaPlate74138939
1 RohrhalterungSupport de 

tube
Pipe supportRörstödPipe support P74172340

3 Schott-Steckve
rbindung 12-12

Traversée de 
cloison 12-12

Push-in 
connector 
12-12

Skottgenomgå
ng 12-12

Bulkhead connector74079841

4 Schott-Steckve
rbindung 4-4

Traversée de 
cloison 4-4

Push-in 
connector 4-4

Skottgenomgå
ng 4-4

Push-in bulkhead connector QSS 4-473927042

1 Schott-Steckve
rbindung 8-8

Traversée de 
cloison 8-8

Push-in 
connector 8-8

Skottgenomgå
ng 8-8

Push-in bulkhead connector QSS 8-873927243

20 Schraube 
M6S M10x25, 
vollgewinde

Vis M6S 
M10x25, plein 
fil

Screw M6S 
M10x25, full 
thread

Skruv M6S 
M10x25, 
helgängad

M6S M10x25 Hex head screw,  full thread73132544

2 Schraube 
M6S M12x30, 
vollgewinde

Vis M6S 
M12x30, plein 
fil

Screw M6S 
M12x30, full 
thread

Skruv M6S 
M12x30, 
helgängad

M6S M12x30 Hex head screw, full thread73025545

16 Schraube 
M6S M12x40, 
vollgewinde

Vis M6S 
M12x40, plein 
fil

Screw M6S 
M12x40, full 
thread

Skruv M6S 
M12x40, 
helgängad

M12x40 Hexagon head screw ISO 401773022746

8 Schraube 
M6S M16x40, 
vollgewinde

Vis M6S 
M16x40, plein 
fil

Screw M6S 
M16x40, full 
thread

Skruv M6S 
M16x40, 
helgängad

M6S M16x40 Hex head screw, full thread73553447

4 Schraube 
M6S M8x110, 
halbe Gewinde

Vis M6S 
M8x110, 
moitié fil

Screw M6S 
M8x110, half 
thread

Skruv M6S 
M8x110, 
delgängad

M6S M8x110 Hex head screw,  half thread74239248

2 Schraube 
M6S M8x90, 
halbe Gewinde

Vis M6S 
M8x90, moitié 
fil

Screw M6S 
M8x90, half 
thread

Skruv M6S 
M8x90, 
delgängad

M6S M8x90 Hex head screw,  half thread73132249

3 Schraube 
M6SZ M8x20

Vis M6SZ 
M8x20

Screw M6SZ 
M8x20

Skruv M6SZ 
M8x20

M6SZ M8x20 Hexagon head serrated flange bolt73021950

3 Schraube 
MC6S M6x12

Vis MC6S 
M6x12

Screw MC6S 
M6x12

Skruv MC6S 
M6x12

MC6S M6x12 Hex socket head cap screw73024951

1 Schraube 
MC6S M8x16

Vis MC6S 
M8x16

Screw MC6S 
M8x16

Skruv MC6S 
M8x16

MC6S M8x16 Hex socket head cap screw73180052

2 HubbegrenzerLimiteur de 
course

Stroke limiterSlaglängdsbeg
ränsare

Stroke limiter74076453

1 DeckplatteCouvertureCover plateTäckplattaTop plate74170354
3 L-Steckverschr

aubung Ø12
Raccord 
coudé Ø12

Push-in 
L-fitting Ø12

Vinkelkoppling,
 instick Ø12

Push-in L fitting Ø1274134855

1 L-Rotations-St
eckverschraub
ung 1/2"-12

Raccord 
coudé 
tournant 
1/2"-12

Push-in 
L-fitting 
rotatable 
1/2"-12

Vinkelkoppling,
 instick, 
roterbar 
1/2"-12

Push-in L-fitting rotatable QSRL-1/2-1273163656

1 DrehkranzCouronne 
rotative

Swivel ringVändkransSlewing ring Typ 13/500.H74189557

1 Schraube 
M6SZ M8x30

Vis M6SZ 
M8x30

Screw M6SZ 
M8x30

Skruv M6SZ 
M8x30

M6SZ M8x30 Hexagon head serrated flange bolt73608358

AntalR/SBenämningDoBenämningDokBenämningDoBenämningDoBenämningArt.nrPosit

Mechspace Pro 150 Basemodel P
740705

36

12
11

27

52

4

19

28

49

23

50

2

29

43

42

20

50

9

58

36

56

41

31

6

46

41

358

15

18

44 5

6

445

31646

14

338

48

53

44 5 30

54

1

47 7 32

57

13

55

39

45 6

10

37

24

26

25

223351

16

44 5

17

21
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R: spare part  S: wear part

3.	 Sub-assemblies
3.1	 Base model

740705 Mechspace Pro 150P base model

# Article nr. Designation Quantity

1 742387 Adapter 1

2 742371 Adapter shaft 2

3 741896 Adapter ring 4

4 740767 Axle 1

5 730549 Washer BRB 10,5x22x2 20

6 730244 Washer BRB 13x24x2 28

7 730709 Washer BRB 17x28x2,5 16

8 730308 Washer BRB 8.4x16x1.5 4

9 740743 Washer for front brake 1

10 742750 Brake disc 1

11 739099 Bushing 12/16x10 4

12 739097 Bushing with flange 20/25x25-30x3 2

13 740737 Cylinder unit 1

14 741899 Distance sleeve 18/9 4

15 741718 FRL unit (B) 1/2” 1

16 741727 Square bar 2

17 740770 Bracket 1

18 741726 Bracket for FRL unit 1

19 742753 Bracket for brake caliper 1

20 740758 Bracket for pneumatics 1

21 740430 Bracket for cabinet 1

22 730963 Cable fitting M20 1

23 730449 Rubber damper 2

24 741385 Hydraulic connection 3/4” straight 1

25 741386 Hydraulic connection 3/4” elbow 1

26 741388 Hydraulic hose 3/4” blue L=450 1

27 740766 Sleeve 1

28 731317 Clamp 45x25x20 D=8.5 2

29 731316 Clamp 45x25x20 M8 2

30 730904 Locking nut M10 2

31 730243 Locking nut M12 10

32 730440 Locking nut M16 8

33 730273 Locking nut M6 1

34 730117 Locking nut M8 4

35 731402 MC6S M8x20 Hex socket head cap screw 4

36 740754 Manipulator arm assembly 1

37 742399 Main body assembly 1

38 741071 Nut M6MF M8 Nyloc 4

39 741389 Plate 1

40 741723 Pipe support 1

41 740798 Push-in connector 12-12 3

42 739270 Push-in connector 4-4 4

43 739272 Push-in connector 8-8 1

44 731325 Screw M6S M10x25, full thread 20

45 730255 Screw M6S M12x30, full thread 2

46 730227 Screw M6S M12x40, full thread 16

47 735534 Screw M6S M16x40, full thread 8

48 742392 Screw M6S M8x110, half thread 4

49 731322 Screw M6S M8x90, half thread 2

50 730219 Screw M6SZ M8x20 3

51 730249 Screw MC6S M6x12 3
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740705

kg 150

A-A

B-B

B-B

C

C

D
A

A

B

B B-B

C

C

D

1 AdapterAdaptateurAdapterAdapterAdapter, sleewing ring Mechspace Pro 150P7423871
2 AdapterwelleArbre 

adaptateur
Adapter shaftAdapteraxelAdaption shaft for brake plate7423712

4 AdapterringEntretoiseAdapter ringAdapterringAdapter, slewing ring7418963
1 WelleArbreAxleAxelAxle for stroke limiter7407674
20 Scheibe BRB 

10,5x22x2 
Rondelle BRB 
10,5x22x2 

Washer BRB 
10,5x22x2 

Bricka BRB 
10,5x22x2 

BRB 10,5x22x2 washer7305495

28 Scheibe BRB 
13x24x2

Rondelle BRB 
13x24x2

Washer BRB 
13x24x2

Bricka BRB 
13x24x2

BRB 13x24x2 washer7302446

16 Scheibe BRB 
17x28x2,5

Rondelle BRB 
17x28x2,5

Washer BRB 
17x28x2,5

Bricka BRB 
17x28x2,5

BRB 17x28x2,5 washer7307097

4 Scheibe BRB 
8,4x16x1,5

Rondelle BRB 
8,4x16x1,5

Washer BRB 
8.4x16x1.5

Bricka BRB 
8,4x16x1,5

BRB 8,4x16x1,5 washer7303088

1 Scheibe für 
vordere Brems

Rondelle pour 
frein avant

Washer for 
front brake

Bricka till 
främre broms

Washer front brake7407439

1 BremsschiebeDisque de freinBrake discBromsskivaBrake disc D=590/42574275010
4 Buchse 

12/16x10
Douille 
12/16x10

Bushing 
12/16x10

Bussning 
12/16x10

Polyamid bushing D=12/16x1073909911

2 Buchse mit 
Flansch 
20/25x25-30x3

Douille à 
collerette 
20/25x25-30x3

Bushing with 
flange 
20/25x25-30x3

Bussning med 
fläns 
20/25x25-30x3

Nylon bushing with flange D20/25x25-30x373909712

1 ZylindereinheitEnsemble 
vérins

Cylinder unitCylinderenhetPower unit74073713

4 Distanzhülse 
18/9

Douille 
d'écartement 
18/9

Distance 
sleeve 18/9

Distanshylsa 
18/9

Distance sleeve D=18/974189914

1 Wartungseinhe
it FRL (B) 1/2"

Unité de 
préparation 
d'air FRL (B) 
1/2"

FRL unit (B) 
1/2"

FRL-enhet (B) 
1/2"

FRL unit 1/2" (B) with micro filter74171815

2 VierkantstangeBarre carréeSquare barFyrkantsstångSquare bar74172716
1 BesfestigungSupportBracketFästeLinear ball bearing bracket compl.74077017
1 Befestigung 

für FRL-Einheit
Support pour 
unité FRL

Bracket for 
FRL unit

Fäste för 
FRL-enhet

Bracket for FRL unit74172618

1 Halterung für 
Bremssättel

Support 
d'étrier

Bracket for 
brake caliper

Fäste för 
broms

Brake calliper bracket, kpl74275319

1 Konsole für 
Pneumatik

Console de 
fixation 
pneumatique

Bracket for 
pneumatics

Fäste för 
pneumatik

Plate for pneumatic connections74075820

1 Befestigung 
für Schrank

Attachement 
pour cabinet

Bracket for 
cabinet

Fäste till skåpBracket cabinet Mechlift / Powerdrive74043021

1 Kabelverschra
ubung M20

Raccord M20Cable fitting 
M20

Förskruvning 
M20

Hose holder BFH-23-073096322

2 Gummidämpfe
r

Amortisseur 
en caoutchouc

Rubber 
damper

Gummidämpar
e

Damper cylindrical D=30/20 M8x20 55°Shor73044923

1 Hydraulikansc
hluss 3/4" 
gerade

Raccord 
hydraulique 
3/4" droit

Hydraulic 
connection 
3/4" straight

Hydraulisk 
koppling 3/4" 
rak

Hydraulic connection 3/4" straight74138524

1 Hydraulikansc
hluss 3/4" 
winkel

Raccord 
hydraulique 
3/4" coude

Hydraulic 
connection 
3/4" elbow

Hydraulisk 
koppling 3/4" 
vinkel

Hydraulic connection 3/4" elbow74138625

1 Hydraulikschla
uch 3/4" blau 
L=450

Tuyau 
hydraulique 
3/4" bleu 
L=450

Hydraulic 
hose 3/4" blue 
L=450

Hydraulslang 
3/4" blå L=450

Hydraulic hose PUSH-LOK 3/4" Blue L=45074138826

1 HülseManchonSleeveHylsaSleeve for stroke limiter74076627
2 Klemme 

45x25x20 
D=8,5

Bloc de 
bridage 
45x25x20 
D=8,5

Clamp 
45x25x20 
D=8.5

Klämma 
45x25x20 
D=8,5

Clamp L=45 w=25 h=20 D=8,573131728

2 Klemme 
45x25x20 M8

Bloc de 
bridage 
45x25x20 M8

Clamp 
45x25x20 M8

Klämma 
45x25x20 M8

Clamp L=45 w=25 h=20 G=M873131629

2 Sicherungsmut
ter M10

Écrou de 
blocage M10

Locking nut 
M10

Låsmutter M10M10 Hexagon nut with torque part73090430

10 Sicherungsmut
ter M12

Écrou de 
blocage M12

Locking nut 
M12

Låsmutter M12M12 Hexagon nut with torque part73024331

8 Sicherungsmut
ter M16

Écrou de 
blocage M16

Locking nut 
M16

Låsmutter M16M16 Hexagon nut with torque part73044032

1 Sicherungsmut
ter M6

Écrou de 
blocage M6

Locking nut 
M6

Låsmutter M6M6 Hexagon nut with torque part73027333

4 Sicherungsmut
ter M8

Écrou de 
blocage M8

Locking nut 
M8

Låsmutter M8M8 Hexagon nut with torque part73011734

4 MC6S M8x20 
Sechskantschr
aube

MC6S M8x20 
Hex prise vis 
à tête

MC6S M8x20 
Hex socket 
head cap 
screw

MC6S M8x20 
Insexskruv

MC6S M8x20 Hex socket head cap screw73140235

1 Manipulatorar
m, komplett

Ensemble 
bras 
manipulateur

Manipulator 
arm assembly

Manipulatorar
m, komplett

Main beam assy74075436

1 Hauptgehäuse
, komplett

Ensemble 
corps principal

Main body 
assembly

Manipulatorsto
mme, komplett

Main body P74239937

4 Mutter M6MF 
M8 Nyloc

Écrou M6MF 
M8 Nyloc

Nut M6MF M8 
Nyloc

Mutter M6MF 
M8 Nyloc

Collar nut M6MF M8 Nyloc fzb74107138

1 PlattePlaquePlatePlattaPlate74138939
1 RohrhalterungSupport de 

tube
Pipe supportRörstödPipe support P74172340

3 Schott-Steckve
rbindung 12-12

Traversée de 
cloison 12-12

Push-in 
connector 
12-12

Skottgenomgå
ng 12-12

Bulkhead connector74079841

4 Schott-Steckve
rbindung 4-4

Traversée de 
cloison 4-4

Push-in 
connector 4-4

Skottgenomgå
ng 4-4

Push-in bulkhead connector QSS 4-473927042

1 Schott-Steckve
rbindung 8-8

Traversée de 
cloison 8-8

Push-in 
connector 8-8

Skottgenomgå
ng 8-8

Push-in bulkhead connector QSS 8-873927243

20 Schraube 
M6S M10x25, 
vollgewinde

Vis M6S 
M10x25, plein 
fil

Screw M6S 
M10x25, full 
thread

Skruv M6S 
M10x25, 
helgängad

M6S M10x25 Hex head screw,  full thread73132544

2 Schraube 
M6S M12x30, 
vollgewinde

Vis M6S 
M12x30, plein 
fil

Screw M6S 
M12x30, full 
thread

Skruv M6S 
M12x30, 
helgängad

M6S M12x30 Hex head screw, full thread73025545

16 Schraube 
M6S M12x40, 
vollgewinde

Vis M6S 
M12x40, plein 
fil

Screw M6S 
M12x40, full 
thread

Skruv M6S 
M12x40, 
helgängad

M12x40 Hexagon head screw ISO 401773022746

8 Schraube 
M6S M16x40, 
vollgewinde

Vis M6S 
M16x40, plein 
fil

Screw M6S 
M16x40, full 
thread

Skruv M6S 
M16x40, 
helgängad

M6S M16x40 Hex head screw, full thread73553447

4 Schraube 
M6S M8x110, 
halbe Gewinde

Vis M6S 
M8x110, 
moitié fil

Screw M6S 
M8x110, half 
thread

Skruv M6S 
M8x110, 
delgängad

M6S M8x110 Hex head screw,  half thread74239248

2 Schraube 
M6S M8x90, 
halbe Gewinde

Vis M6S 
M8x90, moitié 
fil

Screw M6S 
M8x90, half 
thread

Skruv M6S 
M8x90, 
delgängad

M6S M8x90 Hex head screw,  half thread73132249

3 Schraube 
M6SZ M8x20

Vis M6SZ 
M8x20

Screw M6SZ 
M8x20

Skruv M6SZ 
M8x20

M6SZ M8x20 Hexagon head serrated flange bolt73021950

3 Schraube 
MC6S M6x12

Vis MC6S 
M6x12

Screw MC6S 
M6x12

Skruv MC6S 
M6x12

MC6S M6x12 Hex socket head cap screw73024951

1 Schraube 
MC6S M8x16

Vis MC6S 
M8x16

Screw MC6S 
M8x16

Skruv MC6S 
M8x16

MC6S M8x16 Hex socket head cap screw73180052

2 HubbegrenzerLimiteur de 
course

Stroke limiterSlaglängdsbeg
ränsare

Stroke limiter74076453

1 DeckplatteCouvertureCover plateTäckplattaTop plate74170354
3 L-Steckverschr

aubung Ø12
Raccord 
coudé Ø12

Push-in 
L-fitting Ø12

Vinkelkoppling,
 instick Ø12

Push-in L fitting Ø1274134855

1 L-Rotations-St
eckverschraub
ung 1/2"-12

Raccord 
coudé 
tournant 
1/2"-12

Push-in 
L-fitting 
rotatable 
1/2"-12

Vinkelkoppling,
 instick, 
roterbar 
1/2"-12

Push-in L-fitting rotatable QSRL-1/2-1273163656

1 DrehkranzCouronne 
rotative

Swivel ringVändkransSlewing ring Typ 13/500.H74189557

1 Schraube 
M6SZ M8x30

Vis M6SZ 
M8x30

Screw M6SZ 
M8x30

Skruv M6SZ 
M8x30

M6SZ M8x30 Hexagon head serrated flange bolt73608358
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R: spare part  S: wear part

Base model

Weight

740705 Mechspace Pro 150P base model

# Article nr. Designation Quantity

52 731800 Screw MC6S M8x16 1

53 740764 Stroke limiter 2

54 741703 Cover plate 1

55 741348 Push-in L-fitting Ø12 3

56 731636 Push-in L-fitting rotatable 1/2”-12 1

57 741895 Swivel ring 1

58 736083 Screw M6SZ M8x30 1



1 Fußplatte 
600x600 
4xØ24

Plaque de 
base 600x600 
4xØ24

Foot plate 
600x600 
4xØ24

Fotplatta 
600x600 
4xØ24

Base plate, 600x600 t=30, 4 holes D=247324471

8 Verstärkungspl
atte

Plaque de 
renfort

Stiffening plateFörstärkningsp
latta

Stiffening plate7333552

1 Säulenrohr 
h=1900

Tube de 
colonne 
h=1900

Pillar tube 
h=1900

Pelarrör 
h=1900

Pillar pipe7429013

AntalR/SBenämningDoBenämningDokBenämningDoBenämningDoBenämningArt.nrPosit
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R: spare part  S: wear part

742900 Pillar h=1900

# Article nr. Designation Quantity

1 732447 Foot plate 600x600 4xØ24 1

2 733355 Stiffening plate 8

3 742901 Pillar tube h=1900 1

3.2	 Pillar

Pillar

Weight
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A-A

A-A

C-C

B-B

A

A

B

B

B

B

D

D

1 Manipulatorar
m, lackiert

Bras 
manipulateur, 
peint

Manipulator 
arm, painted

Manipulatorar
m, målad

Main beam-Painted7407871

1 Werkzeugeada
pter

Adaptateur 
d'outil

Tool adapterVerktygsadapt
er

Tool adapter7407442

1 Zugstange, 
L=1600

Barre, L=1600Pull rod, 
L=1600

Dragstång, 
L=1600

Pull rod 16007407823

2RKugellagerRoulement à 
aiguilles

Ball bearingKullagerDeep groove ball bearing 6208-2RS7407604

2RNadellagerRoulement à 
aiguilles

Needle 
bearing

NållagerNeedle bearing K 16x20x13-NBS7389625

2 Wellensicheru
ngsring Ø20

Anneau arrêt 
Ø20

Retaining ring 
Ø20

Spårring Ø20Sga20 Retaining ring for shaft7316496

2 SpannelementÉlément de 
serrage

Clamping 
element

SpännelementClamping element CN25C 20x307390677

1 WelleArbreShaftAxelHardened Precision Shaft Ø16 L=1827407618
1 Befestigung 

für Zugstange
Fixation de 
barre

Bracket for 
pull rod

Fäste för 
dragstång

Bracket for pull rod7407629

2 LagerplatteSiège de 
roulement

Bearing plateLagerplattaBearing plate74076310

2 Gleitscheibe 
20/36x1,5

Rondelle 
coulissante 
20/36x1,5

Slide washer 
20/36x1,5

Glidbricka 
20/36x1,5

Sliding washer BK1 20 SF73907111

1 WelleArbreShaftAxelHardened Precision Shaft Ø20 L=16074141512
AntalR/SBenämningDoBenämningDokBenämningDoBenämningDoBenämningArt.nrPosit

Main beam assy
740754
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3
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9

R: spare part  S: wear part

740754 Manipulator arm assembly

# Article nr. Designation Quantity

1 740787 Manipulator arm, painted 1

2 740744 Tool adapter 1

3 740782 Pull rod, L=1600 1

4 740760 Ball bearing R 2

5 738962 Needle bearing R 2

6 731649 Retaining ring Ø20 2

7 739067 Clamping element 2

8 740761 Shaft 1

9 740762 Bracket for pull rod 1

10 740763 Bearing plate 2

11 739071 Slide washer 20/36x1,5 2

12 741415 Shaft 1

3.3	 Sub-assemblies



A-A B-B

C-C

A

A

B

B

1 GehäuseCorpsHousingHusHousing, tool adapter7407451
1 HauptwelleArbre principalMain shaftHuvudaxelMain shaft, tool adapter7407462
2RNadellagerRoulement à 

aiguilles
Needle 
bearing

NållagerNeedle bearing K 16x20x13-NBS7389623

2RNadellagerRoulement à 
aiguilles

Needle 
bearing

NållagerNeedle bearing HK2018-2RS7390694

2RKugellagerRoulement à 
billes

Ball bearingKullagerBall bearing 100x70-167407525

1SGummidämpfe
r 30/16x28

Amortisseur 
en 
caoutchouc 
30/16x28

Rubber 
damper 
30/16x28

Gummidämpar
e 30/16x28

Rubber damper 30/16x28 PUR 907390596

2 Schraube 
MP6SS M6x12

Vis MP6SS 
M6x12

Screw MP6SS 
M6x12

Skruv MP6SS 
M6x12

MP6SS M6x12 Stop screw with flat tip7390727

3 Schraube 
MC6S M8x25

Vis MC6S 
M8x25

Screw MC6S 
M8x25

Skruv MC6S 
M8x25

MC6S M8x25 Hex socket head cap screw7307278

1 Welle für 
Dämpfer

Arbre pour 
amortisseur

Shaft for 
damper

Axel till 
dämpare

Shaft rotation damper7407489

1 HülseMancheSleeveHylsaSleeve74074910
1 Wellenmutter 

KM 14
Écrou de 
serrage KM 14

Shaft nut KM 
14

Axelmutter 
KM 14

Locknut KM1474075011

1 Sicherungsble
ch MB 14

Manchon de 
serrage MB 14

Locking 
washer MB 14

Låsbricka MB 
14

Straight tab Lockwasher MB1474075112

1 WelleArbreShaftAxelHardened Precision Shaft Ø16 L=8673906313
1 DistanzEntretoiseSpacerDistansSpacer74075314
2 Drehbegrenzer

 (2 Teile)
Limiteur de 
rotation (2 
pièces)

Rotation 
limiter (2 parts)

Rotationsbegr
änsare (2 
delar)

Rotation limiter74078315
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Tool adapter
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R: spare part  S: wear part

740744 Tool adapter

# Article nr. Designation Quantity

1 740745 Housing 1

2 740746 Main shaft 1

3 738962 Needle bearing R 2

4 739069 Needle bearing R 2

5 740752 Ball bearing R 2

6 739059 Rubber damper 30/16x28 S 1

7 739072 Screw MP6SS M6x12 2

8 730727 Screw MC6S M8x25 3

9 740748 Shaft for damper 1

10 740749 Sleeve 1

11 740750 Shaft nut KM 14 1

12 740751 Locking washer MB 14 1

13 739063 Shaft 1

14 740753 Spacer 1

15 740783 Rotation limiter (2 parts) 2
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A-A

AA

1 Befestigung, 
bemalt

Support, peintBracket, 
painted

Fäste, målatLinear ball bearing bracket, painted7407891

1 WelleArbreShaftAxelHardened Precision Shaft Ø50 L=2407407722
2 PlattePlaquePlatePlattaPlate7407713
2 ScheibeRondelleWasherBrickaWasher7407734
6 Schraube 

M6S M12x20, 
vollgewinde

Vis M6S 
M12x20, plein 
fil

Screw M6S 
M12x20, full 
thread

Skruv M6S 
M12x20, 
helgängad

M6S M12x20 Hex head screw, full thread7304845

AntalR/SBenämningDoBenämningDokBenämningDoBenämningDoBenämningArt.nrPosit

Linear ball bearing bracket compl.
740770

2

5

5

3

1

R: spare part  S: wear part

740770 Bracket

# Article nr. Designation Quantity

1 740789 Bracket, painted 1

2 740772 Shaft 1

3 740771 Plate 2

4 740773 Washer 2

5 730484 Screw M6S M12x20, full thread 6



A-A

A

A

2 Pneumatikzylin
der Ø125-250

Vérin 
pneumatique 
Ø125-250

Pneumatic 
cylinder 
Ø125-250

Pneumatikcylin
der Ø125-250

Pneumatikcylinder Ø125-2507407361

2 Pilotgesteuert 
Rückschlagve
ntil 1/2"

Clapet 
anti-retour 
piloté 1/2"

Piloted 
non-return 
valve 1/2"

Pilotstyrd 
backventil 1/2"

Piloted non-return valve 1/2"7398162

2 Schalldämpfer 
1/2"

Silencieux 1/2"Silencer 1/2"Ljuddämpare 
1/2"

Silencer 1/2"7403753

4RNadellagerRoulement à 
aiguilles

Needle 
bearing

NållagerNeedle bearing HK2018-2RS7390694

1RLinearlagerPalier linéaireLinear bearingLinjärlagerLinear bearing7407425
2 GelenkkopfEmbout tigeRod endLänkhuvudRod end KJ27D7383616
2 Hülse 

30/26x36
Manche 
30/26x36

Sleeve 
30/26x36

Hylsa 
30/26x36

Sleeve 30/26x367383657

6 Schraube 
M6SZ M8x20

Vis M6SZ 
M8x20

Screw M6SZ 
M8x20

Skruv M6SZ 
M8x20

M6SZ M8x20 Hexagon head serrated flange bolt7302198

2 Verschlusssch
raube G1/2

Bouchon G1/2Screw plug 
G1/2

Skruvplugg 
G1/2

Plug screw NPQH-BK G1/27392369

4 Scheibe 
6,4x22x4

Rondelle 
6,4x22x4

Washer 
6,4x22x4

Bricka 
6,4x22x4

6,4x22x4 washer thick SS146673154210

4 Schraube 
MC6S M12x30

Vis MC6S 
M12x30

Screw MC6S 
M12x30

Skruv MC6S 
M12x30

MC6S M12x30 Hex socket head cap screw73289811

4 Schraube 
MC6S 
M12x120

Vis MC6S 
M12x120

Screw MC6S 
M12x120 

Skruv MC6S 
M12x120

MC6S M12x120 Hex socket head cap screw74066812

4 Schraube 
MC6S M6x16

Vis MC6S 
M6x16

Screw MC6S 
M6x16

Skruv MC6S 
M6x16

MC6S M6x16 Hex socket head cap screw73026613

1 PlattePlaquePlatePlattaPlate74073814
1 LagergehäuseLogement de 

palier
Bearing 
housing

LagerhusHousing74073915

1 Halterung für 
Gelenkköpfen

Fixation 
d'embout tige

Bracket for 
rod end

Fäste för 
länkhuvud

Rod eye bracket rear74074016

2 WelleArbreShaftAxelHardened shaft74074117
2 Doppelnippel 

1/2"
Raccord 
double 1/2"

Barrel nipple  
1/2"

Dubbelnippel 
1/2"

Barrel nipple 1/2"73484518

1 Obere PlattePlaque 
supérieur

Upper plateÖvre plattaPlate upper74076919

1 LuftkanalConduit d'airAir passageLuftkanalAir rail74078420
2 Doppelnippel 

1/2"-1/2"
Mamelon 
double 
1/2"-1/2"

Double nipple 
1/2"-1/2"

Dubbelnippel 
1/2"-1/2"

Double nipple ESK-1/2-1/274078521

2 ScheibeRondelleWasherBrickaWasher74105322
1 Adapter 

3/4"-1/2"
Adaptateur 
3/4"-1/2"

Adapter 
3/4"-1/2"

Adapter 
3/4"-1/2"

Adapter BSP 3/4"-1/2"74138723

2 Wellensicheru
ngsring Ø75

Anneau arrêt 
Ø75

Retaining ring 
Ø75

Spårring Ø75Retaing ring SgH 7574188424
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R: spare part  S: wear part

740737 Cylinder unit

# Article nr. Designation Quantity

1 740736 Pneumatic cylinder Ø125-250 2

2 739816 Piloted non-return valve 1/2” 2

3 740375 Silencer 1/2” 2

4 739069 Needle bearing R 4

5 740742 Linear bearing R 1

6 738361 Rod end 2

7 738365 Sleeve 30/26x36 2

8 730219 Screw M6SZ M8x20 6

9 739236 Screw plug G1/2 2

10 731542 Washer 6,4x22x4 4

11 732898 Screw MC6S M12x30 4

12 740668 Screw MC6S M12x120 4

13 730266 Screw MC6S M6x16 4

14 740738 Plate 1

15 740739 Bearing housing 1

16 740740 Bracket for rod end 1

17 740741 Shaft 2

18 734845 Barrel nipple  1/2” 2

19 740769 Upper plate 1

20 740784 Air passage 1

21 740785 Double nipple 1/2”-1/2” 2

22 741053 Washer 2

23 741387 Adapter 3/4”-1/2” 1

24 741884 Retaining ring Ø75 2
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1 Gelenkkopf, 
rechtsgewinde

Embout tige, 
filetage à 
droite

Rod end, RH 
thread

Länkhuvud, 
högergängat

Rod end SAJK20 ES7390881

1 Mutter ML6M 
M20x1,5, 
linksgewinde

Écrou ML6M 
M20x1,5, 
filetage à 
gauche

Nut ML6M 
M20x1.5, LH 
thread

Mutter ML6M 
M20x1,5, 
vänstergängad

Nut ML6M M20x1.5 fzb left threaded7390892

1 Mutter ML6M 
M20x1,5, 
rechtsgewinde

Écrou ML6M 
M20x1,5, 
filetage à 
droite

Nut ML6M 
M20x1.5, RH 
thread

Mutter ML6M 
M20x1,5, 
högergängad

Nut ML6M M20x1.5 fzb7390913

1 Gelenkkopf, 
linksgewinde

Embout tige, 
filetage à 
gauche

Rod end, LH 
thread

Länkhuvud, 
vänstergängat

Rod end SAJLK 20 C-LS, left threaded7390924

1 RohrTubeTubeRörPull rod tube7407595
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Pull rod 1600
740782

1 3 425

740744

R: spare part  S: wear part

740782 Pull rod, L=1600

# Article nr. Designation Quantity

1 739088 Rod end, RH thread 1

2 739089 Nut ML6M M20x1.5, LH thread 1

3 739091 Nut ML6M M20x1.5, RH thread 1

4 739092 Rod end, LH thread 1

5 740759 Tube 1



 

1 RundstangeBarre rondeRound barRundstångRound bar7407681
2SGummidämpfe

r 25/12x40
Amortisseur 
en 
caoutchouc 
25/12x40

Rubber 
damper 
25/12x40

Gummidämpar
e 25/12x40

Rubber damper 25/12x40 PUR 907390942

2 Einstellbare 
Anschlag

Butée réglableAdjustable 
stop

Justerbart 
stopp

Adjustable stop, stroke limiter7329703

1 GelenkkopfEmbout tigeRod endLänkhuvudJoint crown, RF 12 SE7326054
1 Schraube 

MC6S M12x50
Vis MC6S 
M12x50

Screw MC6S 
M12x50

Skruv MC6S 
M12x50

MC6S M12x50 Hex socket head cap screw7303515

2 Scheibe 
SRKB 
12,5x35x3

Rondelle 
SRKB 
12,5x35x3

Washer SRKB 
12.5x35x3

Bricka SRKB 
12,5x35x3

12,5x35x3 Fender washer7303366

4 Schraube 
MC6S M6x16

Vis MC6S 
M6x16

Screw MC6S 
M6x16

Skruv MC6S 
M6x16

MC6S M6x16 Hex socket head cap screw7302667

2 Sicherungsmut
ter M12

Écrou de 
blocage M12

Locking nut 
M12

Låsmutter M12M12 Hexagon nut with torque part7302438

1 Mutter flach 
M12

Écrou bas M12Thin nut M12Lågmutter M12ML6M M12 Hexagon nut thin ISO 40357302229

1 Scheibe 
SBRB 
13x24x7

Rondelle 
SBRB 
13x24x7

Washer SBRB 
13x24x7

Bricka SBRB 
13x24x7

SBRB 13x24x7 round washer73811610

1 Scheibe BRB 
13x24x2

Rondelle BRB 
13x24x2

Washer BRB 
13x24x2

Bricka BRB 
13x24x2

BRB 13x24x2 washer73024411
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R: spare part  S: wear part

740764 Stroke limiter

# Article nr. Designation Quantity

1 740768 Round bar 1

2 739094 Rubber damper 25/12x40 S 2

3 732970 Adjustable stop 2

4 732605 Rod end 1

5 730351 Screw MC6S M12x50 1

6 730336 Washer SRKB 12.5x35x3 2

7 730266 Screw MC6S M6x16 4

8 730243 Locking nut M12 2

9 730222 Thin nut M12 1

10 738116 Washer SBRB 13x24x7 1

11 730244 Washer BRB 13x24x2 1
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31
2

740755

kg 5,9

A

1RBremseinheitUnité de 
freinage

Brake unitBromsenhetBrake unit 4CB2007314941

1 BremstrommelTambour de 
frein

Brake drumBromstrummaBrake drum7407572

1 Bremshalterun
g

Support de 
frein

Brake bracketBromsfästeBracket for brake7407323

1 SpannelementÉlément de 
serrage

Clamping 
element

SpännelementClamping element7407564

1 Hülse 20/9x8Manchon 
20/9x8

Sleeve 20/9x8Hylsa 20/9x8Sleeve 20/9x87401685

1 Wellensicheru
ngsring Ø35

Anneau arrêt 
Ø35

Retaining ring 
Ø35

Spårring Ø35D=35 Retaining ring for shaft DIN 4717421526

1 Kabelverschra
ubung M25

Raccord M25Cable fitting 
M25

Förskruvning 
M25

Cable fitting BVND-M253GT, M25x1,57340807

1 Schraube 
M6SZ M8x20

Vis M6SZ 
M8x20

Screw M6SZ 
M8x20

Skruv M6SZ 
M8x20

M6SZ M8x20 Hexagon head serrated flange bolt7302198

1 Schraube 
M6SZ M8x30

Vis M6SZ 
M8x30

Screw M6SZ 
M8x30

Skruv M6SZ 
M8x30

M6SZ M8x30 Hexagon head serrated flange bolt7360839

1 L-Steckverschr
aubung 
G1/8"-4

Raccord 
coudé G1/8"-4

Push-in 
L-fitting 
G1/8"-4

Vinkelkoppling,
 instick G1/8"-4

Push-in L-fitting QSML-G1/8-473951310

1 Schraube 
MC6S M6x12

Vis MC6S 
M6x12

Screw MC6S 
M6x12

Skruv MC6S 
M6x12

MC6S M6x12 Hex socket head cap screw73024911

1 Sicherungsmut
ter M6

Écrou de 
blocage M6

Locking nut 
M6

Låsmutter M6M6 Hexagon nut with torque part73027312

1 Schutzschlauc
h L=550

Gaine de 
protection 
L=550

Cable 
protection 
hose L=550

Skyddsslang 
L=550

Cable protection hose PISG-23B L=55073096013

1 Kabelverschra
ubung M20

Raccord M20Cable fitting 
M20

Förskruvning 
M20

Hose holder BFH-23-073096314

8 Schraube 
MC6S M6x8

Vis MC6S 
M6x8

Screw MC6S 
M6x8

Skruv MC6S 
M6x8

MC6S M6x8 Hex socket head cap screw73148615
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R: spare part  S: wear part

4.	 Accessories
4.1	 Rotation brakes

Front brake

Weight

740755 Front brake

# Article nr. Designation Quantity

1 731494 Brake unit R 1

2 740757 Brake drum 1

3 740732 Brake bracket 1

4 740756 Clamping element 1

5 740168 Sleeve 20/9x8 1

6 742152 Retaining ring Ø35 1

7 734080 Cable fitting M25 1

8 730219 Screw M6SZ M8x20 1

9 736083 Screw M6SZ M8x30 1

10 739513 Push-in L-fitting G1/8”-4 1

11 730249 Screw MC6S M6x12 1

12 730273 Locking nut M6 1

13 730960 Cable protection hose L=550 1

14 730963 Cable fitting M20 1

15 731486 Screw MC6S M6x8 8



A

B-B

C

 
     A

B

B

C

2RBremssattel, 
Unterbaugrupp
e

Étrier de frein, 
sous-ensembl
e

Brake caliper, 
sub-assy

Bromsok, 
del-smst

Brake caliper-sub assembly7427091

2 Schraube 
MC6S M8x25

Vis MC6S 
M8x25

Screw MC6S 
M8x25

Skruv MC6S 
M8x25

MC6S M8x25 Hex socket head cap screw7307272

1 L-Steckverschr
aubung M5-4

Raccord 
coudé M5-4

Push-in 
L-fitting M5-4

Vinkelkoppling,
 instick M5-4

Push-in L-fitting QSML-M5-47323733

2 Schraube 
MC6S M6x70

Vis MC6S 
M6x70

Screw MC6S 
M6x70

Skruv MC6S 
M6x70

MC6S M6x70 Hex socket head cap screw7355014

1 T-Steckverschr
aubung M5-4

Raccord 
enfichable en 
T M5-4

Push-in T 
fitting M5-4

T-koppling, 
instick M5-4

Push-in T-fitting QSMT-M5-47413615

1 PassscheibeRondelle caleShim washerShimsbrickaSchims- brake unit7418986
2 Sicherungsmut

ter M6
Écrou de 
blocage M6

Locking nut 
M6

Låsmutter M6M6 Hexagon nut with torque part7302737
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R: spare part  S: wear part

742708 Brake unit

# Article nr. Designation Quantity

1 742709 Brake caliper, sub-assy R 2

2 730727 Screw MC6S M8x25 2

3 732373 Push-in L-fitting M5-4 1

4 735501 Screw MC6S M6x70 2

5 741361 Push-in T fitting M5-4 1

6 741898 Shim washer 1

7 730273 Locking nut M6 2

Brake unit

Weight
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A

1 SchutzplattePlaque de 
protection

Protection 
plate

SkyddsplåtProtection plate 27418061

1 AvdeckungCouvertureCoverLockHGL cover7418042
1RDrosselrücksc

hlagventil mit 
Handentlüftun
g

Régleur de 
débit avec 
d'echappemen
t

Speed control 
valve with 
pressure 
release

Strypbackventi
l med 
tryckavlastning

Speed control valve w.pressure release 1/8"-87418073

1 Plug 1/8", 
Sechskant

Bouchon 1/8, 
à six pans

Plug 1/8", hex 
socket

Plugg 1/8", 
insex

Plug 1/8" hex socket grip, o-ring7347154

4 Schraube 
MC6S M4x25

Vis MC6S 
M4x25

Screw MC6S 
M4x25

Skruv MC6S 
M4x25

MC6S M4x25 Hex socket head cap screw7355955
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Manual pressure release kit
741803

1

1

3

2

4

5

739816

739816

5

2

4

3

A-A

A

A

2 Pneumatikzylin
der Ø125-250

Vérin 
pneumatique 
Ø125-250

Pneumatic 
cylinder 
Ø125-250

Pneumatikcylin
der Ø125-250

Pneumatikcylinder Ø125-2507407361

2 Pilotgesteuert 
Rückschlagve
ntil 1/2"

Clapet 
anti-retour 
piloté 1/2"

Piloted 
non-return 
valve 1/2"

Pilotstyrd 
backventil 1/2"

Piloted non-return valve 1/2"7398162

2 Schalldämpfer 
1/2"

Silencieux 1/2"Silencer 1/2"Ljuddämpare 
1/2"

Silencer 1/2"7403753

4RNadellagerRoulement à 
aiguilles

Needle 
bearing

NållagerNeedle bearing HK2018-2RS7390694

1RLinearlagerPalier linéaireLinear bearingLinjärlagerLinear bearing7407425
2 GelenkkopfEmbout tigeRod endLänkhuvudRod end KJ27D7383616
2 Hülse 

30/26x36
Manche 
30/26x36

Sleeve 
30/26x36

Hylsa 
30/26x36

Sleeve 30/26x367383657

6 Schraube 
M6SZ M8x20

Vis M6SZ 
M8x20

Screw M6SZ 
M8x20

Skruv M6SZ 
M8x20

M6SZ M8x20 Hexagon head serrated flange bolt7302198

2 Verschlusssch
raube G1/2

Bouchon G1/2Screw plug 
G1/2

Skruvplugg 
G1/2

Plug screw NPQH-BK G1/27392369

4 Scheibe 
6,4x22x4

Rondelle 
6,4x22x4

Washer 
6,4x22x4

Bricka 
6,4x22x4

6,4x22x4 washer thick SS146673154210

4 Schraube 
MC6S M12x30

Vis MC6S 
M12x30

Screw MC6S 
M12x30

Skruv MC6S 
M12x30

MC6S M12x30 Hex socket head cap screw73289811

4 Schraube 
MC6S 
M12x120

Vis MC6S 
M12x120

Screw MC6S 
M12x120 

Skruv MC6S 
M12x120

MC6S M12x120 Hex socket head cap screw74066812

4 Schraube 
MC6S M6x16

Vis MC6S 
M6x16

Screw MC6S 
M6x16

Skruv MC6S 
M6x16

MC6S M6x16 Hex socket head cap screw73026613

1 PlattePlaquePlatePlattaPlate74073814
1 LagergehäuseLogement de 

palier
Bearing 
housing

LagerhusHousing74073915

1 Halterung für 
Gelenkköpfen

Fixation 
d'embout tige

Bracket for 
rod end

Fäste för 
länkhuvud

Rod eye bracket rear74074016

2 WelleArbreShaftAxelHardened shaft74074117
2 Doppelnippel 

1/2"
Raccord 
double 1/2"

Barrel nipple  
1/2"

Dubbelnippel 
1/2"

Barrel nipple 1/2"73484518

1 Obere PlattePlaque 
supérieur

Upper plateÖvre plattaPlate upper74076919

1 LuftkanalConduit d'airAir passageLuftkanalAir rail74078420
2 Doppelnippel 

1/2"-1/2"
Mamelon 
double 
1/2"-1/2"

Double nipple 
1/2"-1/2"

Dubbelnippel 
1/2"-1/2"

Double nipple ESK-1/2-1/274078521

2 ScheibeRondelleWasherBrickaWasher74105322
1 Adapter 

3/4"-1/2"
Adaptateur 
3/4"-1/2"

Adapter 
3/4"-1/2"

Adapter 
3/4"-1/2"

Adapter BSP 3/4"-1/2"74138723

2 Wellensicheru
ngsring Ø75

Anneau arrêt 
Ø75

Retaining ring 
Ø75

Spårring Ø75Retaing ring SgH 7574188424
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Power unit
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R: spare part  S: wear part

•	 Optional kit for the base model.

•	 Facilitates venting of Mechspcae Pro prior to repair and 
maintenance work.

4.2	 Manual pressure release

741803 Manual pressure release kit

# Article nr. Designation Quantity

1 741806 Protection plate 1

2 741804 Cover 1

3 741807 Speed control valve with pressure release R 1

4 734715 Plug 1/8”, hex socket 1

5 735595 Screw MC6S M4x25 4
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R: spare part  S: wear part

5.	 Pneumatic configurations

Overview

5.1	 Pneumatics: 2-weight.................................................................................................. 22

5.2	 Pneumatics: 2-weight automotive................................................................................ 24

5.3	 Pneumatics: 2-weight with slow speed function........................................................... 26

5.4	 Pneumatics: 2-weight automotive with slow speed function......................................... 28

5.5	 Pneumatics: 3-weight.................................................................................................. 30

5.6	 Pneumatics: 3-weight automotive................................................................................ 32

5.7	 Pneumatics: 3-weight with slow speed function........................................................... 34

5.8	 Pneumatics: 3-weight automotive with slow speed function......................................... 36

5.9	 Pneumatics: pilot control.............................................................................................. 38

5.10	 Pneumatics: pilot control with slow speed function....................................................... 40

5.11	 Air preparation unit....................................................................................................... 42

5.12	 Control unit: Load cell (parallelogram)........................................................................... 43



1 Pneumatikschr
ank

Coffret 
pneumatique

Pneumatic 
cabinet

Pneumatikskå
p

Pneumatic cabinet 70-100 kg7413241

1SFilterFiltreFilterFilterExhaust Filter SK3237.2007407962
1 Sangle de 

sécurité Ø90
Sicherheitsrie
men Ø90

Safety strap 
Ø90

Säkerhetsband
 Ø90

Strap7304993

1 2-Gewicht, 
vormontiert

2-poids, 
prémonté

2-weight, 
pre-mounted

2-vikt, 
förmonterad

Pneumatics 2-weight, Pre assem.7413674
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Pneum. cab. 2w
741370

1

4

3

2

1 MontageplattePlaque de 
montage

Mounting plateMontageplåtPlate for pneumatic cabinet7413651

2 Präzisionsregl
er

Régulateur de 
précision

Precision 
regulator

Precisionsregu
lator

Regulator IR 1020-F017381242

1 3/2-Ventil 
monostabil

Distributeur 
3/2 
monostable

3/2 valve 
monostable

3/2-ventil 
monostabil

3/2 valve monostabile 1/8" VTA301-01-F7381253

1 DruckwächterPressostatPressure 
guard

TryckvaktPressure guard LC-3-1/8 + UV7395534

1 Rückschlagve
ntil

Clapet 
anti-retour

Non-return 
valve

Blockeringsve
ntil

Non-return valve AKH12A-04S7395975

1 Präzisionsregl
er

Régulateur de 
précision

Precision 
regulator

Precisionsregu
lator

Regulator valve VEX1530-04F7407976

4 Schott-Steckve
rbindung 4-4

Traversée de 
cloison 4-4

Push-in 
connector 4-4

Skottgenomgå
ng 4-4

Push-in bulkhead connector QSS 4-47392707

1 Schott-Steckve
rbindung 8-8

Traversée de 
cloison 8-8

Push-in 
connector 8-8

Skottgenomgå
ng 8-8

Push-in bulkhead connector QSS 8-87392728

12 L-Steckverschr
aubung 
G1/8"-4

Raccord 
coudé G1/8"-4

Push-in 
L-fitting 
G1/8"-4

Vinkelkoppling,
 instick G1/8"-4

Push-in L-fitting QSML-G1/8-47395139

2 Schraube 
MC6S M3x10

Vis MC6S 
M3x10

Screw MC6S 
M3x10

Skruv MC6S 
M3x10

MC6S M3x10 Hex socket head cap screw73367910

1 Steckverteilerl
eiste

Barrette 
terminale 
enfichable

Manifold fittingFördelarstyckeManifold fitting KM11-08-12-673959211

2 Schraube 
MF6S M5x12

Vis MF6S 
M5x12

Screw MF6S 
M5x12

Skruv MF6S 
M5x12

MF6S M5x12 Hex socket countersunk screw 73082012

1 BefestigungÉquerreBracketFästePlate for regulators, Mechline 5073977613
2 Schraube 

MC6S M4x10
Vis MC6S 
M4x10

Screw MC6S 
M4x10

Skruv MC6S 
M4x10

MC6S M4x10 Hex socket head cap screw73052814

1 Schott-Steckve
rbindung 12-12

Traversée de 
cloison 12-12

Push-in 
connector 
12-12

Skottgenomgå
ng 12-12

Bulkhead connector74079815

1 L-Steckverschr
aubung, 
weiblich Ø12

Raccord 
coudé femelle 
Ø12

L-fitting 
female Ø12

Vinkelkoppling,
 hona Ø12

Universal female elbow Ø1274079916

1 BefestigungÉquerreBracketFästeMounting plate for VTA 30174131017
1 Gerade 

Steckverbindu
ng Ø12

Raccord droit 
Ø12

Straight 
push-in fitting 
Ø12

Rak koppling, 
instick Ø12

Straight push-in fitting74134918

3 Blindstopfen 
Ø8

Bouchon Ø8Blanking plug 
Ø8

Plugg, instick 
Ø8

Blanking plugg Ø874135019

3 L-Steckverschr
aubung Ø8-4

Raccord 
coudé Ø8-4

Push-in 
L-fitting Ø8-4

Vinkelkoppling,
 instick Ø8-4

Push-in L fitting74135120

1 L-Steckverschr
aubung Ø8-8

Raccord 
coudé Ø8-8

Push-in 
L-fitting Ø8-8

Vinkelkoppling,
 instick Ø8-8

Push-in L fitting74135221

1 Gerade 
Steckverbindu
ng Ø12-8

Raccord droit 
Ø12-8

Straight 
push-in fitting 
Ø12-8

Rak koppling, 
instick Ø12-8

Straight Push-in fitting74135322

1 T-Steckverschr
aubung Ø4

Raccord en T 
Ø4

Push-in 
T-fitting Ø4

T-koppling, 
instick Ø4

Push-in T-fitting QSMT-474135523

2 Schraube 
MC6S M4x25

Vis MC6S 
M4x25

Screw MC6S 
M4x25

Skruv MC6S 
M4x25

MC6S M4x25 Hex socket head cap screw73559524

1 Adapter 
Innen-/Außeng
ewinde 1/2"

Adaptateur 
filetage 
int.-ext. 1/2"

Adapter 
int.-ext. thread 
1/2"

Adapter 
inv.-utv. 
gänga 1/2"

Adapter 1/2"-4074138425

1 Adapter 
3/4"-1/2"

Adaptateur 
3/4"-1/2"

Adapter 
3/4"-1/2"

Adapter 
3/4"-1/2"

Adapter BSP 3/4"-1/2"74138726

1 Anzeigeplatte 
2-Gewicht

Panneau 
2-poids

Sign plate 
2-weight

Skyltplåt 2-viktSignplate 2-weight74138027

AntalR/SBenämningDoBenämningDokBenämningDoBenämningDoBenämningArt.nrPosit

Pneumatics 2-weight, Pre assem.
741367

1

46 1825

26

7

15

8

22

20

5 2A 2B23913 10 11 24

3 12

9

9

16

9

9

14

27

20

1921

17

1 Pneumatikschr
ank

Coffret 
pneumatique

Pneumatic 
cabinet

Pneumatikskå
p

Pneumatic cabinet 70-100 kg7413241

1SFilterFiltreFilterFilterExhaust Filter SK3237.2007407962
1 Sangle de 

sécurité Ø90
Sicherheitsrie
men Ø90

Safety strap 
Ø90

Säkerhetsband
 Ø90

Strap7304993

1 2-Gewicht, 
vormontiert

2-poids, 
prémonté

2-weight, 
pre-mounted

2-vikt, 
förmonterad

Pneumatics 2-weight, Pre assem.7413674

AntalR/SBenämningDoBenämningDokBenämningDoBenämningDoBenämningArt.nrPosit

Pneum. cab. 2w
741370

1

4

3

2

741367

741370
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R: spare part  S: wear part

5.1	 Pneumatics: 2-weight

741370 2-weight

# Article nr. Designation Quantity

1 741324 Pneumatic cabinet 1

2 740796 Filter S 1

3 730499 Safety strap Ø90 1

4 741367 2-weight, pre-mounted 1

741367 2-weight, pre-mounted

# Article nr. Designation Quantity

1 741365 Mounting plate 1

2 738124 Precision regulator R 2

3 738125 3/2 valve monostable R 1

4 739553 Pressure guard R 1

5 739597 Non-return valve R 1

6 740797 Precision regulator R 1

7 739270 Push-in connector 4-4 4

8 739272 Push-in connector 8-8 1

9 739513 Push-in L-fitting G1/8”-4 12

10 733679 Screw MC6S M3x10 2

11 739592 Manifold fitting 1

12 730820 Screw MF6S M5x12 2

13 739776 Bracket 1

14 730528 Screw MC6S M4x10 2

15 740798 Push-in connector 12-12 1

16 740799 L-fitting female Ø12 1

17 741310 Bracket 1

18 741349 Straight push-in fitting Ø12 1

19 741350 Blanking plug Ø8 3

20 741351 Push-in L-fitting Ø8-4 3

21 741352 Push-in L-fitting Ø8-8 1

22 741353 Straight push-in fitting Ø12-8 1

23 741355 Push-in T-fitting Ø4 1

24 735595 Screw MC6S M4x25 2

25 741384 Adapter int.-ext. thread 1/2” 1

26 741387 Adapter 3/4”-1/2” 1

27 741380 Sign plate 2-weight 1
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741370

kg 4,7

Position

6

2A

2B

Lyftcylinder, enkelv.Lifting cylinder, s. act.Hubzylinder, einfachw.Vérin de levage, à s. eff.

150 kg

2B

2A

R: spare part  S: wear part

Pneumatics

Weight

Designation / Function

Precision regulator / Main regulator

Precision regulator / Without load

Precision regulator / With load

•	 Two different load levels can be handled by activating ”load 0” 
or ”load 1”.

•	 The first load level (”load 0”) is adjusted for counterbalancing 
the mobile part of the lifter incl. gripper tool.

Single-acting rotation 
brake

Load 0 active

Load switch load 0

Air supply for gripper

Load switch load 2

Signal for rotary brake

Slow speed function

Non-return valve

Non-return valve

Lifting cylinder, single acting

Lifting cylinder, single acting

Load switch load 1



1 MontageplattePlaque de 
montage

Mounting plateMontageplåtPlate for pneumatic cabinet7413651

2 Präzisionsregl
er

Régulateur de 
précision

Precision 
regulator

Precisionsregu
lator

Regulator IR 1020-F017381242

1 3/2-Ventil 
monostabil

Distributeur 
3/2 
monostable

3/2 valve 
monostable

3/2-ventil 
monostabil

3/2 valve monostabile 1/8" VTA301-01-F7381253

1 DruckwächterPressostatPressure 
guard

TryckvaktPressure guard LC-3-1/8 + UV7395534

1 Rückschlagve
ntil

Clapet 
anti-retour

Non-return 
valve

Blockeringsve
ntil

Non-return valve AKH12A-04S7395975

1 Präzisionsregl
er

Régulateur de 
précision

Precision 
regulator

Precisionsregu
lator

Regulator valve VEX1530-04F7407976

4 Schott-Steckve
rbindung 4-4

Traversée de 
cloison 4-4

Push-in 
connector 4-4

Skottgenomgå
ng 4-4

Push-in bulkhead connector QSS 4-47392707

1 Schott-Steckve
rbindung 8-8

Traversée de 
cloison 8-8

Push-in 
connector 8-8

Skottgenomgå
ng 8-8

Push-in bulkhead connector QSS 8-87392728

12 L-Steckverschr
aubung 
G1/8"-4

Raccord 
coudé G1/8"-4

Push-in 
L-fitting 
G1/8"-4

Vinkelkoppling,
 instick G1/8"-4

Push-in L-fitting QSML-G1/8-47395139

2 Schraube 
MC6S M3x10

Vis MC6S 
M3x10

Screw MC6S 
M3x10

Skruv MC6S 
M3x10

MC6S M3x10 Hex socket head cap screw73367910

1 Steckverteilerl
eiste

Barrette 
terminale 
enfichable

Manifold fittingFördelarstyckeManifold fitting KM11-08-12-673959211

2 Schraube 
MF6S M5x12

Vis MF6S 
M5x12

Screw MF6S 
M5x12

Skruv MF6S 
M5x12

MF6S M5x12 Hex socket countersunk screw 73082012

1 BefestigungÉquerreBracketFästePlate for regulators, Mechline 5073977613
2 Schraube 

MC6S M4x10
Vis MC6S 
M4x10

Screw MC6S 
M4x10

Skruv MC6S 
M4x10

MC6S M4x10 Hex socket head cap screw73052814

1 Schott-Steckve
rbindung 12-12

Traversée de 
cloison 12-12

Push-in 
connector 
12-12

Skottgenomgå
ng 12-12

Bulkhead connector74079815

1 L-Steckverschr
aubung, 
weiblich Ø12

Raccord 
coudé femelle 
Ø12

L-fitting 
female Ø12

Vinkelkoppling,
 hona Ø12

Universal female elbow Ø1274079916

1 BefestigungÉquerreBracketFästeMounting plate for VTA 30174131017
1 Gerade 

Steckverbindu
ng Ø12

Raccord droit 
Ø12

Straight 
push-in fitting 
Ø12

Rak koppling, 
instick Ø12

Straight push-in fitting74134918

3 Blindstopfen 
Ø8

Bouchon Ø8Blanking plug 
Ø8

Plugg, instick 
Ø8

Blanking plugg Ø874135019

3 L-Steckverschr
aubung Ø8-4

Raccord 
coudé Ø8-4

Push-in 
L-fitting Ø8-4

Vinkelkoppling,
 instick Ø8-4

Push-in L fitting74135120

1 L-Steckverschr
aubung Ø8-8

Raccord 
coudé Ø8-8

Push-in 
L-fitting Ø8-8

Vinkelkoppling,
 instick Ø8-8

Push-in L fitting74135221

1 Gerade 
Steckverbindu
ng Ø12-8

Raccord droit 
Ø12-8

Straight 
push-in fitting 
Ø12-8

Rak koppling, 
instick Ø12-8

Straight Push-in fitting74135322

1 T-Steckverschr
aubung Ø4

Raccord en T 
Ø4

Push-in 
T-fitting Ø4

T-koppling, 
instick Ø4

Push-in T-fitting QSMT-474135523

2 Schraube 
MC6S M4x25

Vis MC6S 
M4x25

Screw MC6S 
M4x25

Skruv MC6S 
M4x25

MC6S M4x25 Hex socket head cap screw73559524

1 Adapter 
Innen-/Außeng
ewinde 1/2"

Adaptateur 
filetage 
int.-ext. 1/2"

Adapter 
int.-ext. thread 
1/2"

Adapter 
inv.-utv. 
gänga 1/2"

Adapter 1/2"-4074138425

1 Adapter 
3/4"-1/2"

Adaptateur 
3/4"-1/2"

Adapter 
3/4"-1/2"

Adapter 
3/4"-1/2"

Adapter BSP 3/4"-1/2"74138726

1 Anzeigeplatte 
2-Gewicht

Panneau 
2-poids

Sign plate 
2-weight

Skyltplåt 2-viktSignplate 2-weight74138027

AntalR/SBenämningDoBenämningDokBenämningDoBenämningDoBenämningArt.nrPosit

Pneumatics 2-weight, Pre assem.
741367

1

46 1825

26

7

15

8

22

20

5 2A 2B23913 10 11 24

3 12

9

9

16

9

9

14

27

20

1921

17

1 BefestigungÉquerreBracketFästeBracket for double SYA74134540
1R5/2-Ventil, 

bistabil
Distributeur 
5/2, bistable

5/2 valve, 
bistable

5/2-ventil, 
bistabil

5/2 valve bistabil, SYA 5220-01F, 1/8"74135941

2 Schraube 
MC6S M4x10

Vis MC6S 
M4x10

Screw MC6S 
M4x10

Skruv MC6S 
M4x10

MC6S M4x10 Hex socket head cap screw73052842

3 L-Steckverschr
aubung 
G1/8"-4

Raccord 
coudé G1/8"-4

Push-in 
L-fitting 
G1/8"-4

Vinkelkoppling,
 instick G1/8"-4

Push-in L-fitting QSML-G1/8-473951343

2 L-Steckverschr
aubung M5-4

Raccord 
coudé M5-4

Push-in 
L-fitting M5-4

Vinkelkoppling,
 instick M5-4

Push-in L-fitting QSML-M5-473237345

AntalR/SBenämningDoBenämningDokBenämningDoBenämningDoBenämningArt.nrPosit

Automotive 2-w 70/100 kg
741343

40
42

45

41

43

1 Pneumatikschr
ank

Coffret 
pneumatique

Pneumatic 
cabinet

Pneumatikskå
p

Pneumatic cabinet 70-100 kg7413241

1SFilterFiltreFilterFilterExhaust Filter SK3237.2007407962
1 Sangle de 

sécurité Ø90
Sicherheitsrie
men Ø90

Safety strap 
Ø90

Säkerhetsband
 Ø90

Strap7304993

1 2-Gewicht, 
vormontiert

2-poids, 
prémonté

2-weight, 
pre-mounted

2-vikt, 
förmonterad

Pneumatics 2-weight, Pre assem.7413674

1 Automotive 
2-Gewicht

Automotive 
2-poids

Automotive 
2-weight

Automotive 
2-vikt

Automotive 2-w 70/100 kg7413435

AntalR/SBenämningDoBenämningDokBenämningDoBenämningDoBenämningArt.nrPosit

Pneum. cab. 2w+ autom
741371

1

4

3

2

5

1 Pneumatikschr
ank

Coffret 
pneumatique

Pneumatic 
cabinet

Pneumatikskå
p

Pneumatic cabinet 70-100 kg7413241

1SFilterFiltreFilterFilterExhaust Filter SK3237.2007407962
1 Sangle de 

sécurité Ø90
Sicherheitsrie
men Ø90

Safety strap 
Ø90

Säkerhetsband
 Ø90

Strap7304993

1 2-Gewicht, 
vormontiert

2-poids, 
prémonté

2-weight, 
pre-mounted

2-vikt, 
förmonterad

Pneumatics 2-weight, Pre assem.7413674

AntalR/SBenämningDoBenämningDokBenämningDoBenämningDoBenämningArt.nrPosit

Pneum. cab. 2w
741370

1

4

3

2

741362

741343

741371
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5.2	 Pneumatics: 2-weight automotive

741371 2-weight AM

# Article nr. Designation Quantity

1 741324 Pneumatic cabinet 1

2 740796 Filter S 1

3 730499 Safety strap Ø90 1

4 741367 2-weight, pre-mounted 1

5 741343 Automotive 2-weight 1

741367 2-weight, pre-mounted

# Article nr. Designation Quantity

1 741365 Mounting plate 1

2 738124 Precision regulator R 2

3 738125 3/2 valve monostable R 1

4 739553 Pressure guard R 1

5 739597 Non-return valve R 1

6 740797 Precision regulator R 1

7 739270 Push-in connector 4-4 4

8 739272 Push-in connector 8-8 1

9 739513 Push-in L-fitting G1/8”-4 12

10 733679 Screw MC6S M3x10 2

11 739592 Manifold fitting 1

12 730820 Screw MF6S M5x12 2

13 739776 Bracket 1

14 730528 Screw MC6S M4x10 2

15 740798 Push-in connector 12-12 1

16 740799 L-fitting female Ø12 1

17 741310 Bracket 1

18 741349 Straight push-in fitting Ø12 1

19 741350 Blanking plug Ø8 3

20 741351 Push-in L-fitting Ø8-4 3

21 741352 Push-in L-fitting Ø8-8 1

22 741353 Straight push-in fitting Ø12-8 1

23 741355 Push-in T-fitting Ø4 1

24 735595 Screw MC6S M4x25 2

25 741384 Adapter int.-ext. thread 1/2” 1

26 741387 Adapter 3/4”-1/2” 1

27 741380 Sign plate 2-weight 1

741343 Automotive 2-weight

# Article nr. Designation Quantity

40 741345 Bracket 1

41 741359 5/2 valve, bistable R 1

42 730528 Screw MC6S M4x10 2

43 739513 Push-in L-fitting G1/8”-4 3

45 732373 Push-in L-fitting M5-4 2
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741371

kg 4,8

Position

6

2A

2B

41

2B

2A

150 kg

R: spare part  S: wear part

Pneumatics

Weight

•	 Two different load levels can be handled by activating ”load 0” 
or ”load 1”.

•	 The first load level (”load 0”) is adjusted for counterbalancing 
the mobile part of the lifter incl. gripper tool.

•	 The load is switched by a bistable valve, ie. load alternation 
is done by impulse signals.

Single-acting rotation 
brake

Load 0 active

Load switch load 0

Air supply for gripper

Load switch load 2

Signal for rotary brake

Slow speed function

Non-return valve

Lifting cylinder, single acting

Load switch load 1

Non-return valve

Lifting cylinder, single acting



1 MontageplattePlaque de 
montage

Mounting plateMontageplåtPlate for pneumatic cabinet7413651

2 Präzisionsregl
er

Régulateur de 
précision

Precision 
regulator

Precisionsregu
lator

Regulator IR 1020-F017381242

1 3/2-Ventil 
monostabil

Distributeur 
3/2 
monostable

3/2 valve 
monostable

3/2-ventil 
monostabil

3/2 valve monostabile 1/8" VTA301-01-F7381253

1 DruckwächterPressostatPressure 
guard

TryckvaktPressure guard LC-3-1/8 + UV7395534

1 Rückschlagve
ntil

Clapet 
anti-retour

Non-return 
valve

Blockeringsve
ntil

Non-return valve AKH12A-04S7395975

1 Präzisionsregl
er

Régulateur de 
précision

Precision 
regulator

Precisionsregu
lator

Regulator valve VEX1530-04F7407976

4 Schott-Steckve
rbindung 4-4

Traversée de 
cloison 4-4

Push-in 
connector 4-4

Skottgenomgå
ng 4-4

Push-in bulkhead connector QSS 4-47392707

1 Schott-Steckve
rbindung 8-8

Traversée de 
cloison 8-8

Push-in 
connector 8-8

Skottgenomgå
ng 8-8

Push-in bulkhead connector QSS 8-87392728

12 L-Steckverschr
aubung 
G1/8"-4

Raccord 
coudé G1/8"-4

Push-in 
L-fitting 
G1/8"-4

Vinkelkoppling,
 instick G1/8"-4

Push-in L-fitting QSML-G1/8-47395139

2 Schraube 
MC6S M3x10

Vis MC6S 
M3x10

Screw MC6S 
M3x10

Skruv MC6S 
M3x10

MC6S M3x10 Hex socket head cap screw73367910

1 Steckverteilerl
eiste

Barrette 
terminale 
enfichable

Manifold fittingFördelarstyckeManifold fitting KM11-08-12-673959211

2 Schraube 
MF6S M5x12

Vis MF6S 
M5x12

Screw MF6S 
M5x12

Skruv MF6S 
M5x12

MF6S M5x12 Hex socket countersunk screw 73082012

1 BefestigungÉquerreBracketFästePlate for regulators, Mechline 5073977613
2 Schraube 

MC6S M4x10
Vis MC6S 
M4x10

Screw MC6S 
M4x10

Skruv MC6S 
M4x10

MC6S M4x10 Hex socket head cap screw73052814

1 Schott-Steckve
rbindung 12-12

Traversée de 
cloison 12-12

Push-in 
connector 
12-12

Skottgenomgå
ng 12-12

Bulkhead connector74079815

1 L-Steckverschr
aubung, 
weiblich Ø12

Raccord 
coudé femelle 
Ø12

L-fitting 
female Ø12

Vinkelkoppling,
 hona Ø12

Universal female elbow Ø1274079916

1 BefestigungÉquerreBracketFästeMounting plate for VTA 30174131017
1 Gerade 

Steckverbindu
ng Ø12

Raccord droit 
Ø12

Straight 
push-in fitting 
Ø12

Rak koppling, 
instick Ø12

Straight push-in fitting74134918

3 Blindstopfen 
Ø8

Bouchon Ø8Blanking plug 
Ø8

Plugg, instick 
Ø8

Blanking plugg Ø874135019

3 L-Steckverschr
aubung Ø8-4

Raccord 
coudé Ø8-4

Push-in 
L-fitting Ø8-4

Vinkelkoppling,
 instick Ø8-4

Push-in L fitting74135120

1 L-Steckverschr
aubung Ø8-8

Raccord 
coudé Ø8-8

Push-in 
L-fitting Ø8-8

Vinkelkoppling,
 instick Ø8-8

Push-in L fitting74135221

1 Gerade 
Steckverbindu
ng Ø12-8

Raccord droit 
Ø12-8

Straight 
push-in fitting 
Ø12-8

Rak koppling, 
instick Ø12-8

Straight Push-in fitting74135322

1 T-Steckverschr
aubung Ø4

Raccord en T 
Ø4

Push-in 
T-fitting Ø4

T-koppling, 
instick Ø4

Push-in T-fitting QSMT-474135523

2 Schraube 
MC6S M4x25

Vis MC6S 
M4x25

Screw MC6S 
M4x25

Skruv MC6S 
M4x25

MC6S M4x25 Hex socket head cap screw73559524

1 Adapter 
Innen-/Außeng
ewinde 1/2"

Adaptateur 
filetage 
int.-ext. 1/2"

Adapter 
int.-ext. thread 
1/2"

Adapter 
inv.-utv. 
gänga 1/2"

Adapter 1/2"-4074138425

1 Adapter 
3/4"-1/2"

Adaptateur 
3/4"-1/2"

Adapter 
3/4"-1/2"

Adapter 
3/4"-1/2"

Adapter BSP 3/4"-1/2"74138726

1 Anzeigeplatte 
2-Gewicht

Panneau 
2-poids

Sign plate 
2-weight

Skyltplåt 2-viktSignplate 2-weight74138027

AntalR/SBenämningDoBenämningDokBenämningDoBenämningDoBenämningArt.nrPosit

Pneumatics 2-weight, Pre assem.
741367

1

46 1825

26

7

15

8

22

20

5 2A 2B23913 10 11 24

3 12

9

9

16

9

9

14

27

20

1921

17

1RDrosselschalld
ämpfer 3/8"

Réducteur 
d'échappemen
t silencieux 
3/8"

Metering 
valve with 
silencer 3/8"

Strypljuddämp
are 3/8"

Throttle silencer 3/8"74135850

1R3/2-Ventil NGDistributeur 
3/2 NF

3/2 valve NC3/2-ventil NS3/2 valve VPA742-04FA74136651

1 Reduziernippel
 1/2"-3/8"

Réduction 
1/2"-3/8"

Reducing 
nipple 
1/2"-3/8"

Reducernippel 
1/2"-3/8"

Reducing nipple NPFC-R, G1/2, G3/873923152

1 L-Steckverschr
aubung 
G1/8"-4

Raccord 
coudé G1/8"-4

Push-in 
L-fitting 
G1/8"-4

Vinkelkoppling,
 instick G1/8"-4

Push-in L-fitting QSML-G1/8-473951353

1 Doppelnippel 
1/2"-1/2"

Mamelon 
double 
1/2"-1/2"

Double nipple 
1/2"-1/2"

Dubbelnippel 
1/2"-1/2"

Double nipple ESK-1/2-1/274078554

1 Adapter 
3/4"-1/2"

Adaptateur 
3/4"-1/2"

Adapter 
3/4"-1/2"

Adapter 
3/4"-1/2"

Adapter BSP 3/4"-1/2"74138755

AntalR/SBenämningDoBenämningDokBenämningDoBenämningDoBenämningArt.nrPosit

Add-on kit for lowering
741383

51

5354

50
55

52 1 Pneumatikschr
ank

Coffret 
pneumatique

Pneumatic 
cabinet

Pneumatikskå
p

Pneumatic cabinet 70-100 kg7413241

1SFilterFiltreFilterFilterExhaust Filter SK3237.2007407962
1 Sangle de 

sécurité Ø90
Sicherheitsrie
men Ø90

Safety strap 
Ø90

Säkerhetsband
 Ø90

Strap7304993

1 2-Gewicht, 
vormontiert

2-poids, 
prémonté

2-weight, 
pre-mounted

2-vikt, 
förmonterad

Pneumatics 2-weight, Pre assem.7413674

AntalR/SBenämningDoBenämningDokBenämningDoBenämningDoBenämningArt.nrPosit

Pneum. cab. 2w
741370

1

4

3

2

A

1 Pneumatikschr
ank

Coffret 
pneumatique

Pneumatic 
cabinet

Pneumatikskå
p

Pneumatic cabinet 70-100 kg7413241

1SFilterFiltreFilterFilterExhaust Filter SK3237.2007407962
1 Sangle de 

sécurité Ø90
Sicherheitsrie
men Ø90

Safety strap 
Ø90

Säkerhetsband
 Ø90

Strap7304993

1 2-Gewicht, 
vormontiert

2-poids, 
prémonté

2-weight, 
pre-mounted

2-vikt, 
förmonterad

Pneumatics 2-weight, Pre assem.7413674

1 Langsam 
Absenk-Funkti
on

Fonction lente 
descente

Slow speed 
function

SänkfunktionAdd-on kit for lowering7413835

AntalR/SBenämningDoBenämningDokBenämningDoBenämningDoBenämningArt.nrPosit

A

Pneum. cab. 2w+ lowering
741372

1

4

3

2

5

741367

741383

741372
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R: spare part  S: wear part

5.3	 Pneumatics: 2-weight with slow speed function

741372 2-weight slow speed function

# Article nr. Designation Quantity

1 741324 Pneumatic cabinet 1

2 740796 Filter S 1

3 730499 Safety strap Ø90 1

4 741367 2-weight, pre-mounted 1

5 741383 Slow speed function 1

741367 2-weight, pre-mounted

# Article nr. Designation Quantity

1 741365 Mounting plate 1

2 738124 Precision regulator R 2

3 738125 3/2 valve monostable R 1

4 739553 Pressure guard R 1

5 739597 Non-return valve R 1

6 740797 Precision regulator R 1

7 739270 Push-in connector 4-4 4

8 739272 Push-in connector 8-8 1

9 739513 Push-in L-fitting G1/8”-4 12

10 733679 Screw MC6S M3x10 2

11 739592 Manifold fitting 1

12 730820 Screw MF6S M5x12 2

13 739776 Bracket 1

14 730528 Screw MC6S M4x10 2

15 740798 Push-in connector 12-12 1

16 740799 L-fitting female Ø12 1

17 741310 Bracket 1

18 741349 Straight push-in fitting Ø12 1

19 741350 Blanking plug Ø8 3

20 741351 Push-in L-fitting Ø8-4 3

21 741352 Push-in L-fitting Ø8-8 1

22 741353 Straight push-in fitting Ø12-8 1

23 741355 Push-in T-fitting Ø4 1

24 735595 Screw MC6S M4x25 2

25 741384 Adapter int.-ext. thread 1/2” 1

26 741387 Adapter 3/4”-1/2” 1

27 741380 Sign plate 2-weight 1

741383 Slow speed function

# Article nr. Designation Quantity

50 741358 Metering valve with silencer 3/8” R 1

51 741366 3/2 valve NC R 1

52 739231 Reducing nipple 1/2”-3/8” 1

53 739513 Push-in L-fitting G1/8”-4 1

54 740785 Double nipple 1/2”-1/2” 1

55 741387 Adapter 3/4”-1/2” 1
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Position

6

2A

2B

51

741372

kg 4,8

2B

2A

150 kg

R: spare part  S: wear part

Designation / Function

Precision regulator / Main regulator

Precision regulator / Without load

Precision regulator / With load

3/2 valve / Slow speed function

Pneumatics

Weight

•	 Two different load levels can be handled by activating ”load 0” 
or ”load 1”.

•	 The first load level (”load 0”) is adjusted for counterbalancing 
the mobile part of the lifter incl. gripper tool.

•	 The system is equipped with lowering function for a 
controlled lowering. Functional conditions are configured by 
the customer, and depend on the specific application.

Single-acting rotation 
brake

Load 0 active

Load switch load 0

Air supply for gripper

Load switch load 2

Signal for rotary brake

Slow speed function

Non-return valve

Lifting cylinder, single acting

Load switch load 1

Non-return valve

Lifting cylinder, single acting



A

1 Pneumatikschr
ank

Coffret 
pneumatique

Pneumatic 
cabinet

Pneumatikskå
p

Pneumatic cabinet 70-100 kg7413241

1SFilterFiltreFilterFilterExhaust Filter SK3237.2007407962
1 Sangle de 

sécurité Ø90
Sicherheitsrie
men Ø90

Safety strap 
Ø90

Säkerhetsband
 Ø90

Strap7304993

1 2-Gewicht, 
vormontiert

2-poids, 
prémonté

2-weight, 
pre-mounted

2-vikt, 
förmonterad

Pneumatics 2-weight, Pre assem.7413674

1 Automotive 
2-Gewicht

Automotive 
2-poids

Automotive 
2-weight

Automotive 
2-vikt

Automotive 2-w 70/100 kg7413435

1 Langsam 
Absenk-Funkti
on

Fonction lente 
descente

Slow speed 
function

SänkfunktionAdd-on kit for lowering7413836

AntalR/SBenämningDoBenämningDokBenämningDoBenämningDoBenämningArt.nrPosit

A

Pneum. cab. 2w+ autom+lowering
741373

1

4

3

2

5

6

1 MontageplattePlaque de 
montage

Mounting plateMontageplåtPlate for pneumatic cabinet7413651

2 Präzisionsregl
er

Régulateur de 
précision

Precision 
regulator

Precisionsregu
lator

Regulator IR 1020-F017381242

1 3/2-Ventil 
monostabil

Distributeur 
3/2 
monostable

3/2 valve 
monostable

3/2-ventil 
monostabil

3/2 valve monostabile 1/8" VTA301-01-F7381253

1 DruckwächterPressostatPressure 
guard

TryckvaktPressure guard LC-3-1/8 + UV7395534

1 Rückschlagve
ntil

Clapet 
anti-retour

Non-return 
valve

Blockeringsve
ntil

Non-return valve AKH12A-04S7395975

1 Präzisionsregl
er

Régulateur de 
précision

Precision 
regulator

Precisionsregu
lator

Regulator valve VEX1530-04F7407976

4 Schott-Steckve
rbindung 4-4

Traversée de 
cloison 4-4

Push-in 
connector 4-4

Skottgenomgå
ng 4-4

Push-in bulkhead connector QSS 4-47392707

1 Schott-Steckve
rbindung 8-8

Traversée de 
cloison 8-8

Push-in 
connector 8-8

Skottgenomgå
ng 8-8

Push-in bulkhead connector QSS 8-87392728

12 L-Steckverschr
aubung 
G1/8"-4

Raccord 
coudé G1/8"-4

Push-in 
L-fitting 
G1/8"-4

Vinkelkoppling,
 instick G1/8"-4

Push-in L-fitting QSML-G1/8-47395139

2 Schraube 
MC6S M3x10

Vis MC6S 
M3x10

Screw MC6S 
M3x10

Skruv MC6S 
M3x10

MC6S M3x10 Hex socket head cap screw73367910

1 Steckverteilerl
eiste

Barrette 
terminale 
enfichable

Manifold fittingFördelarstyckeManifold fitting KM11-08-12-673959211

2 Schraube 
MF6S M5x12

Vis MF6S 
M5x12

Screw MF6S 
M5x12

Skruv MF6S 
M5x12

MF6S M5x12 Hex socket countersunk screw 73082012

1 BefestigungÉquerreBracketFästePlate for regulators, Mechline 5073977613
2 Schraube 

MC6S M4x10
Vis MC6S 
M4x10

Screw MC6S 
M4x10

Skruv MC6S 
M4x10

MC6S M4x10 Hex socket head cap screw73052814

1 Schott-Steckve
rbindung 12-12

Traversée de 
cloison 12-12

Push-in 
connector 
12-12

Skottgenomgå
ng 12-12

Bulkhead connector74079815

1 L-Steckverschr
aubung, 
weiblich Ø12

Raccord 
coudé femelle 
Ø12

L-fitting 
female Ø12

Vinkelkoppling,
 hona Ø12

Universal female elbow Ø1274079916

1 BefestigungÉquerreBracketFästeMounting plate for VTA 30174131017
1 Gerade 

Steckverbindu
ng Ø12

Raccord droit 
Ø12

Straight 
push-in fitting 
Ø12

Rak koppling, 
instick Ø12

Straight push-in fitting74134918

3 Blindstopfen 
Ø8

Bouchon Ø8Blanking plug 
Ø8

Plugg, instick 
Ø8

Blanking plugg Ø874135019

3 L-Steckverschr
aubung Ø8-4

Raccord 
coudé Ø8-4

Push-in 
L-fitting Ø8-4

Vinkelkoppling,
 instick Ø8-4

Push-in L fitting74135120

1 L-Steckverschr
aubung Ø8-8

Raccord 
coudé Ø8-8

Push-in 
L-fitting Ø8-8

Vinkelkoppling,
 instick Ø8-8

Push-in L fitting74135221

1 Gerade 
Steckverbindu
ng Ø12-8

Raccord droit 
Ø12-8

Straight 
push-in fitting 
Ø12-8

Rak koppling, 
instick Ø12-8

Straight Push-in fitting74135322

1 T-Steckverschr
aubung Ø4

Raccord en T 
Ø4

Push-in 
T-fitting Ø4

T-koppling, 
instick Ø4

Push-in T-fitting QSMT-474135523

2 Schraube 
MC6S M4x25

Vis MC6S 
M4x25

Screw MC6S 
M4x25

Skruv MC6S 
M4x25

MC6S M4x25 Hex socket head cap screw73559524

1 Adapter 
Innen-/Außeng
ewinde 1/2"

Adaptateur 
filetage 
int.-ext. 1/2"

Adapter 
int.-ext. thread 
1/2"

Adapter 
inv.-utv. 
gänga 1/2"

Adapter 1/2"-4074138425

1 Adapter 
3/4"-1/2"

Adaptateur 
3/4"-1/2"

Adapter 
3/4"-1/2"

Adapter 
3/4"-1/2"

Adapter BSP 3/4"-1/2"74138726

1 Anzeigeplatte 
2-Gewicht

Panneau 
2-poids

Sign plate 
2-weight

Skyltplåt 2-viktSignplate 2-weight74138027

AntalR/SBenämningDoBenämningDokBenämningDoBenämningDoBenämningArt.nrPosit

Pneumatics 2-weight, Pre assem.
741367

1

46 1825

26

7

15

8

22

20

5 2A 2B23913 10 11 24

3 12

9

9

16

9

9

14

27

20

1921

17

1 Pneumatikschr
ank

Coffret 
pneumatique

Pneumatic 
cabinet

Pneumatikskå
p

Pneumatic cabinet 70-100 kg7413241

1SFilterFiltreFilterFilterExhaust Filter SK3237.2007407962
1 Sangle de 

sécurité Ø90
Sicherheitsrie
men Ø90

Safety strap 
Ø90

Säkerhetsband
 Ø90

Strap7304993

1 2-Gewicht, 
vormontiert

2-poids, 
prémonté

2-weight, 
pre-mounted

2-vikt, 
förmonterad

Pneumatics 2-weight, Pre assem.7413674

AntalR/SBenämningDoBenämningDokBenämningDoBenämningDoBenämningArt.nrPosit

Pneum. cab. 2w
741370

1

4

3

2

1RDrosselschalld
ämpfer 3/8"

Réducteur 
d'échappemen
t silencieux 
3/8"

Metering 
valve with 
silencer 3/8"

Strypljuddämp
are 3/8"

Throttle silencer 3/8"74135850

1R3/2-Ventil NGDistributeur 
3/2 NF

3/2 valve NC3/2-ventil NS3/2 valve VPA742-04FA74136651

1 Reduziernippel
 1/2"-3/8"

Réduction 
1/2"-3/8"

Reducing 
nipple 
1/2"-3/8"

Reducernippel 
1/2"-3/8"

Reducing nipple NPFC-R, G1/2, G3/873923152

1 L-Steckverschr
aubung 
G1/8"-4

Raccord 
coudé G1/8"-4

Push-in 
L-fitting 
G1/8"-4

Vinkelkoppling,
 instick G1/8"-4

Push-in L-fitting QSML-G1/8-473951353

1 Doppelnippel 
1/2"-1/2"

Mamelon 
double 
1/2"-1/2"

Double nipple 
1/2"-1/2"

Dubbelnippel 
1/2"-1/2"

Double nipple ESK-1/2-1/274078554

1 Adapter 
3/4"-1/2"

Adaptateur 
3/4"-1/2"

Adapter 
3/4"-1/2"

Adapter 
3/4"-1/2"

Adapter BSP 3/4"-1/2"74138755

AntalR/SBenämningDoBenämningDokBenämningDoBenämningDoBenämningArt.nrPosit

Add-on kit for lowering
741383

51

5354

50
55

52

741367

1 BefestigungÉquerreBracketFästeBracket for double SYA74134540
1R5/2-Ventil, 

bistabil
Distributeur 
5/2, bistable

5/2 valve, 
bistable

5/2-ventil, 
bistabil

5/2 valve bistabil, SYA 5220-01F, 1/8"74135941

2 Schraube 
MC6S M4x10

Vis MC6S 
M4x10

Screw MC6S 
M4x10

Skruv MC6S 
M4x10

MC6S M4x10 Hex socket head cap screw73052842

3 L-Steckverschr
aubung 
G1/8"-4

Raccord 
coudé G1/8"-4

Push-in 
L-fitting 
G1/8"-4

Vinkelkoppling,
 instick G1/8"-4

Push-in L-fitting QSML-G1/8-473951343

2 L-Steckverschr
aubung M5-4

Raccord 
coudé M5-4

Push-in 
L-fitting M5-4

Vinkelkoppling,
 instick M5-4

Push-in L-fitting QSML-M5-473237345

AntalR/SBenämningDoBenämningDokBenämningDoBenämningDoBenämningArt.nrPosit

Automotive 2-w 70/100 kg
741343

40
42

45

41

43

741373

741367

741383741343
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R: spare part  S: wear part

5.4	 Pneumatics: 2-weight automotive with slow speed function

741373 2-weight AM slow speed function

# Article nr. Designation Quantity

1 741324 Pneumatic cabinet 1

2 740796 Filter S 1

3 730499 Safety strap Ø90 1

4 741367 2-weight, pre-mounted 1

5 741343 Automotive 2-weight 1

6 741383 Slow speed function 1

741367 2-weight, pre-mounted

# Article nr. Designation Quantity

1 741365 Mounting plate 1

2 738124 Precision regulator R 2

3 738125 3/2 valve monostable R 1

4 739553 Pressure guard R 1

5 739597 Non-return valve R 1

6 740797 Precision regulator R 1

7 739270 Push-in connector 4-4 4

8 739272 Push-in connector 8-8 1

9 739513 Push-in L-fitting G1/8”-4 12

10 733679 Screw MC6S M3x10 2

11 739592 Manifold fitting 1

12 730820 Screw MF6S M5x12 2

13 739776 Bracket 1

14 730528 Screw MC6S M4x10 2

15 740798 Push-in connector 12-12 1

16 740799 L-fitting female Ø12 1

17 741310 Bracket 1

18 741349 Straight push-in fitting Ø12 1

19 741350 Blanking plug Ø8 3

20 741351 Push-in L-fitting Ø8-4 3

21 741352 Push-in L-fitting Ø8-8 1

22 741353 Straight push-in fitting Ø12-8 1

23 741355 Push-in T-fitting Ø4 1

24 735595 Screw MC6S M4x25 2

25 741384 Adapter int.-ext. thread 1/2” 1

26 741387 Adapter 3/4”-1/2” 1

27 741380 Sign plate 2-weight 1

741343 Automotive 2-weight

# Article nr. Designation Quantity

40 741345 Bracket 1

41 741359 5/2 valve, bistable R 1

42 730528 Screw MC6S M4x10 2

43 739513 Push-in L-fitting G1/8”-4 3

45 732373 Push-in L-fitting M5-4 2 741383 Slow speed function

# Article nr. Designation Quantity

50 741358 Metering valve with silencer 3/8” R 1

51 741366 3/2 valve NC R 1

52 739231 Reducing nipple 1/2”-3/8” 1

53 739513 Push-in L-fitting G1/8”-4 1

54 740785 Double nipple 1/2”-1/2” 1

55 741387 Adapter 3/4”-1/2” 1
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Position

6

2A

2B

41

51

741373

kg 4,9

2B

2A

150 kg

R: spare part  S: wear part

Designation / Function

Precision regulator / Main regulator

Precision regulator / Without load

Precision regulator / With load

Bistable valve / Load switch

3/2 valve / Slow speed function

Pneumatics

Weight

•	 Two different load levels can be handled by activating ”load 0” 
or ”load 1”.

•	 The first load level (”load 0”) is adjusted for counterbalancing 
the mobile part of the lifter incl. gripper tool.

•	 The load is switched by a bistable valve, ie. load alternation 
is done by impulse signals.

•	 The system is equipped with lowering function for a 
controlled lowering. Functional conditions are configured by 
the customer, and depend on the specific application.

Single-acting rotation 
brake

Load 0 active

Load switch load 0

Air supply for gripper

Load switch load 2

Signal for rotary brake

Slow speed function

Non-return valve

Lifting cylinder, single acting

Load switch load 1

Non-return valve

Lifting cylinder, single acting



1 Pneumatikschr
ank

Coffret 
pneumatique

Pneumatic 
cabinet

Pneumatikskå
p

Pneumatic cabinet 70-100 kg7413241

1SFilterFiltreFilterFilterExhaust Filter SK3237.2007407962
1 Sangle de 

sécurité Ø90
Sicherheitsrie
men Ø90

Safety strap 
Ø90

Säkerhetsband
 Ø90

Strap7304993

1 3-Gewicht, 
vormontiert

3-poids, 
prémonté

3-weight, 
pre-mounted

3-vikt, 
förmonterad

Pneumatics 3-weight, Pre assem.7413684

AntalR/SBenämningDoBenämningDokBenämningDoBenämningDoBenämningArt.nrPosit

Pneum. cab. 3w
741374

1

4

3

2

1 Pneumatikschr
ank

Coffret 
pneumatique

Pneumatic 
cabinet

Pneumatikskå
p

Pneumatic cabinet 70-100 kg7413241

1SFilterFiltreFilterFilterExhaust Filter SK3237.2007407962
1 Sangle de 

sécurité Ø90
Sicherheitsrie
men Ø90

Safety strap 
Ø90

Säkerhetsband
 Ø90

Strap7304993

1 2-Gewicht, 
vormontiert

2-poids, 
prémonté

2-weight, 
pre-mounted

2-vikt, 
förmonterad

Pneumatics 2-weight, Pre assem.7413674

AntalR/SBenämningDoBenämningDokBenämningDoBenämningDoBenämningArt.nrPosit

Pneum. cab. 2w
741370

1

4

3

2

1 MontageplattePlaque de 
montage

Mounting plateMontageplåtPlate for pneumatic cabinet7413651

3RPräzisionsregl
er

Régulateur de 
précision

Precision 
regulator

Precisionsregu
lator

Regulator IR 1020-F017381242

2R3/2-Ventil 
monostabil

Distributeur 
3/2 
monostable

3/2 valve 
monostable

3/2-ventil 
monostabil

3/2 valve monostabile 1/8" VTA301-01-F7381253

1RDruckwächterPressostatPressure 
guard

TryckvaktPressure guard LC-3-1/8 + UV7395534

1RRückschlagve
ntil

Clapet 
anti-retour

Non-return 
valve

Blockeringsve
ntil

Non-return valve AKH12A-04S7395975

1RPräzisionsregl
er

Régulateur de 
précision

Precision 
regulator

Precisionsregu
lator

Regulator valve VEX1530-04F7407976

6 Schott-Steckve
rbindung 4-4

Traversée de 
cloison 4-4

Push-in 
connector 4-4

Skottgenomgå
ng 4-4

Push-in bulkhead connector QSS 4-47392707

1 Schott-Steckve
rbindung 8-8

Traversée de 
cloison 8-8

Push-in 
connector 8-8

Skottgenomgå
ng 8-8

Push-in bulkhead connector QSS 8-87392728

18 L-Steckverschr
aubung 
G1/8"-4

Raccord 
coudé G1/8"-4

Push-in 
L-fitting 
G1/8"-4

Vinkelkoppling,
 instick G1/8"-4

Push-in L-fitting QSML-G1/8-47395139

2 Schraube 
MC6S M3x10

Vis MC6S 
M3x10

Screw MC6S 
M3x10

Skruv MC6S 
M3x10

MC6S M3x10 Hex socket head cap screw73367910

1 Steckverteilerl
eiste

Barrette 
terminale 
enfichable

Manifold fittingFördelarstyckeManifold fitting KM11-08-12-673959211

4 Schraube 
MF6S M5x12

Vis MF6S 
M5x12

Screw MF6S 
M5x12

Skruv MF6S 
M5x12

MF6S M5x12 Hex socket countersunk screw 73082012

1 BefestigungÉquerreBracketFästePlate for regulators, Mechline 5073977613
4 Schraube 

MC6S M4x10
Vis MC6S 
M4x10

Screw MC6S 
M4x10

Skruv MC6S 
M4x10

MC6S M4x10 Hex socket head cap screw73052814

1 Schott-Steckve
rbindung 12-12

Traversée de 
cloison 12-12

Push-in 
connector 
12-12

Skottgenomgå
ng 12-12

Bulkhead connector74079815

1 L-Steckverschr
aubung, 
weiblich Ø12

Raccord 
coudé femelle 
Ø12

L-fitting 
female Ø12

Vinkelkoppling,
 hona Ø12

Universal female elbow Ø1274079916

2 BefestigungÉquerreBracketFästeMounting plate for VTA 30174131017
1 Gerade 

Steckverbindu
ng Ø12

Raccord droit 
Ø12

Straight 
push-in fitting 
Ø12

Rak koppling, 
instick Ø12

Straight push-in fitting74134918

3 Blindstopfen 
Ø8

Bouchon Ø8Blanking plug 
Ø8

Plugg, instick 
Ø8

Blanking plugg Ø874135019

3 L-Steckverschr
aubung Ø8-4

Raccord 
coudé Ø8-4

Push-in 
L-fitting Ø8-4

Vinkelkoppling,
 instick Ø8-4

Push-in L fitting74135120

1 L-Steckverschr
aubung Ø8-8

Raccord 
coudé Ø8-8

Push-in 
L-fitting Ø8-8

Vinkelkoppling,
 instick Ø8-8

Push-in L fitting74135221

1 Gerade 
Steckverbindu
ng Ø12-8

Raccord droit 
Ø12-8

Straight 
push-in fitting 
Ø12-8

Rak koppling, 
instick Ø12-8

Straight Push-in fitting74135322

2 T-Steckverschr
aubung Ø4

Raccord en T 
Ø4

Push-in 
T-fitting Ø4

T-koppling, 
instick Ø4

Push-in T-fitting QSMT-474135523

2 Schraube 
MC6S M4x25

Vis MC6S 
M4x25

Screw MC6S 
M4x25

Skruv MC6S 
M4x25

MC6S M4x25 Hex socket head cap screw73559524

1 Adapter 
Innen-/Außeng
ewinde 1/2"

Adaptateur 
filetage 
int.-ext. 1/2"

Adapter 
int.-ext. thread 
1/2"

Adapter 
inv.-utv. 
gänga 1/2"

Adapter 1/2"-4074138425

1 Adapter 
3/4"-1/2"

Adaptateur 
3/4"-1/2"

Adapter 
3/4"-1/2"

Adapter 
3/4"-1/2"

Adapter BSP 3/4"-1/2"74138726

1 Anzeigeplatte 
3-Gewicht

Panneau 
3-poids

Sign plate 
3-weight

Skyltplåt 3-viktSignplate 3-weight74138127

AntalR/SBenämningDoBenämningDokBenämningDoBenämningDoBenämningArt.nrPosit

Pneumatics 3-weight, Pre assem.
741368

1

46 1825

26

7

15

8

22

20

5 2A 2B239 10 11 24

3A 12

9

9

16

9

9

14

27

20

1921

17

2C13

3B

741368

741374
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R: spare part  S: wear part

5.5	 Pneumatics: 3-weight

741374 3-weight

# Article nr. Designation Quantity

1 741324 Pneumatic cabinet 1

2 740796 Filter S 1

3 730499 Safety strap Ø90 1

4 741368 3-weight, pre-mounted 1

741368 3-weight, pre-mounted

# Article nr. Designation Quantity

1 741365 Mounting plate 1

2 738124 Precision regulator R 3

3 738125 3/2 valve monostable R 2

4 739553 Pressure guard R 1

5 739597 Non-return valve R 1

6 740797 Precision regulator R 1

7 739270 Push-in connector 4-4 6

8 739272 Push-in connector 8-8 1

9 739513 Push-in L-fitting G1/8”-4 18

10 733679 Screw MC6S M3x10 2

11 739592 Manifold fitting 1

12 730820 Screw MF6S M5x12 4

13 739776 Bracket 1

14 730528 Screw MC6S M4x10 4

15 740798 Push-in connector 12-12 1

16 740799 L-fitting female Ø12 1

17 741310 Bracket 2

18 741349 Straight push-in fitting Ø12 1

19 741350 Blanking plug Ø8 3

20 741351 Push-in L-fitting Ø8-4 3

21 741352 Push-in L-fitting Ø8-8 1

22 741353 Straight push-in fitting Ø12-8 1

23 741355 Push-in T-fitting Ø4 2

24 735595 Screw MC6S M4x25 2

25 741384 Adapter int.-ext. thread 1/2” 1

26 741387 Adapter 3/4”-1/2” 1

27 741381 Sign plate 3-weight 1
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Position

6

2A

2B

2C

741334

kg 5,7

2B

2C

3A 3B2A

150 kg

R: spare part  S: wear part

Designation / Function

Precision regulator / Main regulator

Precision regulator / Without load

Precision regulator / With load 1

Precision regulator / With load 2

Pneumatics

Weight

•	 Three different load levels can be handled by activating 
”load 0”, ”load 1” or ”load 2”.

•	 The first load level (”load 0”) is adjusted for counterbalancing 
the mobile part of the lifter incl. gripper tool.

Single-acting rotation 
brake

Load 0 active

Load switch load 0

Air supply for gripper

Load switch load 2

Signal for rotary brake

Slow speed function

Non-return valve

Lifting cylinder, single acting

Load switch load 1

Non-return valve

Lifting cylinder, single acting



1 BefestigungÉquerreBracketFästeBracket for double SYA74134540
2R5/2-Ventil, 

bistabil
Distributeur 
5/2, bistable

5/2 valve, 
bistable

5/2-ventil, 
bistabil

5/2 valve bistabil, SYA 5220-01F, 1/8"74135941

2RODER-Elemen
t

Élément OUOR gateELLER-eleme
nt

OR gate OS-PK-3, 3 mm hose connection73266942

2 Schraube 
MC6S M4x10

Vis MC6S 
M4x10

Screw MC6S 
M4x10

Skruv MC6S 
M4x10

MC6S M4x10 Hex socket head cap screw73052843

5 L-Steckverschr
aubung 
G1/8"-4

Raccord 
coudé G1/8"-4

Push-in 
L-fitting 
G1/8"-4

Vinkelkoppling,
 instick G1/8"-4

Push-in L-fitting QSML-G1/8-473951344

2 L-Steckverschr
aubung M5-4

Raccord 
coudé M5-4

Push-in 
L-fitting M5-4

Vinkelkoppling,
 instick M5-4

Push-in L-fitting QSML-M5-473237345

1 Plug 1/8", 
Sechskant

Bouchon 1/8, 
à six pans

Plug 1/8", hex 
socket

Plugg 1/8", 
insex

Plug 1/8" hex socket grip, o-ring73471546

2 Y-Steckversch
raubung Ø4

Raccord en Y 
Ø4

Push-in 
Y-fitting Ø4

Y-koppling, 
instick Ø4

Push-in Y fitting QSMY-473925947

2 T-Steckverschr
aubung M5-4

Raccord en T 
M5-4

Push-in 
T-fitting M5-4

T-koppling, 
instick M5-4

Push-in T fitting QSMTL-M5-473928748

AntalR/SBenämningDoBenämningDokBenämningDoBenämningDoBenämningArt.nrPosit

Automotive 3-w 70/100 kg
741322

40
43

44

41B

42A 48

46

45

47

42B

41A

1 Pneumatikschr
ank

Coffret 
pneumatique

Pneumatic 
cabinet

Pneumatikskå
p

Pneumatic cabinet 70-100 kg7413241

1SFilterFiltreFilterFilterExhaust Filter SK3237.2007407962
1 Sangle de 

sécurité Ø90
Sicherheitsrie
men Ø90

Safety strap 
Ø90

Säkerhetsband
 Ø90

Strap7304993

1 3-Gewicht, 
vormontiert

3-poids, 
prémonté

3-weight, 
pre-mounted

3-vikt, 
förmonterad

Pneumatics 3-weight, Pre assem.7413684

1 Automotive 
3-Gewicht

Automotive 
3-poids

Automotive 
3-weight

Automotive 
3-vikt

Automotive 3-w 70/100 kg7413225

AntalR/SBenämningDoBenämningDokBenämningDoBenämningDoBenämningArt.nrPosit

Pneum. cab. 3w+ autom
741375

1

4

3

2

5

1 Pneumatikschr
ank

Coffret 
pneumatique

Pneumatic 
cabinet

Pneumatikskå
p

Pneumatic cabinet 70-100 kg7413241

1SFilterFiltreFilterFilterExhaust Filter SK3237.2007407962
1 Sangle de 

sécurité Ø90
Sicherheitsrie
men Ø90

Safety strap 
Ø90

Säkerhetsband
 Ø90

Strap7304993

1 2-Gewicht, 
vormontiert

2-poids, 
prémonté

2-weight, 
pre-mounted

2-vikt, 
förmonterad

Pneumatics 2-weight, Pre assem.7413674

AntalR/SBenämningDoBenämningDokBenämningDoBenämningDoBenämningArt.nrPosit

Pneum. cab. 2w
741370

1

4

3

2

1 MontageplattePlaque de 
montage

Mounting plateMontageplåtPlate for pneumatic cabinet7413651

3RPräzisionsregl
er

Régulateur de 
précision

Precision 
regulator

Precisionsregu
lator

Regulator IR 1020-F017381242

2R3/2-Ventil 
monostabil

Distributeur 
3/2 
monostable

3/2 valve 
monostable

3/2-ventil 
monostabil

3/2 valve monostabile 1/8" VTA301-01-F7381253

1RDruckwächterPressostatPressure 
guard

TryckvaktPressure guard LC-3-1/8 + UV7395534

1RRückschlagve
ntil

Clapet 
anti-retour

Non-return 
valve

Blockeringsve
ntil

Non-return valve AKH12A-04S7395975

1RPräzisionsregl
er

Régulateur de 
précision

Precision 
regulator

Precisionsregu
lator

Regulator valve VEX1530-04F7407976

6 Schott-Steckve
rbindung 4-4

Traversée de 
cloison 4-4

Push-in 
connector 4-4

Skottgenomgå
ng 4-4

Push-in bulkhead connector QSS 4-47392707

1 Schott-Steckve
rbindung 8-8

Traversée de 
cloison 8-8

Push-in 
connector 8-8

Skottgenomgå
ng 8-8

Push-in bulkhead connector QSS 8-87392728

18 L-Steckverschr
aubung 
G1/8"-4

Raccord 
coudé G1/8"-4

Push-in 
L-fitting 
G1/8"-4

Vinkelkoppling,
 instick G1/8"-4

Push-in L-fitting QSML-G1/8-47395139

2 Schraube 
MC6S M3x10

Vis MC6S 
M3x10

Screw MC6S 
M3x10

Skruv MC6S 
M3x10

MC6S M3x10 Hex socket head cap screw73367910

1 Steckverteilerl
eiste

Barrette 
terminale 
enfichable

Manifold fittingFördelarstyckeManifold fitting KM11-08-12-673959211

4 Schraube 
MF6S M5x12

Vis MF6S 
M5x12

Screw MF6S 
M5x12

Skruv MF6S 
M5x12

MF6S M5x12 Hex socket countersunk screw 73082012

1 BefestigungÉquerreBracketFästePlate for regulators, Mechline 5073977613
4 Schraube 

MC6S M4x10
Vis MC6S 
M4x10

Screw MC6S 
M4x10

Skruv MC6S 
M4x10

MC6S M4x10 Hex socket head cap screw73052814

1 Schott-Steckve
rbindung 12-12

Traversée de 
cloison 12-12

Push-in 
connector 
12-12

Skottgenomgå
ng 12-12

Bulkhead connector74079815

1 L-Steckverschr
aubung, 
weiblich Ø12

Raccord 
coudé femelle 
Ø12

L-fitting 
female Ø12

Vinkelkoppling,
 hona Ø12

Universal female elbow Ø1274079916

2 BefestigungÉquerreBracketFästeMounting plate for VTA 30174131017
1 Gerade 

Steckverbindu
ng Ø12

Raccord droit 
Ø12

Straight 
push-in fitting 
Ø12

Rak koppling, 
instick Ø12

Straight push-in fitting74134918

3 Blindstopfen 
Ø8

Bouchon Ø8Blanking plug 
Ø8

Plugg, instick 
Ø8

Blanking plugg Ø874135019

3 L-Steckverschr
aubung Ø8-4

Raccord 
coudé Ø8-4

Push-in 
L-fitting Ø8-4

Vinkelkoppling,
 instick Ø8-4

Push-in L fitting74135120

1 L-Steckverschr
aubung Ø8-8

Raccord 
coudé Ø8-8

Push-in 
L-fitting Ø8-8

Vinkelkoppling,
 instick Ø8-8

Push-in L fitting74135221

1 Gerade 
Steckverbindu
ng Ø12-8

Raccord droit 
Ø12-8

Straight 
push-in fitting 
Ø12-8

Rak koppling, 
instick Ø12-8

Straight Push-in fitting74135322

2 T-Steckverschr
aubung Ø4

Raccord en T 
Ø4

Push-in 
T-fitting Ø4

T-koppling, 
instick Ø4

Push-in T-fitting QSMT-474135523

2 Schraube 
MC6S M4x25

Vis MC6S 
M4x25

Screw MC6S 
M4x25

Skruv MC6S 
M4x25

MC6S M4x25 Hex socket head cap screw73559524

1 Adapter 
Innen-/Außeng
ewinde 1/2"

Adaptateur 
filetage 
int.-ext. 1/2"

Adapter 
int.-ext. thread 
1/2"

Adapter 
inv.-utv. 
gänga 1/2"

Adapter 1/2"-4074138425

1 Adapter 
3/4"-1/2"

Adaptateur 
3/4"-1/2"

Adapter 
3/4"-1/2"

Adapter 
3/4"-1/2"

Adapter BSP 3/4"-1/2"74138726

1 Anzeigeplatte 
3-Gewicht

Panneau 
3-poids

Sign plate 
3-weight

Skyltplåt 3-viktSignplate 3-weight74138127

AntalR/SBenämningDoBenämningDokBenämningDoBenämningDoBenämningArt.nrPosit

Pneumatics 3-weight, Pre assem.
741368

1

46 1825

26

7

15

8

22

20

5 2A 2B239 10 11 24

3A 12

9

9

16

9

9

14

27

20

1921

17

2C13

3B

741368

741375

741322

32 \ Mechspace Pro 150P Doc 2016-05-01 \ Pneumatic configurations

R: spare part  S: wear part

5.6	 Pneumatics: 3-weight automotive

741368 3-weight, pre-mounted

# Article nr. Designation Quantity

1 741365 Mounting plate 1

2 738124 Precision regulator R 3

3 738125 3/2 valve monostable R 2

4 739553 Pressure guard R 1

5 739597 Non-return valve R 1

6 740797 Precision regulator R 1

7 739270 Push-in connector 4-4 6

8 739272 Push-in connector 8-8 1

9 739513 Push-in L-fitting G1/8”-4 18

10 733679 Screw MC6S M3x10 2

11 739592 Manifold fitting 1

12 730820 Screw MF6S M5x12 4

13 739776 Bracket 1

14 730528 Screw MC6S M4x10 4

15 740798 Push-in connector 12-12 1

16 740799 L-fitting female Ø12 1

17 741310 Bracket 2

18 741349 Straight push-in fitting Ø12 1

19 741350 Blanking plug Ø8 3

20 741351 Push-in L-fitting Ø8-4 3

21 741352 Push-in L-fitting Ø8-8 1

22 741353 Straight push-in fitting Ø12-8 1

23 741355 Push-in T-fitting Ø4 2

24 735595 Screw MC6S M4x25 2

25 741384 Adapter int.-ext. thread 1/2” 1

26 741387 Adapter 3/4”-1/2” 1

27 741381 Sign plate 3-weight 1

741322 Automotive 3-weight

# Article nr. Designation Quantity

40 741345 Bracket 1

41 741359 5/2 valve, bistable R 2

42 732669 OR gate R 2

43 730528 Screw MC6S M4x10 2

44 739513 Push-in L-fitting G1/8”-4 5

45 732373 Push-in L-fitting M5-4 2

46 734715 Plug 1/8”, hex socket 1

47 739259 Push-in Y-fitting Ø4 2

48 739287 Push-in T-fitting M5-4 2

741375 3-weight AM

# Article nr. Designation Quantity

1 741324 Pneumatic cabinet 1

2 740796 Filter S 1

3 730499 Safety strap Ø90 1

4 741368 3-weight, pre-mounted 1

5 741322 Automotive 3-weight 1
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Position

6

2A

2B

2C

41A

41B

741375

kg 5,9

2B

2C

3A 3B2A

150 kg

R: spare part  S: wear part

Designation / Function

Precision regulator / Main regulator

Precision regulator / Without load

Precision regulator / With load 1

Precision regulator / With load 2

Bistable valve / Load switch load 2

Bistable valve / Load switch load 1

Pneumatics

Weight

•	 Three different load levels can be handled by activating 
”load 0”, ”load 1” or ”load 2”.

•	 The first load level (”load 0”) is adjusted for counterbalancing 
the mobile part of the lifter incl. gripper tool.

•	 The load is switched by bistable valves, ie. load alternation is 
done by impulse signals.

Single-acting rotation 
brake

Load 0 active

Load switch load 0

Air supply for gripper

Load switch load 2

Signal for rotary brake

Slow speed function

Non-return valve

Lifting cylinder, single acting

Load switch load 1

Non-return valve

Lifting cylinder, single acting



A

1 Pneumatikschr
ank

Coffret 
pneumatique

Pneumatic 
cabinet

Pneumatikskå
p

Pneumatic cabinet 70-100 kg7413241

1SFilterFiltreFilterFilterExhaust Filter SK3237.2007407962
1 Sangle de 

sécurité Ø90
Sicherheitsrie
men Ø90

Safety strap 
Ø90

Säkerhetsband
 Ø90

Strap7304993

1 3-Gewicht, 
vormontiert

3-poids, 
prémonté

3-weight, 
pre-mounted

3-vikt, 
förmonterad

Pneumatics 3-weight, Pre assem.7413684

1 Langsam 
Absenk-Funkti
on

Fonction lente 
descente

Slow speed 
function

SänkfunktionAdd-on kit for lowering7413835

AntalR/SBenämningDoBenämningDokBenämningDoBenämningDoBenämningArt.nrPosit

A

Pneum. cab. 3w+ lowering
741376

1

4

3

2

5

1 Pneumatikschr
ank

Coffret 
pneumatique

Pneumatic 
cabinet

Pneumatikskå
p

Pneumatic cabinet 70-100 kg7413241

1SFilterFiltreFilterFilterExhaust Filter SK3237.2007407962
1 Sangle de 

sécurité Ø90
Sicherheitsrie
men Ø90

Safety strap 
Ø90

Säkerhetsband
 Ø90

Strap7304993

1 2-Gewicht, 
vormontiert

2-poids, 
prémonté

2-weight, 
pre-mounted

2-vikt, 
förmonterad

Pneumatics 2-weight, Pre assem.7413674

AntalR/SBenämningDoBenämningDokBenämningDoBenämningDoBenämningArt.nrPosit

Pneum. cab. 2w
741370

1

4

3

2

1 MontageplattePlaque de 
montage

Mounting plateMontageplåtPlate for pneumatic cabinet7413651

3RPräzisionsregl
er

Régulateur de 
précision

Precision 
regulator

Precisionsregu
lator

Regulator IR 1020-F017381242

2R3/2-Ventil 
monostabil

Distributeur 
3/2 
monostable

3/2 valve 
monostable

3/2-ventil 
monostabil

3/2 valve monostabile 1/8" VTA301-01-F7381253

1RDruckwächterPressostatPressure 
guard

TryckvaktPressure guard LC-3-1/8 + UV7395534

1RRückschlagve
ntil

Clapet 
anti-retour

Non-return 
valve

Blockeringsve
ntil

Non-return valve AKH12A-04S7395975

1RPräzisionsregl
er

Régulateur de 
précision

Precision 
regulator

Precisionsregu
lator

Regulator valve VEX1530-04F7407976

6 Schott-Steckve
rbindung 4-4

Traversée de 
cloison 4-4

Push-in 
connector 4-4

Skottgenomgå
ng 4-4

Push-in bulkhead connector QSS 4-47392707

1 Schott-Steckve
rbindung 8-8

Traversée de 
cloison 8-8

Push-in 
connector 8-8

Skottgenomgå
ng 8-8

Push-in bulkhead connector QSS 8-87392728

18 L-Steckverschr
aubung 
G1/8"-4

Raccord 
coudé G1/8"-4

Push-in 
L-fitting 
G1/8"-4

Vinkelkoppling,
 instick G1/8"-4

Push-in L-fitting QSML-G1/8-47395139

2 Schraube 
MC6S M3x10

Vis MC6S 
M3x10

Screw MC6S 
M3x10

Skruv MC6S 
M3x10

MC6S M3x10 Hex socket head cap screw73367910

1 Steckverteilerl
eiste

Barrette 
terminale 
enfichable

Manifold fittingFördelarstyckeManifold fitting KM11-08-12-673959211

4 Schraube 
MF6S M5x12

Vis MF6S 
M5x12

Screw MF6S 
M5x12

Skruv MF6S 
M5x12

MF6S M5x12 Hex socket countersunk screw 73082012

1 BefestigungÉquerreBracketFästePlate for regulators, Mechline 5073977613
4 Schraube 

MC6S M4x10
Vis MC6S 
M4x10

Screw MC6S 
M4x10

Skruv MC6S 
M4x10

MC6S M4x10 Hex socket head cap screw73052814

1 Schott-Steckve
rbindung 12-12

Traversée de 
cloison 12-12

Push-in 
connector 
12-12

Skottgenomgå
ng 12-12

Bulkhead connector74079815

1 L-Steckverschr
aubung, 
weiblich Ø12

Raccord 
coudé femelle 
Ø12

L-fitting 
female Ø12

Vinkelkoppling,
 hona Ø12

Universal female elbow Ø1274079916

2 BefestigungÉquerreBracketFästeMounting plate for VTA 30174131017
1 Gerade 

Steckverbindu
ng Ø12

Raccord droit 
Ø12

Straight 
push-in fitting 
Ø12

Rak koppling, 
instick Ø12

Straight push-in fitting74134918

3 Blindstopfen 
Ø8

Bouchon Ø8Blanking plug 
Ø8

Plugg, instick 
Ø8

Blanking plugg Ø874135019

3 L-Steckverschr
aubung Ø8-4

Raccord 
coudé Ø8-4

Push-in 
L-fitting Ø8-4

Vinkelkoppling,
 instick Ø8-4

Push-in L fitting74135120

1 L-Steckverschr
aubung Ø8-8

Raccord 
coudé Ø8-8

Push-in 
L-fitting Ø8-8

Vinkelkoppling,
 instick Ø8-8

Push-in L fitting74135221

1 Gerade 
Steckverbindu
ng Ø12-8

Raccord droit 
Ø12-8

Straight 
push-in fitting 
Ø12-8

Rak koppling, 
instick Ø12-8

Straight Push-in fitting74135322

2 T-Steckverschr
aubung Ø4

Raccord en T 
Ø4

Push-in 
T-fitting Ø4

T-koppling, 
instick Ø4

Push-in T-fitting QSMT-474135523

2 Schraube 
MC6S M4x25

Vis MC6S 
M4x25

Screw MC6S 
M4x25

Skruv MC6S 
M4x25

MC6S M4x25 Hex socket head cap screw73559524

1 Adapter 
Innen-/Außeng
ewinde 1/2"

Adaptateur 
filetage 
int.-ext. 1/2"

Adapter 
int.-ext. thread 
1/2"

Adapter 
inv.-utv. 
gänga 1/2"

Adapter 1/2"-4074138425

1 Adapter 
3/4"-1/2"

Adaptateur 
3/4"-1/2"

Adapter 
3/4"-1/2"

Adapter 
3/4"-1/2"

Adapter BSP 3/4"-1/2"74138726

1 Anzeigeplatte 
3-Gewicht

Panneau 
3-poids

Sign plate 
3-weight

Skyltplåt 3-viktSignplate 3-weight74138127

AntalR/SBenämningDoBenämningDokBenämningDoBenämningDoBenämningArt.nrPosit

Pneumatics 3-weight, Pre assem.
741368

1

46 1825

26

7

15

8

22

20

5 2A 2B239 10 11 24

3A 12

9

9

16

9

9

14

27

20

1921

17

2C13

3B

1RDrosselschalld
ämpfer 3/8"

Réducteur 
d'échappemen
t silencieux 
3/8"

Metering 
valve with 
silencer 3/8"

Strypljuddämp
are 3/8"

Throttle silencer 3/8"74135850

1R3/2-Ventil NGDistributeur 
3/2 NF

3/2 valve NC3/2-ventil NS3/2 valve VPA742-04FA74136651

1 Reduziernippel
 1/2"-3/8"

Réduction 
1/2"-3/8"

Reducing 
nipple 
1/2"-3/8"

Reducernippel 
1/2"-3/8"

Reducing nipple NPFC-R, G1/2, G3/873923152

1 L-Steckverschr
aubung 
G1/8"-4

Raccord 
coudé G1/8"-4

Push-in 
L-fitting 
G1/8"-4

Vinkelkoppling,
 instick G1/8"-4

Push-in L-fitting QSML-G1/8-473951353

1 Doppelnippel 
1/2"-1/2"

Mamelon 
double 
1/2"-1/2"

Double nipple 
1/2"-1/2"

Dubbelnippel 
1/2"-1/2"

Double nipple ESK-1/2-1/274078554

1 Adapter 
3/4"-1/2"

Adaptateur 
3/4"-1/2"

Adapter 
3/4"-1/2"

Adapter 
3/4"-1/2"

Adapter BSP 3/4"-1/2"74138755
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Add-on kit for lowering
741383

51

5354

50
55

52

741368

741376

741383
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R: spare part  S: wear part

5.7	 Pneumatics: 3-weight with slow speed function

741368 3-weight, pre-mounted

# Article nr. Designation Quantity

1 741365 Mounting plate 1

2 738124 Precision regulator R 3

3 738125 3/2 valve monostable R 2

4 739553 Pressure guard R 1

5 739597 Non-return valve R 1

6 740797 Precision regulator R 1

7 739270 Push-in connector 4-4 6

8 739272 Push-in connector 8-8 1

9 739513 Push-in L-fitting G1/8”-4 18

10 733679 Screw MC6S M3x10 2

11 739592 Manifold fitting 1

12 730820 Screw MF6S M5x12 4

13 739776 Bracket 1

14 730528 Screw MC6S M4x10 4

15 740798 Push-in connector 12-12 1

16 740799 L-fitting female Ø12 1

17 741310 Bracket 2

18 741349 Straight push-in fitting Ø12 1

19 741350 Blanking plug Ø8 3

20 741351 Push-in L-fitting Ø8-4 3

21 741352 Push-in L-fitting Ø8-8 1

22 741353 Straight push-in fitting Ø12-8 1

23 741355 Push-in T-fitting Ø4 2

24 735595 Screw MC6S M4x25 2

25 741384 Adapter int.-ext. thread 1/2” 1

26 741387 Adapter 3/4”-1/2” 1

27 741381 Sign plate 3-weight 1

741383 Slow speed function

# Article nr. Designation Quantity

50 741358 Metering valve with silencer 3/8” R 1

51 741366 3/2 valve NC R 1

52 739231 Reducing nipple 1/2”-3/8” 1

53 739513 Push-in L-fitting G1/8”-4 1

54 740785 Double nipple 1/2”-1/2” 1

55 741387 Adapter 3/4”-1/2” 1

741376 3-weight slow speed function

# Article nr. Designation Quantity

1 741324 Pneumatic cabinet 1

2 740796 Filter S 1

3 730499 Safety strap Ø90 1

4 741368 3-weight, pre-mounted 1

5 741383 Slow speed function 1
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Position

6

2A

2B

2C

51

741376

kg 5,8

2B

2C

3A 3B2A

150 kg

R: spare part  S: wear part

Designation / Function

Precision regulator / Main regulator

Precision regulator / Without load

Precision regulator / With load 1

Precision regulator / With load 2

3/2 valve / Slow speed function

Pneumatics

Weight

•	 Three different load levels can be handled by activating 
”load 0”, ”load 1” or ”load 2”.

•	 The first load level (”load 0”) is adjusted for counterbalancing 
the mobile part of the lifter incl. gripper tool.

•	 The system is equipped with lowering function for a 
controlled lowering. Functional conditions are configured by 
the customer, and depend on the specific application.

Single-acting rotation 
brake

Load 0 active

Load switch load 0

Air supply for gripper

Load switch load 2

Signal for rotary brake

Slow speed function

Non-return valve

Lifting cylinder, single acting

Load switch load 1

Non-return valve

Lifting cylinder, single acting



1 BefestigungÉquerreBracketFästeBracket for double SYA74134540
2R5/2-Ventil, 

bistabil
Distributeur 
5/2, bistable

5/2 valve, 
bistable

5/2-ventil, 
bistabil

5/2 valve bistabil, SYA 5220-01F, 1/8"74135941

2RODER-Elemen
t

Élément OUOR gateELLER-eleme
nt

OR gate OS-PK-3, 3 mm hose connection73266942

2 Schraube 
MC6S M4x10

Vis MC6S 
M4x10

Screw MC6S 
M4x10

Skruv MC6S 
M4x10

MC6S M4x10 Hex socket head cap screw73052843

5 L-Steckverschr
aubung 
G1/8"-4

Raccord 
coudé G1/8"-4

Push-in 
L-fitting 
G1/8"-4

Vinkelkoppling,
 instick G1/8"-4

Push-in L-fitting QSML-G1/8-473951344

2 L-Steckverschr
aubung M5-4

Raccord 
coudé M5-4

Push-in 
L-fitting M5-4

Vinkelkoppling,
 instick M5-4

Push-in L-fitting QSML-M5-473237345

1 Plug 1/8", 
Sechskant

Bouchon 1/8, 
à six pans

Plug 1/8", hex 
socket

Plugg 1/8", 
insex

Plug 1/8" hex socket grip, o-ring73471546

2 Y-Steckversch
raubung Ø4

Raccord en Y 
Ø4

Push-in 
Y-fitting Ø4

Y-koppling, 
instick Ø4

Push-in Y fitting QSMY-473925947

2 T-Steckverschr
aubung M5-4

Raccord en T 
M5-4

Push-in 
T-fitting M5-4

T-koppling, 
instick M5-4

Push-in T fitting QSMTL-M5-473928748
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Automotive 3-w 70/100 kg
741322

40
43

44

41B

42A 48

46

45

47

42B

41A

1 MontageplattePlaque de 
montage

Mounting plateMontageplåtPlate for pneumatic cabinet7413651

3RPräzisionsregl
er

Régulateur de 
précision

Precision 
regulator

Precisionsregu
lator

Regulator IR 1020-F017381242

2R3/2-Ventil 
monostabil

Distributeur 
3/2 
monostable

3/2 valve 
monostable

3/2-ventil 
monostabil

3/2 valve monostabile 1/8" VTA301-01-F7381253

1RDruckwächterPressostatPressure 
guard

TryckvaktPressure guard LC-3-1/8 + UV7395534

1RRückschlagve
ntil

Clapet 
anti-retour

Non-return 
valve

Blockeringsve
ntil

Non-return valve AKH12A-04S7395975

1RPräzisionsregl
er

Régulateur de 
précision

Precision 
regulator

Precisionsregu
lator

Regulator valve VEX1530-04F7407976

6 Schott-Steckve
rbindung 4-4

Traversée de 
cloison 4-4

Push-in 
connector 4-4

Skottgenomgå
ng 4-4

Push-in bulkhead connector QSS 4-47392707

1 Schott-Steckve
rbindung 8-8

Traversée de 
cloison 8-8

Push-in 
connector 8-8

Skottgenomgå
ng 8-8

Push-in bulkhead connector QSS 8-87392728

18 L-Steckverschr
aubung 
G1/8"-4

Raccord 
coudé G1/8"-4

Push-in 
L-fitting 
G1/8"-4

Vinkelkoppling,
 instick G1/8"-4

Push-in L-fitting QSML-G1/8-47395139

2 Schraube 
MC6S M3x10

Vis MC6S 
M3x10

Screw MC6S 
M3x10

Skruv MC6S 
M3x10

MC6S M3x10 Hex socket head cap screw73367910

1 Steckverteilerl
eiste

Barrette 
terminale 
enfichable

Manifold fittingFördelarstyckeManifold fitting KM11-08-12-673959211

4 Schraube 
MF6S M5x12

Vis MF6S 
M5x12

Screw MF6S 
M5x12

Skruv MF6S 
M5x12

MF6S M5x12 Hex socket countersunk screw 73082012

1 BefestigungÉquerreBracketFästePlate for regulators, Mechline 5073977613
4 Schraube 

MC6S M4x10
Vis MC6S 
M4x10

Screw MC6S 
M4x10

Skruv MC6S 
M4x10

MC6S M4x10 Hex socket head cap screw73052814

1 Schott-Steckve
rbindung 12-12

Traversée de 
cloison 12-12

Push-in 
connector 
12-12

Skottgenomgå
ng 12-12

Bulkhead connector74079815

1 L-Steckverschr
aubung, 
weiblich Ø12

Raccord 
coudé femelle 
Ø12

L-fitting 
female Ø12

Vinkelkoppling,
 hona Ø12

Universal female elbow Ø1274079916

2 BefestigungÉquerreBracketFästeMounting plate for VTA 30174131017
1 Gerade 

Steckverbindu
ng Ø12

Raccord droit 
Ø12

Straight 
push-in fitting 
Ø12

Rak koppling, 
instick Ø12

Straight push-in fitting74134918

3 Blindstopfen 
Ø8

Bouchon Ø8Blanking plug 
Ø8

Plugg, instick 
Ø8

Blanking plugg Ø874135019

3 L-Steckverschr
aubung Ø8-4

Raccord 
coudé Ø8-4

Push-in 
L-fitting Ø8-4

Vinkelkoppling,
 instick Ø8-4

Push-in L fitting74135120

1 L-Steckverschr
aubung Ø8-8

Raccord 
coudé Ø8-8

Push-in 
L-fitting Ø8-8

Vinkelkoppling,
 instick Ø8-8

Push-in L fitting74135221

1 Gerade 
Steckverbindu
ng Ø12-8

Raccord droit 
Ø12-8

Straight 
push-in fitting 
Ø12-8

Rak koppling, 
instick Ø12-8

Straight Push-in fitting74135322

2 T-Steckverschr
aubung Ø4

Raccord en T 
Ø4

Push-in 
T-fitting Ø4

T-koppling, 
instick Ø4

Push-in T-fitting QSMT-474135523

2 Schraube 
MC6S M4x25

Vis MC6S 
M4x25

Screw MC6S 
M4x25

Skruv MC6S 
M4x25

MC6S M4x25 Hex socket head cap screw73559524

1 Adapter 
Innen-/Außeng
ewinde 1/2"

Adaptateur 
filetage 
int.-ext. 1/2"

Adapter 
int.-ext. thread 
1/2"

Adapter 
inv.-utv. 
gänga 1/2"

Adapter 1/2"-4074138425

1 Adapter 
3/4"-1/2"

Adaptateur 
3/4"-1/2"

Adapter 
3/4"-1/2"

Adapter 
3/4"-1/2"

Adapter BSP 3/4"-1/2"74138726

1 Anzeigeplatte 
3-Gewicht

Panneau 
3-poids

Sign plate 
3-weight

Skyltplåt 3-viktSignplate 3-weight74138127
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Pneumatics 3-weight, Pre assem.
741368

1

46 1825

26

7

15

8

22

20

5 2A 2B239 10 11 24

3A 12

9

9

16

9

9

14

27

20

1921

17

2C13

3B

1RDrosselschalld
ämpfer 3/8"

Réducteur 
d'échappemen
t silencieux 
3/8"

Metering 
valve with 
silencer 3/8"

Strypljuddämp
are 3/8"

Throttle silencer 3/8"74135850

1R3/2-Ventil NGDistributeur 
3/2 NF

3/2 valve NC3/2-ventil NS3/2 valve VPA742-04FA74136651

1 Reduziernippel
 1/2"-3/8"

Réduction 
1/2"-3/8"

Reducing 
nipple 
1/2"-3/8"

Reducernippel 
1/2"-3/8"

Reducing nipple NPFC-R, G1/2, G3/873923152

1 L-Steckverschr
aubung 
G1/8"-4

Raccord 
coudé G1/8"-4

Push-in 
L-fitting 
G1/8"-4

Vinkelkoppling,
 instick G1/8"-4

Push-in L-fitting QSML-G1/8-473951353

1 Doppelnippel 
1/2"-1/2"

Mamelon 
double 
1/2"-1/2"

Double nipple 
1/2"-1/2"

Dubbelnippel 
1/2"-1/2"

Double nipple ESK-1/2-1/274078554

1 Adapter 
3/4"-1/2"

Adaptateur 
3/4"-1/2"

Adapter 
3/4"-1/2"

Adapter 
3/4"-1/2"

Adapter BSP 3/4"-1/2"74138755
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Add-on kit for lowering
741383

51

5354

50
55

52

A

1 Pneumatikschr
ank

Coffret 
pneumatique

Pneumatic 
cabinet

Pneumatikskå
p

Pneumatic cabinet 70-100 kg7413241

1SFilterFiltreFilterFilterExhaust Filter SK3237.2007407962
1 Sangle de 

sécurité Ø90
Sicherheitsrie
men Ø90

Safety strap 
Ø90

Säkerhetsband
 Ø90

Strap7304993

1 3-Gewicht, 
vormontiert

3-poids, 
prémonté

3-weight, 
pre-mounted

3-vikt, 
förmonterad

Pneumatics 3-weight, Pre assem.7413684

1 Automotive 
3-Gewicht

Automotive 
3-poids

Automotive 
3-weight

Automotive 
3-vikt

Automotive 3-w 70/100 kg7413225

1 Langsam 
Absenk-Funkti
on

Fonction lente 
descente

Slow speed 
function

SänkfunktionAdd-on kit for lowering7413836
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A

Pneum. cab. 3w+ autom+loweringing
741377

1

4

3

2

5

6

1 Pneumatikschr
ank

Coffret 
pneumatique

Pneumatic 
cabinet

Pneumatikskå
p

Pneumatic cabinet 70-100 kg7413241

1SFilterFiltreFilterFilterExhaust Filter SK3237.2007407962
1 Sangle de 

sécurité Ø90
Sicherheitsrie
men Ø90

Safety strap 
Ø90

Säkerhetsband
 Ø90

Strap7304993

1 2-Gewicht, 
vormontiert

2-poids, 
prémonté

2-weight, 
pre-mounted

2-vikt, 
förmonterad

Pneumatics 2-weight, Pre assem.7413674
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Pneum. cab. 2w
741370

1

4

3

2

741383741322

741368

741377
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R: spare part  S: wear part

5.8	 Pneumatics: 3-weight automotive with slow speed function

741368 3-weight, pre-mounted

# Article nr. Designation Quantity

1 741365 Mounting plate 1

2 738124 Precision regulator R 3

3 738125 3/2 valve monostable R 2

4 739553 Pressure guard R 1

5 739597 Non-return valve R 1

6 740797 Precision regulator R 1

7 739270 Push-in connector 4-4 6

8 739272 Push-in connector 8-8 1

9 739513 Push-in L-fitting G1/8”-4 18

10 733679 Screw MC6S M3x10 2

11 739592 Manifold fitting 1

12 730820 Screw MF6S M5x12 4

13 739776 Bracket 1

14 730528 Screw MC6S M4x10 4

15 740798 Push-in connector 12-12 1

16 740799 L-fitting female Ø12 1

17 741310 Bracket 2

18 741349 Straight push-in fitting Ø12 1

19 741350 Blanking plug Ø8 3

20 741351 Push-in L-fitting Ø8-4 3

21 741352 Push-in L-fitting Ø8-8 1

22 741353 Straight push-in fitting Ø12-8 1

23 741355 Push-in T-fitting Ø4 2

24 735595 Screw MC6S M4x25 2

25 741384 Adapter int.-ext. thread 1/2” 1

26 741387 Adapter 3/4”-1/2” 1

27 741381 Sign plate 3-weight 1

741383 Slow speed function

# Article nr. Designation Quantity

50 741358 Metering valve with silencer 3/8” R 1

51 741366 3/2 valve NC R 1

52 739231 Reducing nipple 1/2”-3/8” 1

53 739513 Push-in L-fitting G1/8”-4 1

54 740785 Double nipple 1/2”-1/2” 1

55 741387 Adapter 3/4”-1/2” 1

741322 Automotive 3-weight

# Article nr. Designation Quantity

40 741345 Bracket 1

41 741359 5/2 valve, bistable R 2

42 732669 OR gate R 2

43 730528 Screw MC6S M4x10 2

44 739513 Push-in L-fitting G1/8”-4 5

45 732373 Push-in L-fitting M5-4 2

46 734715 Plug 1/8”, hex socket 1

47 739259 Push-in Y-fitting Ø4 2

48 739287 Push-in T-fitting M5-4 2

741377 3-weight AM slow speed function

# Article nr. Designation Quantity

1 741324 Pneumatic cabinet 1

2 740796 Filter S 1

3 730499 Safety strap Ø90 1

4 741368 3-weight, pre-mounted 1

5 741322 Automotive 3-weight 1

6 741383 Slow speed function 1
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Position

6

2A

2B

2C

41A

41B

51

741377

kg 6,0

2B

2C

3A 3B2A

150 kg

R: spare part  S: wear part

Designation / Function

Precision regulator / Main regulator

Precision regulator / Without load

Precision regulator / With load 1

Precision regulator / With load 2

Bistable valve / Load switch load 2

Bistable valve / Load switch load 1

3/2 valve / Slow speed function

Pneumatics

Weight

•	 Three different load levels can be handled by activating 
”load 0”, ”load 1” or ”load 2”.

•	 The first load level (”load 0”) is adjusted for counterbalancing 
the mobile part of the lifter incl. gripper tool.

•	 The load is switched by a bistable valve, ie. load alternation 
is done by impulse signals.

•	 The system is equipped with lowering function for a 
controlled lowering. Functional conditions are configured by 
the customer, and depend on the specific application.

Single-acting rotation 
brake

Load 0 active

Load switch load 0

Air supply for gripper

Load switch load 2

Signal for rotary brake

Slow speed function

Non-return valve

Lifting cylinder, single acting

Load switch load 1

Non-return valve

Lifting cylinder, single acting



1 Pneumatikschr
ank

Coffret 
pneumatique

Pneumatic 
cabinet

Pneumatikskå
p

Pneumatic cabinet 70-100 kg7413241

1SFilterFiltreFilterFilterExhaust Filter SK3237.2007407962
1 Sangle de 

sécurité Ø90
Sicherheitsrie
men Ø90

Safety strap 
Ø90

Säkerhetsband
 Ø90

Strap7304993

1 Pilotgesteuert, 
vormontiert

Piloté, 
prémonté

Pilot control, 
pre-mounted

Pilotstyrd, 
förmonterad

Pneumatics Counterbalanced, Pre assem.7413694
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Pneum. cab. counter balanced
741378

1

4

3

2

1 Pneumatikschr
ank

Coffret 
pneumatique

Pneumatic 
cabinet

Pneumatikskå
p

Pneumatic cabinet 70-100 kg7413241

1SFilterFiltreFilterFilterExhaust Filter SK3237.2007407962
1 Sangle de 

sécurité Ø90
Sicherheitsrie
men Ø90

Safety strap 
Ø90

Säkerhetsband
 Ø90

Strap7304993

1 2-Gewicht, 
vormontiert

2-poids, 
prémonté

2-weight, 
pre-mounted

2-vikt, 
förmonterad

Pneumatics 2-weight, Pre assem.7413674
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Pneum. cab. 2w
741370

1

4

3

2

1 MontageplattePlaque de 
montage

Mounting plateMontageplåtPlate for pneumatic cabinet7413651

1RDruckwächterPressostatPressure 
guard

TryckvaktPressure guard LC-3-1/8 + UV7395532

1RRückschlagve
ntil

Clapet 
anti-retour

Non-return 
valve

Blockeringsve
ntil

Non-return valve AKH12A-04S7395973

1RPräzisionsregl
er

Régulateur de 
précision

Precision 
regulator

Precisionsregu
lator

Regulator valve VEX1530-04F7407974

2 Schott-Steckve
rbindung 4-4

Traversée de 
cloison 4-4

Push-in 
connector 4-4

Skottgenomgå
ng 4-4

Push-in bulkhead connector QSS 4-47392705

1 Steckverteilerl
eiste

Barrette 
terminale 
enfichable

Manifold fittingFördelarstyckeManifold fitting KM11-08-12-67395926

1 Schott-Steckve
rbindung 8-8

Traversée de 
cloison 8-8

Push-in 
connector 8-8

Skottgenomgå
ng 8-8

Push-in bulkhead connector QSS 8-87392727

4 L-Steckverschr
aubung 
G1/8"-4

Raccord 
coudé G1/8"-4

Push-in 
L-fitting 
G1/8"-4

Vinkelkoppling,
 instick G1/8"-4

Push-in L-fitting QSML-G1/8-47395138

1 Schott-Steckve
rbindung 12-12

Traversée de 
cloison 12-12

Push-in 
connector 
12-12

Skottgenomgå
ng 12-12

Bulkhead connector7407989

1 L-Steckverschr
aubung, 
weiblich Ø12

Raccord 
coudé femelle 
Ø12

L-fitting 
female Ø12

Vinkelkoppling,
 hona Ø12

Universal female elbow Ø1274079910

1 Gerade 
Steckverbindu
ng Ø12

Raccord droit 
Ø12

Straight 
push-in fitting 
Ø12

Rak koppling, 
instick Ø12

Straight push-in fitting74134911

4 Blindstopfen 
Ø8

Bouchon Ø8Blanking plug 
Ø8

Plugg, instick 
Ø8

Blanking plugg Ø874135012

2 L-Steckverschr
aubung Ø8-4

Raccord 
coudé Ø8-4

Push-in 
L-fitting Ø8-4

Vinkelkoppling,
 instick Ø8-4

Push-in L fitting74135113

1 L-Steckverschr
aubung Ø8-8

Raccord 
coudé Ø8-8

Push-in 
L-fitting Ø8-8

Vinkelkoppling,
 instick Ø8-8

Push-in L fitting74135214

1 Gerade 
Steckverbindu
ng Ø12-8

Raccord droit 
Ø12-8

Straight 
push-in fitting 
Ø12-8

Rak koppling, 
instick Ø12-8

Straight Push-in fitting74135315

2 Schraube 
MC6S M4x25

Vis MC6S 
M4x25

Screw MC6S 
M4x25

Skruv MC6S 
M4x25

MC6S M4x25 Hex socket head cap screw73559516

1 Anzeigeplatte, 
pilotgesteuert

Panneau, 
piloté

Sign plate, 
pilot control

Skyltplåt, 
pilotstyrd

Signplate Counterbalanced74138217

1 Adapter 
Innen-/Außeng
ewinde 1/2"

Adaptateur 
filetage 
int.-ext. 1/2"

Adapter 
int.-ext. thread 
1/2"

Adapter 
inv.-utv. 
gänga 1/2"

Adapter 1/2"-4074138418

1 Adapter 
3/4"-1/2"

Adaptateur 
3/4"-1/2"

Adapter 
3/4"-1/2"

Adapter 
3/4"-1/2"

Adapter BSP 3/4"-1/2"74138719
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Pneumatics Counterbalanced, Pre assem.
741369

1

24 1118

19

5

9

7

15

13

3 6 16

10

8

8
17

1214

741369

741378
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R: spare part  S: wear part

5.9	 Pneumatics: pilot control

741378 Pilot control

# Article nr. Designation Quantity

1 741324 Pneumatic cabinet 1

2 740796 Filter S 1

3 730499 Safety strap Ø90 1

4 741369 Pilot control, pre-mounted 1

741369 Pilot control, pre-mounted

# Article nr. Designation Quantity

1 741365 Mounting plate 1

2 739553 Pressure guard R 1

3 739597 Non-return valve R 1

4 740797 Precision regulator R 1

5 739270 Push-in connector 4-4 2

6 739592 Manifold fitting 1

7 739272 Push-in connector 8-8 1

8 739513 Push-in L-fitting G1/8”-4 4

9 740798 Push-in connector 12-12 1

10 740799 L-fitting female Ø12 1

11 741349 Straight push-in fitting Ø12 1

12 741350 Blanking plug Ø8 4

13 741351 Push-in L-fitting Ø8-4 2

14 741352 Push-in L-fitting Ø8-8 1

15 741353 Straight push-in fitting Ø12-8 1

16 735595 Screw MC6S M4x25 2

17 741382 Sign plate, pilot control 1

18 741384 Adapter int.-ext. thread 1/2” 1

19 741387 Adapter 3/4”-1/2” 1



39

Position

4

741378

kg 3,0

150 kg

R: spare part  S: wear part

Designation / Function

Precision regulator / Main regulator

Pneumatics

Weight

•	 Different load levels are handled steplessly.

•	 A load sensing device or a manually controlled device provides 
an analog signal to a pressure regulator for the conversion of 
the load level.

Single-acting rotation 
brake

Load 0 active

Load switch load 0

Air supply for gripper

Load switch load 2

Signal for rotary brake

Slow speed function

Non-return valve

Lifting cylinder, single acting

Load switch load 1

Non-return valve

Lifting cylinder, single acting



A

1 Pneumatikschr
ank

Coffret 
pneumatique

Pneumatic 
cabinet

Pneumatikskå
p

Pneumatic cabinet 70-100 kg7413241

1SFilterFiltreFilterFilterExhaust Filter SK3237.2007407962
1 Sangle de 

sécurité Ø90
Sicherheitsrie
men Ø90

Safety strap 
Ø90

Säkerhetsband
 Ø90

Strap7304993

1 Pilotgesteuert, 
vormontiert

Piloté, 
prémonté

Pilot control, 
pre-mounted

Pilotstyrd, 
förmonterad

Pneumatics Counterbalanced, Pre assem.7413694

1 Langsam 
Absenk-Funkti
on

Fonction lente 
descente

Slow speed 
function

SänkfunktionAdd-on kit for lowering7413835

AntalR/SBenämningDoBenämningDokBenämningDoBenämningDoBenämningArt.nrPosit

A

Pneum. cab. count balance +lower.
741379

1

4

3

2

5

1 Pneumatikschr
ank

Coffret 
pneumatique

Pneumatic 
cabinet

Pneumatikskå
p

Pneumatic cabinet 70-100 kg7413241

1SFilterFiltreFilterFilterExhaust Filter SK3237.2007407962
1 Sangle de 

sécurité Ø90
Sicherheitsrie
men Ø90

Safety strap 
Ø90

Säkerhetsband
 Ø90

Strap7304993

1 2-Gewicht, 
vormontiert

2-poids, 
prémonté

2-weight, 
pre-mounted

2-vikt, 
förmonterad

Pneumatics 2-weight, Pre assem.7413674

AntalR/SBenämningDoBenämningDokBenämningDoBenämningDoBenämningArt.nrPosit

Pneum. cab. 2w
741370

1

4

3

2

1 MontageplattePlaque de 
montage

Mounting plateMontageplåtPlate for pneumatic cabinet7413651

1RDruckwächterPressostatPressure 
guard

TryckvaktPressure guard LC-3-1/8 + UV7395532

1RRückschlagve
ntil

Clapet 
anti-retour

Non-return 
valve

Blockeringsve
ntil

Non-return valve AKH12A-04S7395973

1RPräzisionsregl
er

Régulateur de 
précision

Precision 
regulator

Precisionsregu
lator

Regulator valve VEX1530-04F7407974

2 Schott-Steckve
rbindung 4-4

Traversée de 
cloison 4-4

Push-in 
connector 4-4

Skottgenomgå
ng 4-4

Push-in bulkhead connector QSS 4-47392705

1 Steckverteilerl
eiste

Barrette 
terminale 
enfichable

Manifold fittingFördelarstyckeManifold fitting KM11-08-12-67395926

1 Schott-Steckve
rbindung 8-8

Traversée de 
cloison 8-8

Push-in 
connector 8-8

Skottgenomgå
ng 8-8

Push-in bulkhead connector QSS 8-87392727

4 L-Steckverschr
aubung 
G1/8"-4

Raccord 
coudé G1/8"-4

Push-in 
L-fitting 
G1/8"-4

Vinkelkoppling,
 instick G1/8"-4

Push-in L-fitting QSML-G1/8-47395138

1 Schott-Steckve
rbindung 12-12

Traversée de 
cloison 12-12

Push-in 
connector 
12-12

Skottgenomgå
ng 12-12

Bulkhead connector7407989

1 L-Steckverschr
aubung, 
weiblich Ø12

Raccord 
coudé femelle 
Ø12

L-fitting 
female Ø12

Vinkelkoppling,
 hona Ø12

Universal female elbow Ø1274079910

1 Gerade 
Steckverbindu
ng Ø12

Raccord droit 
Ø12

Straight 
push-in fitting 
Ø12

Rak koppling, 
instick Ø12

Straight push-in fitting74134911

4 Blindstopfen 
Ø8

Bouchon Ø8Blanking plug 
Ø8

Plugg, instick 
Ø8

Blanking plugg Ø874135012

2 L-Steckverschr
aubung Ø8-4

Raccord 
coudé Ø8-4

Push-in 
L-fitting Ø8-4

Vinkelkoppling,
 instick Ø8-4

Push-in L fitting74135113

1 L-Steckverschr
aubung Ø8-8

Raccord 
coudé Ø8-8

Push-in 
L-fitting Ø8-8

Vinkelkoppling,
 instick Ø8-8

Push-in L fitting74135214

1 Gerade 
Steckverbindu
ng Ø12-8

Raccord droit 
Ø12-8

Straight 
push-in fitting 
Ø12-8

Rak koppling, 
instick Ø12-8

Straight Push-in fitting74135315

2 Schraube 
MC6S M4x25

Vis MC6S 
M4x25

Screw MC6S 
M4x25

Skruv MC6S 
M4x25

MC6S M4x25 Hex socket head cap screw73559516

1 Anzeigeplatte, 
pilotgesteuert

Panneau, 
piloté

Sign plate, 
pilot control

Skyltplåt, 
pilotstyrd

Signplate Counterbalanced74138217

1 Adapter 
Innen-/Außeng
ewinde 1/2"

Adaptateur 
filetage 
int.-ext. 1/2"

Adapter 
int.-ext. thread 
1/2"

Adapter 
inv.-utv. 
gänga 1/2"

Adapter 1/2"-4074138418

1 Adapter 
3/4"-1/2"

Adaptateur 
3/4"-1/2"

Adapter 
3/4"-1/2"

Adapter 
3/4"-1/2"

Adapter BSP 3/4"-1/2"74138719

AntalR/SBenämningDoBenämningDokBenämningDoBenämningDoBenämningArt.nrPosit

Pneumatics Counterbalanced, Pre assem.
741369

1

24 1118

19

5

9

7

15

13

3 6 16

10

8

8
17

1214

1RDrosselschalld
ämpfer 3/8"

Réducteur 
d'échappemen
t silencieux 
3/8"

Metering 
valve with 
silencer 3/8"

Strypljuddämp
are 3/8"

Throttle silencer 3/8"74135850

1R3/2-Ventil NGDistributeur 
3/2 NF

3/2 valve NC3/2-ventil NS3/2 valve VPA742-04FA74136651

1 Reduziernippel
 1/2"-3/8"

Réduction 
1/2"-3/8"

Reducing 
nipple 
1/2"-3/8"

Reducernippel 
1/2"-3/8"

Reducing nipple NPFC-R, G1/2, G3/873923152

1 L-Steckverschr
aubung 
G1/8"-4

Raccord 
coudé G1/8"-4

Push-in 
L-fitting 
G1/8"-4

Vinkelkoppling,
 instick G1/8"-4

Push-in L-fitting QSML-G1/8-473951353

1 Doppelnippel 
1/2"-1/2"

Mamelon 
double 
1/2"-1/2"

Double nipple 
1/2"-1/2"

Dubbelnippel 
1/2"-1/2"

Double nipple ESK-1/2-1/274078554

1 Adapter 
3/4"-1/2"

Adaptateur 
3/4"-1/2"

Adapter 
3/4"-1/2"

Adapter 
3/4"-1/2"

Adapter BSP 3/4"-1/2"74138755

AntalR/SBenämningDoBenämningDokBenämningDoBenämningDoBenämningArt.nrPosit

Add-on kit for lowering
741383

51

5354

50
55

52

741369

741379

741383
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R: spare part  S: wear part

5.10	Pneumatics: pilot control with slow speed function

741369 Pilot control, pre-mounted

# Article nr. Designation Quantity

1 741365 Mounting plate 1

2 739553 Pressure guard R 1

3 739597 Non-return valve R 1

4 740797 Precision regulator R 1

5 739270 Push-in connector 4-4 2

6 739592 Manifold fitting 1

7 739272 Push-in connector 8-8 1

8 739513 Push-in L-fitting G1/8”-4 4

9 740798 Push-in connector 12-12 1

10 740799 L-fitting female Ø12 1

11 741349 Straight push-in fitting Ø12 1

12 741350 Blanking plug Ø8 4

13 741351 Push-in L-fitting Ø8-4 2

14 741352 Push-in L-fitting Ø8-8 1

15 741353 Straight push-in fitting Ø12-8 1

16 735595 Screw MC6S M4x25 2

17 741382 Sign plate, pilot control 1

18 741384 Adapter int.-ext. thread 1/2” 1

19 741387 Adapter 3/4”-1/2” 1

741383 Slow speed function

# Article nr. Designation Quantity

50 741358 Metering valve with silencer 3/8” R 1

51 741366 3/2 valve NC R 1

52 739231 Reducing nipple 1/2”-3/8” 1

53 739513 Push-in L-fitting G1/8”-4 1

54 740785 Double nipple 1/2”-1/2” 1

55 741387 Adapter 3/4”-1/2” 1

741379 Pilot control slow speed function

# Article nr. Designation Quantity

1 741324 Pneumatic cabinet 1

2 740796 Filter S 1

3 730499 Safety strap Ø90 1

4 741369 Pilot control, pre-mounted 1

5 741383 Slow speed function 1
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Position

4

51

741379

kg 3,1

150 kg

R: spare part  S: wear part

Designation / Function

Precision regulator / Main regulator

3/2 valve / Slow speed function

Pneumatics

Weight

•	 Different load levels are handled steplessly.

•	 A load sensing device or a manually controlled device provides 
an analog signal to a pressure regulator for the conversion of 
the load level.

•	 The system is equipped with lowering function for a 
controlled lowering. Functional conditions are configured by 
the customer, and depend on the specific application.

Single-acting rotation 
brake

Load 0 active

Load switch load 0

Air supply for gripper

Load switch load 2

Signal for rotary brake

Slow speed function

Non-return valve

Lifting cylinder, single acting

Load switch load 1

Non-return valve

Lifting cylinder, single acting



FRL unit 1/2" (B) with micro filter
741718

1 2

OK

5,5-7 bar

42 \ Mechspace Pro 150P Doc 2016-05-01 \ Pneumatic configurations

5.11	Air preparation unit

741718 FRL unit (B) 1/2”

# Article nr. Designation Quantity

1 742408 Filter S 1

2 735351 Micro filter 0,3 µm S 1
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1 Hintere TeilPièce arrièreRear partBakre delBack part parallelogram7408791
1 Vordere TeilPièce 

antérieure
Front partFrämre delFront part parallelogram7408802

1 Untere TeilPièce 
inférieure

Bottom partNedre delLower part parallellogram7418903

1 Obere TeilPièce 
supérieure

Upper partÖvre delUpper part parallellogram7418914

8 NadellagerRoulement à 
aiguilles

Needle 
bearing

NållagerNeedle bearing NK 12/167418925

2 Feder D=20 
d=10 L0=32

Ressort D=20 
d=10 L0=32

Spring D=20 
d=10 L0=32

Fjäder D=20 
d=10 L0=32

Die spring Dy=20 Di=10 Lo=32 Yellow7422066

1RPilotreglerRégulateur 
pilote

Pilot regulatorPilotregulatorPilot regulator 70250 RV7313837

1 Schraube 
M10x1.25, 
feingewinde

Vis M10x1.25, 
filetage fin

Screw 
M10x1.25, 
fine thread

Skruv 
M10x1.25, 
fingängad

M10x1.25 Hexagon nut thin fine thread7313758

8 Gleitscheibe 
12/24x1,5

Rondelle 
coulissante 
12/24x1,5

Slide washer 
12/24x1,5

Glidbricka 
12/24x1,5

Slide washer 12/24x1,57313809

0,5 Schlauch 
Ø4/2 blau

Tuyau Ø4/2 
bleu

Hose Ø4/2 
blue

Slang Ø4/2 blåPneumatic hose Ø4/2 Blue L=50073614110

0,5 Schlauch 
Ø4/2 schwarz

Tuyau Ø4/2 
noir

Hose Ø4/2 
black

Slang Ø4/2 
svart

Pneumatic hose Ø4/2 Black L=50073067311

2 DistanzEntretoiseDistanceDistansDistance parallelogram73140012
1 Schraube 

M10x1,25x30
Vis 
M10x1,25x30

Screw 
M10x1,25x30

Skruv 
M10x1,25x30

M10x1,25x30 Hexagon head screw DIN 96173140113

2 L-Steckverschr
aubung M5-4

Raccord 
coudé M5-4

Push-in 
L-fitting M5-4

Vinkelkoppling,
 instick M5-4

Push-in L-fitting QSML-M5-473237314

4 Schraube 
MP6SS M5x6

Vis MP6SS 
M5x6

Screw MP6SS 
M5x6

Skruv MP6SS 
M5x6

MP6SS M5x6 Stop screw with flat tip73364915

2 FederkonsoleSupport de 
ressort

Spring bracketFjäderhållareSpring holder parallellogram74001316

1 Befestigungswi
nkel

ÉquerreAngle bracketVinkelfästeAngel bracket parallellogram74001417

4 WelleArbreShaftAxelHardened Shaft Diam 12h7 740017  18
4 Schraube 

MF6S M6x20
Vis MF6S 
M6x20

Screw MF6S 
M6x20

Skruv MF6S 
M6x20

MF6S M6x20 Hex socket countersunk screw73025019

2 Schraube 
M6S M6x20, 
vollgewinde

Vis M6S 
M6x20, plein fil

Screw M6S 
M6x20, full 
thread

Skruv M6S 
M6x20, 
helgängad

M6S M6x20 Hex head screw, full thread73026520

2 Scheibe BRB 
6,4x12x1,5

Rondelle BRB 
6,4x12x1,5

Washer BRB 
6,4x12x1,5

Bricka BRB 
6,4x12x1,5

BRB 6,4x12x1,5 washer73026821

4 Schraube 
M6S M8x25, 
vollgewinde

Vis M6S 
M8x25, plein fil

Screw M6S 
M8x25, full 
thread

Skruv M6S 
M8x25, 
helgängad

M6S M8x25 Hex head screw,  full thread73131922

4 Schraube 
MC6S M8x30

Vis MC6S 
M8x30

Screw MC6S 
M8x30

Skruv MC6S 
M8x30

MC6S M8x30 Hex socket head cap screw73133323

6 Mutter ML6M 
M8

Écrou ML6M 
M8

Nut ML6M M8Mutter ML6M 
M8

M8 Hexagon nut thin DIN 439 B73133724

2 Schraube 
MSK6SS 
M8x35

Vis MSK6SS 
M8x35

Screw 
MSK6SS 
M8x35

Skruv 
MSK6SS 
M8x35

MSK6SS M8x35 Stop screw.73137325

AntalR/SBenämningDoBenämningDokBenämningDoBenämningDoBenämningArt.nrPosit

Parallellogram 70 kg (for lifter 150 kg)
741889

1

4

2B

2A

3

3

2

15

18

5

9

4

12

6

19

13

14

7

20 21

16

11

10

1

8

17

24

22

25

23

1 Hintere TeilPièce arrièreRear partBakre delBack part parallelogram7408791
1 Vordere TeilPièce 

antérieure
Front partFrämre delFront part parallelogram7408802

1 Untere TeilPièce 
inférieure

Bottom partNedre delLower part parallellogram7418903

1 Obere TeilPièce 
supérieure

Upper partÖvre delUpper part parallellogram7418914

8 NadellagerRoulement à 
aiguilles

Needle 
bearing

NållagerNeedle bearing NK 12/167418925

2 Feder D=20 
d=10 L0=32

Ressort D=20 
d=10 L0=32

Spring D=20 
d=10 L0=32

Fjäder D=20 
d=10 L0=32

Die spring Dy=20 Di=10 Lo=32 Yellow7422066

1RPilotreglerRégulateur 
pilote

Pilot regulatorPilotregulatorPilot regulator 70250 RV7313837

1 Schraube 
M10x1.25, 
feingewinde

Vis M10x1.25, 
filetage fin

Screw 
M10x1.25, 
fine thread

Skruv 
M10x1.25, 
fingängad

M10x1.25 Hexagon nut thin fine thread7313758

8 Gleitscheibe 
12/24x1,5

Rondelle 
coulissante 
12/24x1,5

Slide washer 
12/24x1,5

Glidbricka 
12/24x1,5

Slide washer 12/24x1,57313809

0,5 Schlauch 
Ø4/2 blau

Tuyau Ø4/2 
bleu

Hose Ø4/2 
blue

Slang Ø4/2 blåPneumatic hose Ø4/2 Blue L=50073614110

0,5 Schlauch 
Ø4/2 schwarz

Tuyau Ø4/2 
noir

Hose Ø4/2 
black

Slang Ø4/2 
svart

Pneumatic hose Ø4/2 Black L=50073067311

2 DistanzEntretoiseDistanceDistansDistance parallelogram73140012
1 Schraube 

M10x1,25x30
Vis 
M10x1,25x30

Screw 
M10x1,25x30

Skruv 
M10x1,25x30

M10x1,25x30 Hexagon head screw DIN 96173140113

2 L-Steckverschr
aubung M5-4

Raccord 
coudé M5-4

Push-in 
L-fitting M5-4

Vinkelkoppling,
 instick M5-4

Push-in L-fitting QSML-M5-473237314

4 Schraube 
MP6SS M5x6

Vis MP6SS 
M5x6

Screw MP6SS 
M5x6

Skruv MP6SS 
M5x6

MP6SS M5x6 Stop screw with flat tip73364915

2 FederkonsoleSupport de 
ressort

Spring bracketFjäderhållareSpring holder parallellogram74001316

1 Befestigungswi
nkel

ÉquerreAngle bracketVinkelfästeAngel bracket parallellogram74001417

4 WelleArbreShaftAxelHardened Shaft Diam 12h7 740017  18
4 Schraube 

MF6S M6x20
Vis MF6S 
M6x20

Screw MF6S 
M6x20

Skruv MF6S 
M6x20

MF6S M6x20 Hex socket countersunk screw73025019

2 Schraube 
M6S M6x20, 
vollgewinde

Vis M6S 
M6x20, plein fil

Screw M6S 
M6x20, full 
thread

Skruv M6S 
M6x20, 
helgängad

M6S M6x20 Hex head screw, full thread73026520

2 Scheibe BRB 
6,4x12x1,5

Rondelle BRB 
6,4x12x1,5

Washer BRB 
6,4x12x1,5

Bricka BRB 
6,4x12x1,5

BRB 6,4x12x1,5 washer73026821

4 Schraube 
M6S M8x25, 
vollgewinde

Vis M6S 
M8x25, plein fil

Screw M6S 
M8x25, full 
thread

Skruv M6S 
M8x25, 
helgängad

M6S M8x25 Hex head screw,  full thread73131922

4 Schraube 
MC6S M8x30

Vis MC6S 
M8x30

Screw MC6S 
M8x30

Skruv MC6S 
M8x30

MC6S M8x30 Hex socket head cap screw73133323

6 Mutter ML6M 
M8

Écrou ML6M 
M8

Nut ML6M M8Mutter ML6M 
M8

M8 Hexagon nut thin DIN 439 B73133724

2 Schraube 
MSK6SS 
M8x35

Vis MSK6SS 
M8x35

Screw 
MSK6SS 
M8x35

Skruv 
MSK6SS 
M8x35

MSK6SS M8x35 Stop screw.73137325

AntalR/SBenämningDoBenämningDokBenämningDoBenämningDoBenämningArt.nrPosit

Parallellogram 70 kg (for lifter 150 kg)
741889

1

4

2B

2A

3

3

2

15

18

5

9

4

12

6

19

13

14

7

20 21

16

11

10

1

8

17

24

22

25

23

1 Hintere TeilPièce arrièreRear partBakre delBack part parallelogram7408791
1 Vordere TeilPièce 

antérieure
Front partFrämre delFront part parallelogram7408802

1 Untere TeilPièce 
inférieure

Bottom partNedre delLower part parallellogram7418903

1 Obere TeilPièce 
supérieure

Upper partÖvre delUpper part parallellogram7418914

8 NadellagerRoulement à 
aiguilles

Needle 
bearing

NållagerNeedle bearing NK 12/167418925

2 Feder D=20 
d=10 L0=32

Ressort D=20 
d=10 L0=32

Spring D=20 
d=10 L0=32

Fjäder D=20 
d=10 L0=32

Die spring Dy=20 Di=10 Lo=32 Yellow7422066

1RPilotreglerRégulateur 
pilote

Pilot regulatorPilotregulatorPilot regulator 70250 RV7313837

1 Schraube 
M10x1.25, 
feingewinde

Vis M10x1.25, 
filetage fin

Screw 
M10x1.25, 
fine thread

Skruv 
M10x1.25, 
fingängad

M10x1.25 Hexagon nut thin fine thread7313758

8 Gleitscheibe 
12/24x1,5

Rondelle 
coulissante 
12/24x1,5

Slide washer 
12/24x1,5

Glidbricka 
12/24x1,5

Slide washer 12/24x1,57313809

0,5 Schlauch 
Ø4/2 blau

Tuyau Ø4/2 
bleu

Hose Ø4/2 
blue

Slang Ø4/2 blåPneumatic hose Ø4/2 Blue L=50073614110

0,5 Schlauch 
Ø4/2 schwarz

Tuyau Ø4/2 
noir

Hose Ø4/2 
black

Slang Ø4/2 
svart

Pneumatic hose Ø4/2 Black L=50073067311

2 DistanzEntretoiseDistanceDistansDistance parallelogram73140012
1 Schraube 

M10x1,25x30
Vis 
M10x1,25x30

Screw 
M10x1,25x30

Skruv 
M10x1,25x30

M10x1,25x30 Hexagon head screw DIN 96173140113

2 L-Steckverschr
aubung M5-4

Raccord 
coudé M5-4

Push-in 
L-fitting M5-4

Vinkelkoppling,
 instick M5-4

Push-in L-fitting QSML-M5-473237314

4 Schraube 
MP6SS M5x6

Vis MP6SS 
M5x6

Screw MP6SS 
M5x6

Skruv MP6SS 
M5x6

MP6SS M5x6 Stop screw with flat tip73364915

2 FederkonsoleSupport de 
ressort

Spring bracketFjäderhållareSpring holder parallellogram74001316

1 Befestigungswi
nkel

ÉquerreAngle bracketVinkelfästeAngel bracket parallellogram74001417

4 WelleArbreShaftAxelHardened Shaft Diam 12h7 740017  18
4 Schraube 

MF6S M6x20
Vis MF6S 
M6x20

Screw MF6S 
M6x20

Skruv MF6S 
M6x20

MF6S M6x20 Hex socket countersunk screw73025019

2 Schraube 
M6S M6x20, 
vollgewinde

Vis M6S 
M6x20, plein fil

Screw M6S 
M6x20, full 
thread

Skruv M6S 
M6x20, 
helgängad

M6S M6x20 Hex head screw, full thread73026520

2 Scheibe BRB 
6,4x12x1,5

Rondelle BRB 
6,4x12x1,5

Washer BRB 
6,4x12x1,5

Bricka BRB 
6,4x12x1,5

BRB 6,4x12x1,5 washer73026821

4 Schraube 
M6S M8x25, 
vollgewinde

Vis M6S 
M8x25, plein fil

Screw M6S 
M8x25, full 
thread

Skruv M6S 
M8x25, 
helgängad

M6S M8x25 Hex head screw,  full thread73131922

4 Schraube 
MC6S M8x30

Vis MC6S 
M8x30

Screw MC6S 
M8x30

Skruv MC6S 
M8x30

MC6S M8x30 Hex socket head cap screw73133323

6 Mutter ML6M 
M8

Écrou ML6M 
M8

Nut ML6M M8Mutter ML6M 
M8

M8 Hexagon nut thin DIN 439 B73133724

2 Schraube 
MSK6SS 
M8x35

Vis MSK6SS 
M8x35

Screw 
MSK6SS 
M8x35

Skruv 
MSK6SS 
M8x35

MSK6SS M8x35 Stop screw.73137325

AntalR/SBenämningDoBenämningDokBenämningDoBenämningDoBenämningArt.nrPosit

Parallellogram 70 kg (for lifter 150 kg)
741889

1

4

2B

2A

3

3

2

15

18

5

9

4

12

6

19

13

14

7

20 21

16

11

10

1

8

17

24

22

25

23

5.12	Control unit: Load cell (parallelogram)

•	 A pneumatic load cell (parallelogram) is used for handling 
varying loads in combination with pneumatic configuration: 
pilot control.

•	 When using a parallelogram: note that manual influence on 
the lifter to generate a lifting or lowering movement can only 
be performed on the part of the lift arm that resides on the 
lifter side of the parallelogram.

•	 Max. allowed load is 70 kg!

•	 Operating range variable load: 50 kg 
(max. 40 kg recommended).

Direction Mechspce Pro Direction gripper

This side up

741889 Load cell (parallelogram)

# Article nr. Designation Quantity

1 740879 Rear part 1

2 740880 Front part 1

3 741890 Bottom part 1

4 741891 Upper part 1

5 741892 Needle bearing 8

6 742206 Spring D=20 d=10 L0=32 2

7 731383 Pilot regulator R 1

8 731375 Screw M10x1.25, fine thread 1

9 731380 Slide washer 12/24x1,5 8

10 736141 Hose Ø4/2 blue 0,5

11 730673 Hose Ø4/2 black 0,5

12 731400 Distance 2

13 731401 Screw M10x1,25x30 1

14 732373 Push-in L-fitting M5-4 2

15 733649 Screw MP6SS M5x6 4

16 740013 Spring bracket 2

17 740014 Angle bracket 1

18 740017 Shaft 4

19 730250 Screw MF6S M6x20 4

20 730265 Screw M6S M6x20, full thread 2

21 730268 Washer BRB 6,4x12x1,5 2

22 731319 Screw M6S M8x25, full thread 4

23 731333 Screw MC6S M8x30 4

24 731337 Nut ML6M M8 6

25 731373 Screw MSK6SS M8x35 2
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6.	 Installation and commissioning

Lock rotation

6.1	 Mechanical installation

6.2	 Pneumatic installation

When installing Mechspace Pro 150P, first lock all rotation stops.

Pillar-mounted Mechspace Pro is to be installed in existing floor 
in the intended work area, preferably with chemical anchors. For 
dimensioning, drill depth and other instructions regarding these 
components, refer to the reseller’s documentation.

Regarding the functionality of the gripper tool, see its documentation.

Mechspace Pro must be used only with clean, filtered air (0.3 μm), 
and is delivered with an air preparation unit.

Initial adjustment: 2 weight (incl. automotive)

1.	 Install Mechspace Pro, install the gripper tool and check all 
mechanical fixings and pneumatic connections.

2.	 Plug in the air connection, the signal for load switching and 
eventual air supply to the gripper tool.

3.	 Verify that the screw knobs of both regulators are in their 
lowest position. Turn on the air supply.

4.	 Adjust the regulator ‘without load’ (L0) to balance the load. 
The load should not sink or rise.

5.	 Grip the load with the tool and generate the lifter’s signal for load 
switching. Adjust the regulator ‘load’ (L1) to balance the load. 
The load should not sink or rise.

Initial adjustment: 3 weight (incl. automotive)

1.	 Install Mechspace Pro, install the gripper tool and check all 
mechanical fixings and pneumatic connections.

2.	 Plug in the air connection, the signal for load switching and 
eventual air supply to the gripper tool.

3.	 Verify that the screw knobs of all regulators are in their lowest 
position. Turn on the air supply.

4.	 Adjust the regulator ‘without load’ (L0) to balance the load. 
The load should not sink or rise.

5.	 Grip the first load with the tool and generate the lifter’s signal for 
load switching. Adjust the regulator ‘load 1’ (L1) to balance the 
load. The load should not sink or rise.

6.	 Grip the second load with the tool and generate the lifter’s signal 
for load switching. Adjust the regulator ‘load 2’ (L2) to balance 
the load. The load should not sink or rise.

Initial adjustment: pilot control

For adjustment of control unit, see project-specific instructions.

1.	 Install Mechspace Pro, install the gripper tool and check all 
mechanical fixings and pneumatic connections.

2.	 Plug in the air connection and eventual air supply to 
the gripper tool.

Initial adjustment: slow speed function

1.	 Install Mechspace Pro according to the instructions for 2 weight, 
3 weight or pilot control.

2.	 Screw in the flow control valve completely.

3.	 Grip the load with the gripper tool.

4.	 Give a signal on S17.

5.	 Screw out the flow control valve until desired lowering speed 
is reached.

6.	 Remove the signal from S17.

Initial adjustment: gripping tool

For the functionality of the gripping tool, see its documentation.
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Mechspace Pro is intended for use in combination with a gripping tool 
for a smooth and ergonomic material handling.

The operation of pneumatic Mechspace Pro is largely dependent on 
its specific application:

•	 its pneumatic configuration

•	 gripper design and functionality

•	 characteristics and variability of the handled object

•	 the surrounding work environment

•	 intended work pace as well as usage frequency

A complete workstation, including Mechspace Pro, must be 
accompanied by a specific operating instruction for the particular 
application, taking into account the mentioned factors.

7.	 User instructions
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Maintenance safety instructions

The prescribed procedures and service intervals, including those 
concerning the replacement of parts/accessories, are described in the 
instruction manual and must be followed. Professionals are the only 
persons who are allowed to carry out such procedures.

Staff members with appropriate competence and authority are the 
only persons who are allowed to carry out mechanical and electrical 
repair and maintenance work. Unauthorised persons should be 
prohibited to work with machines and devices inside the equipment.

The equipment should be disconnected and secured against uninten-
tional or unauthorised use, including reconnection, during all repair 
and maintenance work.

It should be cofirmed that the equipment is free from voltage before 
any work on electric equipment is commenced.

Make sure that:

•	 moving parts are stationary and locked, and that

•	 moving parts cannot move accidentally during maintenance work.

Use safe and environmentally friendly maintenance products and 
spare parts!

Directions for work during operation

The user or the ”authorised person” must, in each individual case, 
ensure that the work in question can be carried out without any risk of 
personal injury because of specific local conditions.

To prevent accidents, only approved and suitable tools and aids may 
be used during maintenance, adjustment and repair work.

Do not touch rotating parts. Maintain an adequate safe distance 
between yourself and the machinery to prevent clothes, limbs and hair 
from becoming caught.

Avoid the occurrence of naked flame, extreme heat (e.g. welding) 
and sparks in the presence of volatile cleaning materials and nearby 
inflammable or heat-sensitive materials (e.g. wood, plastics, oils, fats 
and electric equipment). This can result in fire hazard, harmful gases 
and damaged insulation.

Directions for work with pneumatic equipment

The equipment should be stopped immediately on discovery of faults 
related to the air supply.

Work on pneumatic equipment or parts must only be carried out by 
authorised staff.

The parts on which inspection, maintenance and repair work is to be 
carried out should be disconnected from the air supply.

8.	 Service, maintenance & running

A general review and functional control tests are performed on a regular basis during commissioning.

All service and maintenance shall be recorded. The user should make sure that material for the purpose is easily available.

NOTE: Make sure that damaged components are replaced immediately in order to avoid possible personal and material damage.

Keep the equipment and area on and adjacent to the workplace cleaned. This is important for the comfort and well-being of personnel and facilitates 
service and maintenance. Dirt gives a clear indication of the equipment not being properly maintained, which may possibly affect the remaining 
guarantees on the equipment.

Keep the equipment and area on and 
adjacent to the workplace cleaned.
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R: spare part  S: wear part

8.1	 Recommended spare parts / wear parts

741803 Manual pressure release kit

# Article nr. Designation Quantity

3 741807 Speed control valve with pressure release R 1

741370-9 2-weight / 3-weight / Pilot control

# Article nr. Designation Quantity

1 741324 Pneumatic cabinet 1

2 740796 Filter S 1

3 730499 Safety strap Ø90 1

4 741367 2-weight, pre-mounted 1

741367 2-weight, pre-mounted

# Article nr. Designation Quantity

2 738124 Precision regulator R 2

3 738125 3/2 valve monostable R 1

4 739553 Pressure guard R 1

5 739597 Non-return valve R 1

6 740797 Precision regulator R 1

741368 3-weight, pre-mounted

# Article nr. Designation Quantity

2 738124 Precision regulator R 3

3 738125 3/2 valve monostable R 2

4 739553 Pressure guard R 1

5 739597 Non-return valve R 1

6 740797 Precision regulator R 1

741369 Pilot control, pre-mounted

# Article nr. Designation Quantity

2 739553 Pressure guard R 1

3 739597 Non-return valve R 1

4 740797 Precision regulator R 1

741343 Automotive 2-weight

# Article nr. Designation Quantity

41 741359 5/2 valve, bistable R 1

741383 Slow speed function

# Article nr. Designation Quantity

50 741358 Metering valve with silencer 3/8” R 1

51 741366 3/2 valve NC R 1

741322 Automotive 3-weight

# Article nr. Designation Quantity

41 741359 5/2 valve, bistable R 2

42 732669 OR gate R 2

741718 FRL unit (B) 1/2”

# Article nr. Designation Quantity

1 742408 Filter S 1

2 735351 Micro filter 0,3 µm S 1

740755 Front brake

# Article nr. Designation Quantity

1 731494 Brake unit R 1

740764 Stroke limiter

# Article nr. Designation Quantity

2 739094 Rubber damper 25/12x40 S 2

740737 Cylinder unit

# Article nr. Designation Quantity

4 739069 Needle bearing R 4

5 740742 Linear bearing R 1

740754 Manipulator arm assembly

# Article nr. Designation Quantity

4 740760 Ball bearing R 2

5 738962 Needle bearing R 2

740744 Tool adapter

# Article nr. Designation Quantity

3 738962 Needle bearing R 2

4 739069 Needle bearing R 2

5 740752 Ball bearing R 2

6 739059 Rubber damper 30/16x28 S 1

741889 Load cell (parallelogram)

# Article nr. Designation Quantity

7 731383 Pilot regulator R 1

742708 Brake unit

# Article nr. Designation Quantity

1 742709 Brake caliper, sub-assy R 2
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8.2	 Service record — Mechspace Pro 150P pneumatic

740705 Mechspace Pro 150P base model

1.1 741895 Swivel ring Verify free movement without glitches. N M Control

1.2 742399 Main body assembly Check for cracks or deformations. N M Control

1.3 740770 Bracket Check for cracks or deformations. N M Control

1.4 742753 Bracket for brake Check for cracks or deformations. N M Control

1.5 730449 Rubber damper Check for wear and tear. Replace when needed. N M Control

1.6 742750 Brake disc Check for wear and tear. N M Control

742900 Pillar

1.7 742900 Pillar h=1900 Check for cracks or deformations. N M Control

740754 Manipulator arm assembly

2.1 740787 Manipulator arm, painted Check for cracks or deformations. N M Control

2.2 740760 Ball bearing Verify free movement without glitches. N M Control Replace

2.3 738962 Needle bearing Check for glitches. N M

2.4 739067 Clamping element

Verify that the locking tabs are in locked position, that the 
shaft (3.7) is fixed sideways and centered. 
 
Correct fastening torque is 70 Nm.

N M Control Replace

2.5 740761 Shaft N M Replace

2.6 740762 Bracket for pull rod Check for cracks or deformations. N M Control

2.7 739071 Slide washer 20/36x1.5
Check for wear and tear. Verify that the washer can move 
freely.

N M Control Replace

2.8 741415 Shaft N M Replace

740737 Cylinder unit

4.1 740736 Pneumatic cylinder Ø125-250 Verify movement and listen for abnormal noise. N M Control Replace

4.2 739816 Piloted non-return valve 1/2”
Make a functional test by shutting off incoming air supply. The arm 
should then remain in a fixed position without falling or rising.

N M Control Replace

4.3 740375 Silencer 1/2” Listen for abnormal noice. N M Control Replace

4.4 740742 Linear bearing Verify free movement without glitches. N M Control Replace

4.5 738361 Rod end Verify free movement without glitches. N M Control Replace

4.6 740739 Bearing housing Check for wear and tear. N M Control Replace

4.7 740740 Bracket for rod end Check for cracks or deformations. N M Control Replace

4.8 740741 Shaft N M Replace

740782 Pull rod, L=1600

5.1 739088 Rod end, RH thread Verify free movement without glitches. N M Control Replace

5.2 739092 Rod end, LH thread Verify free movement without glitches. N M Control Replace

740764 Stroke limiter

6.1 739094 Rubber damper 25/12x40 Check for wear and tear. Replace when needed. N M Control

6.2 732605 Rod end Verify free movement without glitches. N M Control Replace

742708 Brake unit

7.1 742709 Brake caliper, sub-assy Check for wear and tear. Replace when needed. N M Control

740755 Front brake

8.1 731494 Brake unit Check for wear and tear. Replace when needed. N M Control

8.2 740757 Brake drum Check for cracks or deformations. N M Control

8.3 740732 Brake bracket Check for cracks or deformations. N M Control

740744 Tool adapter

3.1 740746 Main shaft
Check for wear and tear. Verify that the KM nut of the 
rotation (3.1b) is not loose and that the locking tabs remain 
in locked position. 

N M Control Replace

3.2 738962 Needle bearing Check for glitches. N M Control Replace

3.3 739069 Needle bearing Verify free movement without glitches. N M Control Replace

3.4 740752 Ball bearing
Verify free movement without glitches. Check ev. looseness 
in the tool adapter by trying to turn the adapter from side to 
side when the air is turned off. No glitches may occur.

N M Control Replace

3.5 739059 Rubber damper 30/16x28 Check for wear and tear. Replace when needed. N M Control

3.6 740748 Shaft for damper Check for wear and tear. N M Control Replace

3.7 739063 Shaft
Check that the shaft is centered and that set screws (3.7b) 
are tightened.

N M Replace

# Article nr. Designation Action

ID:
Client / 

location:
Service 

by:
Date:

     Interval

R / N P / M 1 month 1 year 100 000 500 000 1 000 000 2 000 000R: running mode  N: non-running mode 
P: production personnel  M: maintenance personnel
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6.1
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1.1

1.6
7.1

1.4

1.5
2.1

3.1b

3.7b
2.7

3.2

5.2

2.5
2.6

5.1

2.3

1.7

1.2

741718 FRL unit (B) 1/2”

9.1 742408 Filter (regulator with manual drainage)

Open the blowdown valve from time to time to blow out 
collected condensate; the liquid should not come in contact 
with the vortex disc. Do not allow the liquid level to exceed: 
”Max drain level”.

N M Control Replace

9.2 735351 Micro filter 0,3 µm (regulator with manual drainage)

Open the blowdown valve from time to time to blow out 
collected condensate. Do not allow the liquid level to 
exceed: ”Max drain level”.

* The filter element is replaced when the pressure drop 
across the filter reaches 0.1 MPa, and at least once a year.

N M Control Replace* Replace

7413xx Pneumatics

10.1 740797 Precision regulator Verify function. N M Replace

10.2 739553 Pressure guard N M Replace

10.3     - Pneumatic components
Check pneumatic hoses visually for damage or folds, and 
listen for leaks. Check that pneumatic cabinet and its door 
are securely fastened.

R M Control

7xxxxx General

11.1     - Fasteners
Inspect all accessible fasteners that they are not loose or 
damaged.

N M Control

11.2     - Function

Perform trial motion for both lift and rotation. Go from end to 
end in a smooth slow motion. There should be be low level 
resistance throughout the motion. No jerks or irregularities 
should be noticed.

R M Control

# Article nr. Designation Action
     Interval

R / N P / M 1 mån 1 år 100 000 500 000 1 000 000 2 000 000R: running mode  N: non-running mode 
P: production personnel  M: maintenance personnel

•	 The service must be performed considering the maintenance safety instruction.

•	 The service record shall be kept by the client/user.

•	 If there is a suspicion of cracking, use crack indication.

•	 1 cycle = 1 movement up + down, regardless of the length of stroke and 
movement combination. Thus, a material handling operation can consist of a 
combination of several cycles.



1 Hintere TeilPièce arrièreRear partBakre delBack part parallelogram7408791
1 Vordere TeilPièce 

antérieure
Front partFrämre delFront part parallelogram7408802

1 Untere TeilPièce 
inférieure

Bottom partNedre delLower part parallellogram7418903

1 Obere TeilPièce 
supérieure

Upper partÖvre delUpper part parallellogram7418914

8 NadellagerRoulement à 
aiguilles

Needle 
bearing

NållagerNeedle bearing NK 12/167418925

2 Feder D=20 
d=10 L0=32

Ressort D=20 
d=10 L0=32

Spring D=20 
d=10 L0=32

Fjäder D=20 
d=10 L0=32

Die spring Dy=20 Di=10 Lo=32 Yellow7422066

1RPilotreglerRégulateur 
pilote

Pilot regulatorPilotregulatorPilot regulator 70250 RV7313837

1 Schraube 
M10x1.25, 
feingewinde

Vis M10x1.25, 
filetage fin

Screw 
M10x1.25, 
fine thread

Skruv 
M10x1.25, 
fingängad

M10x1.25 Hexagon nut thin fine thread7313758

8 Gleitscheibe 
12/24x1,5

Rondelle 
coulissante 
12/24x1,5

Slide washer 
12/24x1,5

Glidbricka 
12/24x1,5

Slide washer 12/24x1,57313809

0,5 Schlauch 
Ø4/2 blau

Tuyau Ø4/2 
bleu

Hose Ø4/2 
blue

Slang Ø4/2 blåPneumatic hose Ø4/2 Blue L=50073614110

0,5 Schlauch 
Ø4/2 schwarz

Tuyau Ø4/2 
noir

Hose Ø4/2 
black

Slang Ø4/2 
svart

Pneumatic hose Ø4/2 Black L=50073067311

2 DistanzEntretoiseDistanceDistansDistance parallelogram73140012
1 Schraube 

M10x1,25x30
Vis 
M10x1,25x30

Screw 
M10x1,25x30

Skruv 
M10x1,25x30

M10x1,25x30 Hexagon head screw DIN 96173140113

2 L-Steckverschr
aubung M5-4

Raccord 
coudé M5-4

Push-in 
L-fitting M5-4

Vinkelkoppling,
 instick M5-4

Push-in L-fitting QSML-M5-473237314

4 Schraube 
MP6SS M5x6

Vis MP6SS 
M5x6

Screw MP6SS 
M5x6

Skruv MP6SS 
M5x6

MP6SS M5x6 Stop screw with flat tip73364915

2 FederkonsoleSupport de 
ressort

Spring bracketFjäderhållareSpring holder parallellogram74001316

1 Befestigungswi
nkel

ÉquerreAngle bracketVinkelfästeAngel bracket parallellogram74001417

4 WelleArbreShaftAxelHardened Shaft Diam 12h7 740017  18
4 Schraube 

MF6S M6x20
Vis MF6S 
M6x20

Screw MF6S 
M6x20

Skruv MF6S 
M6x20

MF6S M6x20 Hex socket countersunk screw73025019

2 Schraube 
M6S M6x20, 
vollgewinde

Vis M6S 
M6x20, plein fil

Screw M6S 
M6x20, full 
thread

Skruv M6S 
M6x20, 
helgängad

M6S M6x20 Hex head screw, full thread73026520

2 Scheibe BRB 
6,4x12x1,5

Rondelle BRB 
6,4x12x1,5

Washer BRB 
6,4x12x1,5

Bricka BRB 
6,4x12x1,5

BRB 6,4x12x1,5 washer73026821

4 Schraube 
M6S M8x25, 
vollgewinde

Vis M6S 
M8x25, plein fil

Screw M6S 
M8x25, full 
thread

Skruv M6S 
M8x25, 
helgängad

M6S M8x25 Hex head screw,  full thread73131922

4 Schraube 
MC6S M8x30

Vis MC6S 
M8x30

Screw MC6S 
M8x30

Skruv MC6S 
M8x30

MC6S M8x30 Hex socket head cap screw73133323

6 Mutter ML6M 
M8

Écrou ML6M 
M8

Nut ML6M M8Mutter ML6M 
M8

M8 Hexagon nut thin DIN 439 B73133724

2 Schraube 
MSK6SS 
M8x35

Vis MSK6SS 
M8x35

Screw 
MSK6SS 
M8x35

Skruv 
MSK6SS 
M8x35

MSK6SS M8x35 Stop screw.73137325

AntalR/SBenämningDoBenämningDokBenämningDoBenämningDoBenämningArt.nrPosit

Parallellogram 70 kg (for lifter 150 kg)
741889

1

4

2B

2A

3

3

2

15

18

5

9

4

12

6

19

13

14

7

20 21

16

11

10

1

8

17

24

22

25

23

x1 kg
3,5 kg

x2 kg
              0-50 kg !

x kg

0 kg

0 kg max 70 kg

max 100 kg

x2

x2

+

+++

   max 70 kg

   max 100 kg

            

            

                        x1

1 Schraube 
M10x1,25x30

Vis 
M10x1,25x30

Screw 
M10x1,25x30

Skruv 
M10x1,25x30

M10x1,25x30 Hexagon head screw DIN 9617314011

4 Schraube 
M6S M8x25, 
vollgewinde

Vis M6S 
M8x25, plein fil

Screw M6S 
M8x25, full 
thread

Skruv M6S 
M8x25, 
helgängad

M6S M8x25 Hex head screw,  full thread7313192

2 Feder D=20 
d=10 L0=32

Ressort D=20 
d=10 L0=32

Spring D=20 
d=10 L0=32

Fjäder D=20 
d=10 L0=32

Die spring Dy=20 Di=10 Lo=327313843

1 Vordere TeilPièce 
antérieure

Front partFrämre delFront part parallelogram7408804

1 Hintere TeilPièce arrièreRear partBakre delBack part parallelogram7408795
1 Untere TeilPièce 

inférieure
Bottom partNedre delBottom part parallelogram7313976

1 Obere TeilPièce 
supérieure

Upper partÖvre delUpper part parallelogram7313987

6 Mutter ML6M 
M8

Écrou ML6M 
M8

Nut ML6M M8Mutter ML6M 
M8

M8 Hexagon nut thin DIN 439 B7313378

1 Federkonsole 
R

Support de 
ressort côté 
droit

Spring bracket 
RH

Fjäderhållare 
H

Spring holder parallelogram7313999

1 Federkonsole 
L

Support de 
ressort côté 
gauche

Spring bracket 
LH

Fjäderhållare 
V

Fjäderhållare parallellogram731399-vänster10

8 Gleitscheibe 
12/24x1,5

 Rondelle 
coulissante 
12/24x1,5

Slide washer 
12/24x1,5

Glidbricka 
12/24x1,5

Slide washer 12/24x1,573138011

4 WelleArbreShaftAxelHardened Precision Shaft Ø12 L=10574088112
8 NadellagerRoulement à 

aiguilles
Needle 
bearing

NållagerNeedle bearing NK 12/1273138213

1 PilotreglerRégulateur 
pilote

Pilot regulatorPilotregulatorPilot regulator 70250 RV73138314

2 L-Steckverschr
aubung M5-4

Raccord 
coudé M5-4

Push-in 
L-fitting M5-4

Vinkelkoppling,
 instick M5-4

Push-in L-fitting QSML-M5-473237315

1 Schraube 
M10x1.25, 
feingewinde

Vis M10x1.25, 
filetage fin

Screw 
M10x1.25, 
fine thread

Skruv 
M10x1.25, 
fingängad

M10x1.25 Hexagon nut thin fine thread73137516

4 Schraube 
MP6SS M5x6

Vis MP6SS 
M5x6

Screw MP6SS 
M5x6

Skruv MP6SS 
M5x6

MP6SS M5x6 Stop screw with flat tip73364917

AntalR/SBenämningDoBenämningDokBenämningDoBenämningDoBenämningArt.nrPosit

Parallellogram 70 kg
740882

1

16

7

17

12

13
11

3

8

2

5

6

4

10
9

1514

1

2A

2B

3

4
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•	 Max. allowed load in parallelogram is 70 kg!

•	 Operating range variable load: 50 kg 
(max. 40 kg recommended).

•	 The load cell has a default setting upon delivery and does 
normally not require adjustment.

1.1   Preparations for setting

1.	 Check and ensure that the air pressure is set at 5.5 bar.

2.	 Check and ensure that the washers (4) can rotate freely.

3.	 The springs (3) must be set parallel.

4.	 Ensure that there is no load in the tool.

5.	 Check that the lock nuts on the maximum load screws 2A are 
loose and can be moved freely.

6.	 Screw the four screws 2A and 2B in as far as possible so that 
the parallelogram can move up and down freely.

7.	 Place the heaviest load in the tool.

1.2   Balancing

1.	 Check that the lock nut on the adjusting screw (1) is loose and 
can be moved freely.

2.	 Carefully adjust the adjusting screw (1): in to obtain more lifting 
power, out to obtain less lifting power.

3.	 Find the setting that requires the same effort from the operator to 
raise or lower the lifting device.

4.	 Check that the lifting device does not tend to rise or fall of its 
own accord.

5.	 Tighten the lock nut and check that the setting has not changed.

1.3   Setting maximum load

1.	 Ensure that the very heaviest intended load is located in the tool.

2.	 Unscrew the two ”maximum load” screws 2A until the screw 
heads are exactly touching the stop.

3.	 Tighten both lock nuts and check that the setting has not 
changed.

1.4   Setting no load

This setting is sensitive and it is important that it is done carefully to 
obtain the correct behaviour from the manipulator.

1.	 Ensure that there is no load in the tool.

2.	 Unscrew the two lower ”no load” screws 2B and find the setting 
that allows the tool to become balanced.

3.	 Check that the setting has been done correctly by testing 
movement upwards and downwards a number of times and 
release the manipulator.

4.	 Verify that the lifting device does not tend to rise or fall of its own 
accord. 

5.	 Unscrew the other of the two lower ”no load” screws 2B to the 
same distance as the first one.

6.	 Tighten both lock nuts and check that the setting has not 
changed.

Initial settings

Tool

Load cell (parallelogram)

Operating range

Warning overload! 
Restrict load.

8.3	 Setting of balance function in load cell (parallelogram)
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Readjustment of load cell (parallelogram)

2.1   Preparation for readjustment

Since external factors can affect the behaviour of the lifting device, 
subsequent readjustment may become necessary.

1.	 Check and ensure that the air pressure is set at 5.5 bar.

2.	 Check and ensure that the washers (4) can rotate freely.

3.	 The springs (3) must be set parallel.

4.	 If the lifting device moves by itself without a load in the tool, see 
section 2.2

5.	 If the lifting device moves by itself with a load in the tool, see 
section 2.3

2.2   Without load

This setting is sensitive and it is important that it be done carefully to 
obtain the correct behaviour from the lifting device.

1.	 Release both lock nuts on the ”no load” screws 2B.

2.	 Screw in one of the two lower ”no load” screws 2B and with the 
other find the setting that allows the tool to become balanced.

3.	 Check that the lifting device does not tend to rise or fall by itself. 

4.	 Tighten the lock nuts and check that the setting has not 
changed.

5.	 Unscrew the other of the two lower ”no load” screws 2B to the 
same distance as the first one.

6.	 Tighten the lock nut and check that the setting has not changed.

7.	 Check that the lifting device does not tend to rise or fall by itself.

2.3   With load

1.	 Ensure that the very heaviest intended load is located in the tool.

2.	 Adjust as per section 1.2

3.	 Check that the lifting device can lift both light and heavy loads.

4.	 If necessary, also adjust in accordance with section 1.3

•	 With screws 2A and 2B, aim at getting the same distance 
upwards and downwards between lock nut and screw.



Pneumatics 3-weight, Pre assem.
741368
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8.4	 Adjustment of pressure guard

Pressure guard

1.	 Lower the air pressure level on the FRL unit with approx. 0.5 bar 
(e.g. from 6 to 5.5 bar).

2.	 Remove the pneumatic hose from port 2 on the pressure guard.

3.	 Carefully adjust the pressure guard until it closes, i.e. until it no 
longer lets any air through at port 2.

4.	 Secure the adjustment of the pressure guard.

5.	 Remount the pneumatic hose on port 2.

6.	 Turn up the air pressure level on the FRL unit with 0.5 bar to the 
original level.

7.	 Shut off the air supply and switch it on again.

8.	 The load should now be balanced. If not, repeat the above steps 
but lower the air pressure with 0.7 bar instead, etc.

If the incoming air pressure changes, or if the load falls when the air 
pressure is lost, it may be necessary to adjust the pressure switch.
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Type of problem Probable cause Action

No hoisting motion up/down Air supply is turned off Check whether the air supply for some 
reason has been turned of, and make sure 
no risk of injury appears when restoration of 
the air supply. Some procedures may only 
be performed by authorized maintenance 
staff.

Restore the air supply.

At least 5.5 bar (no more than 7 bar).

Clogged filter Clean or replace filter.

The hoist is exposed to mechanical 
obstacle

Check whether some part of the hoist or 
tool including any object, are stuck in other 
equipment.

Remove mechanical obstacle.

Defective control unit* Check whether the hoist is supplied 
with air. Inspect the control unit. Some 
procedure may be performed by authorized 
maintenance staff.

Repair control unit.

Defective equipment* that serve as 
condition

Check whether external equipment serving 
as conditions are defect.

Repair equipment.

Incorrect operating range Equipment serving as rotational working 
range limit out of position

Check whether the rotation limiters are out 
of position.

Reset to correct position.

Equipment serving as vertical working 
range limit out of position

Check whether the stroke limiter is out of 
position.

Reset to correct position.

Irregular or jerky hoisting motion up/down The hoist is exposed to mechanical 
obstacle

Check whether some part of the hoist or 
tool including any object, are stuck in other 
equipment.

Remove mechanical obstacle.

Defective bearings Check whether the bearings are damaged.

Replace bearings.

Dirty filter in cylinder Clean or replace filter.

Load ascends/descends Regulator(s) are inaccurate Adjust setting.

Air leakage Seal leakage.

The load drops when air supply is shut off Pressure guard is inaccurate or defect Adjust setting or replace.

* If applicable.* Wenn wordanden.* Le cas échéant.

8.5	 Troubleshooting
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   EC declaration of conformity of the machinery 
 

TRANSLATION  
(according to 2006/42/EC, annex 2A) 

 
 
 
Manufacturer   
Movomech AB Tel:  +46 (0)44 28 29 00  
Box 9083 Fax:  +46 (0)44 28 29 28  
291 09 Kristianstad E-mail:  info@movomech.se  
Sweden Web:  www.movomech.com  
 
Representative for documentation   
Arne Ask   
Movomech AB   
 
 
 
 
hereby declares that the machinery 
 
Designation Machine type Version 
Mechspace Pro Lifting unit 70, 70P, 150, 150P 
   
   
 
 
 
complies to all applicable regulations in 
 

 Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC 
 

 EMC Directive 2004/108/EC 
 
 
 
and that standards and/or technical specifications as described below are applied. 
 

 Machinery Directive  EMC Directive  Low Voltage Directive 
SS-EN-ISO 12100:2010   
   
   
   
   
   
   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Place: Kristianstad Date: 2014-04-01  
 
 
 
 
 
 
____________________________ 
 
Arne Ask, CEO 
Movomech AB 

9.	 EC certificate
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10.	Revisions

Revision list

Edition # Designation Pages

2016-05-01 0 First edition -



Movomech AB

Kabelvägen 9

SE-291 62 Kristianstad

SWEDEN

Phone	 +46 (0)44 28 29 00

Fax	 +46 (0)44 28 29 28

E-mail	 info@movomech.se

Web	 www.movomech.com
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